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Shin Joho Centre’s East Asia Survey 2004 O
Survey Methodology

= Rasiisr 3ty

1. INTRODUCTION

Shin Joho Centre has commissioned Media Research Consultants Pte Ltd
(MRC), to undertake a personal interview survey among a representative
national sample of the Singaporean public on their social awareness and
everyday consciousness on social, economic, political and international issues.

2. SAMPLING DESIGN
e The sample consisted of n=1037 adults, aged 20 years old and above.

e MRC used the sample frame from the Department of Statistics (DOS),
Ministry of Trade and Industry.

e The Sampling frame adopted a stratified two-stage sample design, using a
computerized Master List of Houses in accordance with the specified
sampling criteria.

e This Master List of Houses was derived from the records of all the houses
listed during the 2000 Census of Population, and updated monthly to provide
a comprehensive sampling frame for household surveys. MRC used the most
updated sampling frame when the survey was commissioned.

e The sampling units for the first stage were the Polling Districts (PDs).

e The PDs were stratified by three predominant house types, namely Public
Housing (HDB), Private Houses and Apartments, and Others (Attap/Zinc-
roofed houses and Shophouses). The PDs were selected with probability
proportional to size (i.e., number of houses within each PD).

e The sampling unit for the second stage was the housing units. Within each
selected PD, housing units were stratified by detailed housing types such as
detached, semi-detached, terrace houses and the various HDB (i.e.,
Singapore’s public housing) room types, e.g., 1 to 5 rooms, Executive flats,
etc. For every selected PD, housing units were selected by systematic
sampling with a random start.

e This method of two-stage stratified sampling yielded an overall equal
probability and self-weighting sample besides ensuring good control over the
sample size.

e The age of the respondent was one who was from 20 years old and above,
and had most recently celebrated his/her birthday within the selected
household.

Media Research Consultants Pte. Ltd. 1
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SURVEY EQUIPMENT

The following documentation(s) will be provided for the interviewer:

MRC Identification Card and Authorization Letter

Information Worksheets, containing information about each household to be
surveyed

Survey Forms (with transiation versions)

Show Cards (1 to 40)

Please be reminded that NO INTERVIEW should be conducted unless you are
carrying the MRC identification card.

FIELDWORK

All the interviewers were briefed on how to administer the questionnaire and
show card prior to the commencement of the fieldwork. An interviewer's
instruction guide had been drafted and allocated to every interviewer to serve
as a reference. ~

The fieldwork began on 21* December 2004 and ended on 24" January 2005.
Data entry and validation commenced concurrently with the fieldwork.

A total of 47 interviewers were engaged in conducting this survey with a good
mix of Chinese, Malay and Indian interviewers to ensure there would be
sufficient interviewers to conduct the survey in various mother tongue
languages.

The questionnaire was administered using face-to-face methodology. The
average time taken to administer a questionnaire was about 40 minutes.

The response rate was about 20% in getting a household to agree in taking
part in the survey. However, because the target respondent was to be the
one who most recently celebrated his or her birthday, the success rate in
getting the right person was around 33% from the selected and agreed
households.

Media Research Consultants Pte. Ltd. 2



Shin Joho Centre’s East Asian Value Survey 2004
Interviewers’ Instructions Guide

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Hadr Rosiier Srauts

INTRODUCTION

Shin Joho Centre has commissioned Media Research Consultants Pte Ltd
(MRC), to undertake a personal interview survey among a representative
national sample of the Singaporean public on their opinions and attitudes on
social, economic, political and international issues.

SURVEY EQUIPMENT
The following documentation(s) will be provided for the interviewer:

MRC I|dentification Card

Information Worksheets, containing information about each household to be
surveyed

Survey Forms (with translation versions)

Show Cards (1 to 45)

Please be reminded that NO INTERVIEW should be conducted unless you are
carrying the MRC identification card.

Important:

When selecting for the respondent, ask for the person in the household who is
aged 20 years old or above and who has most recently celebrated his or her
birthday. This person will be selected as the respondent for the survey.

THE SURVEYING PROCESS

At all times of the interview, make the respondent feel that his/her contributions
are valuable.

Speak slowly but clearly. Adjust the pace of the interview to suit your respondent.

Do not skip any questions in the questionnaire. Follow the question sequence
without fail.

Ask the questions exactly as they appear on the questionnaire, without
attempting to add or omit any word or phrase. Remember that a change in the
wording of questions may introduce bias. If your respondent has not fully
understood a survey question, simply repeat the question slowly and clearly.
Never try to suggest answers or express your personal opinions.

Ask the questions in the order as they appear in the questionnaire.

Media Research Consultants Pte. Ltd. 3
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3.6
3.7

3.8

3.9
3.10

3.1

3.12

Record the responses legibly and verbatim.

Contact your field supervisor or MRC office via telephone if you have any queries
or clarifications to make.

Be tactful to lead the respondent through the questionnaire and do not engage in
extraneous conversation.

Do not reveal the questionnaire to the respondent.

Always interview a respondent alone. The presence of other people may
influence the respondent’'s answers. The interviewer should explain to the other
members that it is the respondent’s view, and his or her only, which is required.

When it is required to present respondents with show cards, always allow the
respondents with sufficient time to view through the show card or exhibit in full.
Only read out the contents in the show card if the respondent is illiterate.

For respondents you have made appointment to re-visit them again. Keep strictly
to your appointment with the respondent without fail. Also treat respondents who
break their appointment with as much patience as you can.

INFORMATION ABOUT THE QUESTIONNAIRE

This section explains to you how to administer the survey and record the
answers for the questionnaire.

Please display the appropriate show card for each question (if any) to the
respondent accordingly during the survey process. '

You are advised to read through the questionnaire thoroughly and be familiarized
with it before conducting the survey.

Question Instruction(s)

Q1.
Q2.
Q3.
Q4.

Q5.
Q6.
Q7.

Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.

Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.

Record the answer clearly.

Show card 1. Circle one answer for each factor, from (a) - (e). If “other”,
record the answer clearly.

Show card 2. Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.
Show card 3. Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.
Show card 4. Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.

Media Research Consultants Pte. Ltd. 4



Question

Q8.
Qs.
Q10.
Q11.
Q12.
Q13.
Q14.
Q15.
Q16.
Q17.
Q18.
Q19.
Q20.
Q21.
Q22.
Q23.
Q24a.
Q24b.
Q25.
Q26.
Q27.
Q28.
Q29.

Q30.
‘Q31a.
Q31b.

Q32.
Q33.
Q34.
Q35.
Q36.

Instruction(s)

Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.

Show card 5. Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.
Show card 6. Circle one answer for each factor from (a) - (c).

Show card 7. Circle one answer for each factor from (a) - (g).

Show card 8. Circle one answer for each issue from (a) - (g).

Show card 9. Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.
Show card 10. Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.
Show card 11. Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.
Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.

Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.

Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.

Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.

Show card 12. Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.
Show card 13. Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.
Show card 14. Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.
Show card 15. Circle 2 answers. If “other”, record the answer clearly.
Show card 16. Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.
Show card 17. Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.
Show card 18. Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.
Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.

Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.

Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.

Show card 19. Circle one answer for each question from (a) - (d).

If “other”, record the answer clearly.

Record the answer clearly.

Circle one answer. If YES, go to Q31b; If NO, go to Q32.

For those who choose YES in Q31a. Circle one answer. If “other”, record
the answer clearly.

Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.

Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.

Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.

Show card 20. Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.
Show card 21. Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.

Media Research Consultants Pte. Ltd.



Question Instruction(s)

Q37. Show card 22. Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.
Q38. Record the answer clearly.

Q3%a. Record the answer clearly.

Q39b. Record the answer clearly.

Q40. Show card 23. Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.
Q41. Show card 24. Circle one answer for each organization from (a) - (j).
Q42a. Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.

Q42b. Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.

Q43. Show card 25. Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.
Q44. Show card 26. Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.
Q45. Show card 27. Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.
Q46. Show card 28. Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.
Q47. Show card 29. Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.
Q48. Show card 30. Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.
Q49a. Show card 31. Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.
Q49b. Show card 32. Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.
Q50. Show card 33. Circle one answer for each traditional value from (a) - (g).
Q51. Show card 34. Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.
Q52. Show card 35. Circle any 3 answers. (3 multi-answers)

Q53. Show card 36. Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.
Q54. Show card 37. Circle all answers where appropriate. (Multiple answers)

If “other”, record the answer clearly.
Q55. Show card 38. Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.

Demographics
Question Instruction(s)

F1. Do not ask but record only. (You already know)

F2. Record the answer clearly and circle the appropriate age range.

F3a. Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.

F3b. Circle one answer. If “other”, record the answer clearly.

F4. Circle one answer.

F5. Record the job title clearly and circle the appropriate occupation category.

Media Research Consultants Pte. Ltd. 6



Question Instruction(s)

F6. Circle one answer.

5. End of Survey

Before leaving, check to ensure that you have asked all the questions and have
recorded all the answers. Never leave any questionnaire or other survey
materials behind with the respondent.

Remember to thank the respondent for his/her co-operation, time and effort to
undertake the survey at the end of the survey. Let the respondent feel that the
interview has really been worth his/her time, and that you have enjoyed talking to
him/her. Leave him/her with the feeling that he/she would like to be interviewed
again.

Media Research Consultants Pte. Ltd. 7

15



16

NATIONAL DATABASE ON DWELLINGS
HOUSETYPE (HT) CODES AND DESCRIPTION
Sample Selection for Media Research Consultants P/L, 2004

HOUSETYPE DESCRIPTION ngE
- DETACHED, SEMI-DETACHED AND TERRACE HOUSE
Bungalow/Detached house 11
Semi-Detached bungalow/house 12
Terrace house 13
Condominium Bungalow/Detached House 14
Condominium Semi-Detached Bungalow/House 15
Condominium Terrace house 16
HDB FLATS
1-Room 21
2-Room 22
3-Room 23
4-Room 24
5-Room 25
Executive, HDB 27
Multigeneration, HDB 28
HDB other than flats 29,30,31
HUDC AND OTHER PUBLIC FLATS
HUDC flat . 4]
Government Executive Flat 42
Other Public Flat 49

PRIVATE FLATS/APARTMENT (INCLUDING THOSE WITH SHOPS AT

GROUND FLOOR)
Executive Condominium Flat 50
Condominium Private Flat 51
Other Private Flat/Apartment 59
SHOPHOUSE AND FLOOR OF SHOPHOUSE
Shophouse 61
Floor of Shophouse 62

Singapore Department of Statistics
July 2004
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Sample Selection for Media Research Consultants P/L, 2004

Table1 Selected Addresses by Sampling Division and Type of Dwelling
5Rm & Other .
1-3 Rm, Larger, Others, Public Landed Condo &

Sampling Division Total HDB 4 Rm,HDB HDB HDB Flats Property Pte Flats Shophouse

Total 1120 304 313 296 5 2 95 99 6
BP  BUKIT PANJANG 56 0 27 26 0 0 1 2 0
BW BRICKWORKS 56 54 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
CA CAIRNHILL 56 0 0 0 0 0 7 48 1
CK  CHUA CHU KANG 56 2 25 24 0 0 1 4 0
CS CHENG SAN 56 1 10 16 0 0 18 10 1
EN EUNOS 56 0 20 32 0 0 2 2 0
HG HOUGANG 56 40 8 6 1 0 1 0 0
HH HONG KAH 56 20 27 8 0 0 1 0 0
JB  JALAN BESAR 56 26 14 7 0 0 3 2 4
JR JURONG 56 5 20 29 0 1 1 0 0
KR  KEBUN BARU 56 37 6 11 0 0 2 0 0
MA  MARINE PARADE 56 19 21 15 1 0 0 0 0
NC NEE SOON CENTRAL 56 13 27 16 0 0 0 0 0
PG PUNGGOL 112 3 41 64 0 0 1 3 0
PP  PASIR PANJANG 56 13 8 7 0 1 5 22 0
SB SEMBAWANG 56 7 32 15 0 0 0 2 0
SG SERANGOON GARDENS 56 0 0 0 0 0 52 4 0
™  TAMPINES 56 15 25 15 1 0 0 0 0
TY TOA PAYOH 56 49 1 5 1 0 0 0 0
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NATIONAL DATABASE ON DWELLINGS
REF : NDDNBO725R/C2

6D
POSTAL CD

730409
730411
730421
730437
730512

730513
730516
730523
730524
730540

730540
730552
730556
730576
730584

730589
730602
730615
730619
730627

730638
730646
730649
730657
730668

HOUSE
NO.

00001
00002
00003
00004
00005

00006
00007
00008
00009
00010

00011
00012
00013
00014
00015

00016
00017
00018
00019
00020

00021
00022
00023
00024
00025

LIST OF SELECTED HOUSES FOR MEDIA RESEARCH CONSULTANTS P/L, 2004

HOUSE/
BLK NO.

409
411
421
437
512

513
516
523
524
540

540
552
556
576
584

589
602
615
619
627

638
646
649
657
668

ROAD NAME

WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS

WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS

WOODLANDS

WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS

WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS

WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS

WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS

DEPARTMENT OF STATISTICS

STREET 41
STREET 41
STREET 41
STREET 41
DRIVE 14

DRIVE 14
DRIVE 14
DRIVE 14
DRIVE 14
DRIVE 16

DRIVE 16
DRIVE 44
DRIVE 53

-DRIVE 16

DRIVE 16

DRIVE 16
DRIVE 42
AVENUE 4
DRIVE 52
AVENUE 6

RING ROAD
RING ROAD
RING ROAD
RING ROAD
RING ROAD

LISTING REPORT 2

UNIT
NO.

PAGE : 1
RUN DATE: 20/07/2004

NDDN
HOUSING REMARKS
TYPE

25
27
24
24
25

24
27
24
25
25

24
25
24
25
24

25
24
24
24
24

24
27
25
24
24
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NATIONAL DATABASE ON DWELLINGS
REF : NDDNB0725R/C2

- - ————-mew.- .- -—————- - - - - - - - - -—— - -
- - - - oo - - - - - - wm--— - -
- - - - - - - - - e = -

730671
730679
730716
730723
730726

730734
730743
730747
730762
730764

730769
730793
730895
730899
730899

731683
731690
731892
732628
732687

732786
732788
733683
733685
733687

HOUSE
NO.

00026
00027
00028
00029
00030

00031
00032
00033
00034
00035

00036
00037
00038
00039
00040

00041
00042
00043
00044
00045

00046
00047
00048
00049
00050

LIST OF SELECTED HOUSES FOR MEDIA RESEARCH CONSULTANTS P/L, 2004

HOUSE/
BLK NO.

671
679
716
723
726

734
743
747
762
764

769
793
895A
899A
899A

683A
690A
892B
628B
687B

786B
788B
683C
685C
687C

WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS

WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS

WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS

WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS

WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS
WOODLANDS

DEPARTMENT OF STATISTICS

DRIVE 71

AVENUE 6

DRIVE 70
AVENUE 6
CIRCLE

‘CIRCLE

CIRCLE
CIRCLE
AVENUE 6
CIRCLE

DRIVE 60
AVENUE 6
DRIVE 50
DRIVE 50
DRIVE S50

DRIVE 62
DRIVE 75
DRIVE 50
RING ROAD
DRIVE 75

DRIVE 60

'CRESCENT

DRIVE 62
DRIVE 73
DRIVE 75

LISTING REPORT 2

g

IT
NO.

PAGE : 2
RUN DATE: 20/07/2004

NDDN
HOUSING REMARKS
TYPE '

25
25
24
24
25

24
24
25
25
24

25
24
24
25
24

24
25
25
25
24

24
27
25
25
25
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'NATIONAL DATABASE ON DWELLINGS
REF : NDDNBO725R/C2
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6D
POSTAL CD

734681
735690
735787
738075
738085

738094

HOUSE
NO.

00051
00052
00053
00054
00055

00056

DEPARTMENT OF STATISTICS

LISTING REPORT 2-

LIST OF SELECTED HOUSES FOR MEDIA RESEARCH CONSULTANTS P/L, 2004

HOUSE/
BLK NO.

681D
690E
787E
18
28

11

ROAD NAME

WOODLANDS DRIVE 62
WOODLANDS DRIVE 75
WOODLANDS CRESCENT
WOODGROVE AVENUE

WOODLANDS CRESCENT

WOODLANDS DRIVE 72

UNIT
NO.

PAGE : 3
RUN DATE: 20/07/2004

NDDN
HOUSING REMARKS
TYPE

27
24
24,
11
S0

50
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EAST ASIA Survey 2004

EAST ASIA Survey 2004: Coding Reference

(1) Main Language of Interviewer

Value Label

O~NDBEWN =

Mandarin
Malay
Tamil
English
Cantonese
Hokkian
Teochow

(2) Main Language of Interviewer

Q1

Q2

Q3

Value Label

O~NOPArWN =

Value

ObhWN=

Value

O WN =

Value

9
999

Mandarin
Malay
Tamil
English
Cantonese
Hokkian
Teochow

Label

More than the average Singaporean
Less than the average Singaporean
Average

Not at all

DK

Label
Would adopt
Would not adopt
Depends
DK

Label

DK
No limit

Page 1 of 16
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EAST ASIA Survey 2004

Q4A-4E
Value Label

1 Yes

2 No

9 DK

10 Diabetes

11 Legs pain

12 Stomach pain

13 High blood pressure
14 Flu

15 Giddyness

16 Asthma

17 Fatique syndrome
18 Coughing

19 Stress

20 Signs

21 Leg problem

Q5 Value Label

Very satisfied

Fairly Satisfied
Fairly dissatisfied, or
Very Dissatisfied

DK

O WN=

Q6 Value Label

Upper class

Upper middle class
Middle class
Lower middle class
Lower class

DK

COhrwWN =

Q7 Value Label

More money

More free time

Both

Peace of mind

Health more important
Happy

Youth

DK

O~NOoOObEWN=

Page 2 of 16



EAST ASIA Survey 2004

Q8 Value Label

OCO~NOObhWN=

Continue to work

Stop working

Start own business

Depend on own social life

Work partime (half relaxing)
Social & voluntery work

Depend on health condition / age
Go study / upgrade

DK

Q9 Value Label

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

9

A good income so that you do not have any worries about money

A safe job with no risk of closing down or unemployment

Working with people you like

Doing an important job which gives you a feeling of accomplishment
Both a safe job with good income

Important job with good income

Job you like / desire

DK

10 All the above

11

Q10A-10C

Do own business

Value Label

OO hwWN=

Q11A-11G

Very much
Somewhat
Slightly
Not at all
Other

DK

Value Label

OWN =

Exists

May exist
Does not exist
DK

Page 3 of 16
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Q12A-12G

Value Label

OCO~NOO D WN =

Q13 Value

O hbwWN =

Q14 Value

OCObhwWN-=

Not important at all

agbhwNn

Very important
Other
DK/NA

Label

Completely satisfied

Somewhat satisfied

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied (neutral)
Somewhat dissatisfied

Completely dissatisfied

DK

Label

Completely satisfied

Somewhat satisfied

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied (neutral)
Somewhat dissatisfied

Completely dissatisfied

DK

Q15 Value Label

WN =

—_
O(O‘-J(DU‘I-&

Q16 Value

=N

Ability and effort

Luck and chance

Personal relationships through kindred, countrymen/countrywen and
alumni/alumnae

Ability, effort plus luck and chance

All of the above

Educaction

Forgo something in life eg time

DK

Ability plus effort and personal relation

Label

Agree
Disagree

T
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Q17 Value

O WN =

Q18 Value

O WN -

Q19 Value

OCObhWwWN =

Q20 Value

OCONDEWON—=

Q21 Value

CoOo~NOUThAWN =

10

Undecided/it depends
DK

Label

Agree

Disagree
Undecided/it depends
DK

Label

Agree (reduce)

Disagree (not reduce)

Cannot say one way or another
DK

Label

Yes, home is the only place where | can relax and feel good
No

With nature

Sometimes

Temple is another place

DK

Label

Marriage is permanent

Marriage may be broken only under serious circumstances
Marriage can be broken by simple agreement of the two partners
Depends on circumstances

Marriage is a balance of living

All the above

DK

Label

In order to be happy, we must follow nature

In order to be happy, we must make use of nature
In order to be happy, we must conquer nature
Ourselves

Happiness should't be searched for its own sake
Work with nature

Make use and conquer nature

Follow and make use of nature

DK

Respect nature

Page 5 of 16
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Q22 Value
1

N

O hw

Q23A-23D

Label

If individuals are made happy, then and only then will the country as a whole
improve

If the country as a whole improves, then and only then can individuals be made
happy

Improving the country and making individuals happy are the same thing
Depends on individulas thinking

DK

Value Label

0
1
9
10
1

Q24A-24B

Not Selected
Selected
DK
God's love / homour god
Love your neighbour as you love yourself

Value Label

PR oADONOO A WN =

Q25 Value

1

OOk, WN

One with the highest grade

Your relative

Depends on type of job

If he needs it

Depends on thier experience
Employed others

Beed to test on other aspesct eg IQ etc
DK

The one that can work better with (personality & attitude)
Employ both

Depend on how close the relative is
Depend on their capabilities

Label

A department chief who always sticks to the work rules and never demands any
unreasonable work, but who, on the other hand, never does anything for you
personally in matters not connected with work

A department chief who sometimes demands extra work in spite

Do not think can work with both / none

Flexible chief

Have leadership & responsibility

Chief that care for worksers

DK

Page 6 of 16
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Q26 Value Label

O WN =

Q27 Value

OO WN=

Q28 Value

O~NoOOOhWN -

Q29A-29D

Try to be helpful

Look out for themselves
Both

DK

Label

Take advantage

Try to be fair

Depend on suitration / person
Both

People always come for my help
Be smart a bit

DK

Label

Can be trusted

Can't be too careful

Depend on

Close friend - trusted

Length of time knowing the person
Both

Must be 100 percent careful

DK

Value Label

O WN-=

Q30 Value

9

Strongly agree

Agree to some extent
Disagree to some extent
Strongly disagree

DK

Label

DK

Q31A Value Label

1
2

Yes
No

Page 7 of 16
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Q31B Value Label

To0ONOOAWN =

Q32 Value

O~ WN =

Q33 Value

O WN =

Q34 Value
1
2
9
Q35 Value
1
2
9
Q36 Value

1
2
9

Buddhism
Taoism
Christianity
Islamism
Hinduism

Roman Cathalic
Punjabi / Sikhism
Sotka (Jap)

DK

Free thinker
Buddhism & Taoism (both)

Label

Important

Not important

To a certain extent
Maybe important
Personal thinking
Relatively important
Not so important
DK

Label
Agree
Disagree
Agree to some extent
DK

Label

We should always obey the law
It should be excusable to break a law when we have the confi

DK

Label
Closer to A's opinion.
Closer to B's opinion.
DK

Label
Closer to A's opinion.

Closer to B's opinion.
DK

Page 8 of 16
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Q37 Value Label

1

N

o0k w

Protecting the environment should be given priority, even if it causes slower
economic growth

Economic growth should be the top priority, even if the environment suffers to
some extent

Struck a balance

Both should be given priority

Depend on situation

DK

Q38 Nominal

Q39A-39B Nominal

Q40 Value

oo pbhwLN=2O

Q41A-41J

Label

No comment

Yes, | would ask him because of my close friend's recommendation

| would look into Dr. B's past records in detail before making up my mind
Find my own surgeon

cost of surgery

Recommendation by doctor

Ask for 2nd opinion

Other

DK

Value Label

O bhWON-—

Q42A Value

OO PWN=20

Very Confident
Somewhat Confident
Not Confident

Not Confident At All
DK

Label

No comment

Wish to have been born a boy
Wish to have been a girl

Do not wish to be born again
Adept to the enviroment

Both (don't matter) / either
DK

Page 9 of 16
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Q42B Value Label

0 Nocomment

Boy

Girl

Do not wish to be born again
Adept to the enviroment
Both / either

DK

OO bhWN -

Q43 Value Label

No prefrence
China (Mainland)
Japan

South Korea
Taiwan

Hong Kong
India
Philippines
DK
Singapore
Swithzerland
Australia
New Zeland
Thailand
Malaysia
None
Europe

USA

Any Asian country
Iceland
Canada
Turkey
Scardinavia
Sweden
Saudi Arabia
Austria

Any western country
Brunei
Indonesia
Bangladesh
Scotland

Sri Lanka

WWRNNNRNNMNNNRNRN S 2 a3
B N RN N 0NN RAPNR@NOOAWN 2O

Q44 Value Label

1 USA
2 EU (European Union)
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Q45 Value

NMNDNMNNMDN- @ e ad el e e o) = -
ODORNON 20OV NERON 2PN

China

Japan

South Korea
An Asian country other than China, Japan and South Korea
Malaysia

DK

All

None

Indonesia

Mexico

Australia

Brunei

India

Malaysia & Indonesia
Thailand

Any neighbouring countries
Any Arabic countries

USA and China

Hong Kong

Label

Father
Mother
Brothers and sisters
Other family member and relative
School teacher

Friends

| don't have anyone with whom | can confide
| don't have any problems
Husband / wife

Daughter and/or sons
Parents, brother, sister
Depend on situation

Religion priest / pastors / God
Ownself

Banker

Sponse and children

Friends and family member
Colleagues

Anyone who can be trusted
The elders

Psychiatrist / professional
Boyfriend / girlfriend

Parents and sponse

Family, relatives and sponse
Counsellor

Page 11 of 16
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Q46 Value

OO WN-—=

Q47 Value

alisaianidovoarena

Q48 Value

O phWON=

Q49A-49B

Value

AWN-=20

Label

Very important

Relatively important

Relatively unimportant

Not important at all

Depends on indiuidular thinking
Not so important

DK

Label

For propagating offspring

For fulfilling social responsibility

For improving my own life

For having children to help me in my old age
A pillar to the society

Complete family

Have a compnion later in life

DK

Help in my old age

Love kids

Self actualisation

Joy / happiness

Something natural / part of life

Its a responsibility

All of above

See them grow and develop

Fulfill as a woman

To propagete offspring & fulfil social responsiblilities

Label

Children should help their old parents
Parents should take care of themselves
Both

Depend on health condition

Depend on kids financial ability

DK

Label

Don't know

| will use all assets (money) to save Mr. Chen's life through surgery

| wouldn't help Mr. Chen's life by giving all assets (money) for the surgery
Try to talk to Mr chen, see what he wants

Within my means/ as much as | can afford / to my limited

Page 12 of 16
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O~

10
11
12

Q50A-50G

Use some / half of my money
Help from friends

Use 70% - 80% of assents to help
Get help from public

Welfare organisation

Depends on their condition
Partial

Value Label

SOOB LN

Q51 Value

BWN -

—
O~ O,

Q52 Value

OCoOoO~NOOOPEWN-=20

10
11
99

Stronly Agree

Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Other

Don't know
Neutral

Label

Everyone should spread one's own religious belief
We should all try to make others understand our religious belief
We should all try to understand each other’s religion
Regardless of understanding each other's religion, we should all respect each
other’s religious belief
All of us should not have religions belief
Do not discuss about religions issues
Understand and respect each other's religion
DK
Understand own religion first

Label

No comment/ No preference as long as care for workers
Technical competence

Fair in treating followers

Being liked and respected by followers

Serious attitudes toward work

Good human relations and have a wide acquaintance
Sincere in attitudes toward co-workers

Being quick in decision and determined

Good judgment
Ability to bring great benefit to followers

Seniority

Come from good family background

No idea / Don't know

Page 13 of 16
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Q53 Value

0
1

2
3
4
9
Q54 Value

1

2
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

Q55 Value

0
1

Co~NoohkhoON

Aad s Revzarcs 2ot

Label

No comment

It's a good thing because it will help people who can recover from serious illness to
recover normal life again

Even if it helps to save lives, it is not a good thing to extract an organ from dead
people

Depends on situation

Have to get family consent

DK

Label

Belong

Not Mentioned

Others

None

Safra and/or NTUC member
School volunteer work

Spore Police Force
Community centre

Red cross society

Organ donation society (NKF)
S.0. 8.

Childre's home

SYF volunteer job

Salvation army

National council of social services
Church

C.M.C.

Metta

CDC

YMCA

Label

No comment

While | appreciate his/her help in saving me, | still have to report the wrongdoings
to his/her superiors.

| thank him/her for saving my life and forget about his/her wrongdoings
Depends on how serious the wrongdoing is

Tks him, not report but advise him not to do again

Thank him, but disagree with his wrong doing

Ask him to report himself

Talk to him first then descide

Not report, but ask him to resgin

DK

Page 14 of 16
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F1 Value

1
2

F2 Value

O —
oo~k WN =

999

F3A Value

e e e .. I e N
RO RaAOCONOO A WN

F3B Value

OCO~NDAEAWN=

10

Label

Male
Female

Label

20-24
25-29
30-34
35-39
40-44
45-49
50-54
55-59
60-64
65-69
70 and above
Refused

Label

Chinese
Malay
Indian
Others
Indonesian
Eurasian
Korean
Sikh
Philippines
Burmese
Javanese
Punjabi
Peranakan
Bangladesh
Pakistan

Label

Mandarin
Malay
Tamil
English
Korean
Cantonese
Hindu
Hokkian
Telugu

Page 15 of 16
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F4

F5

11
12
13
14

Value

Co~NOOOPhWN-=20O

Value

OCO~NoOOOPhWN-=

Co~NoobhwWwN

Teochow
Kannada
Urdu
Punjabi

Label

No comment

No formal education
Primary Education
Secondary Education
"O" Level

Post Secondary (ITE)
Pre U/JC/"A" Level
Polytechnic / Diploma
University / Postgraduate
NA/DK

Label

Top Management (CEO, GM, Director, VP etc)
Middle Management (Department Manager, Head)
Executive

Professional (Doctor, Lawyer, Engineer etc)
Clerical (Clerk, Admin Asst., Secretary etc)
Blue-Collar (Construction, Technician, Driver etc)
Freelancer (Tutor, Designer, Artist etc)
Self-employed

Student

Homemaker/Housewife

Retiree

Unemployed

Serving NS

NA/DK

Regular army personnel (siged-on)

Civil servant

Stewardes

Label

No income

S$%$2,000 or below

Between S%$2,001 and S$3,000
Between S$%$3,001 and S$5,000
Between S$5,001 and S$7,000
Between S$7,001 and S$9,000
Between S$9,001 and S$10,000
More than S$10,000

DK

Refuse / confidential
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3. UL B PR

gs Country or Region
c:zmon Japan | Bejjing | Shanghai Hong- Taiwan South | Singa~
Kong Korea | pore

#sample 787 1082| 1053 1057 732| 1008| 1037

Q1 ##4.11 |Respect for Ancestors 1)More Than the Average 41.2 414 435 274 2713 59.6 54.4
2)Less Than the Average 93 38 28 9.1 42 1.1 120

3)Average 476 540] 528] 61.1 680, 288 31.1

8)Other 0.1 - 0.1 0.1 - - -

9)Don’t Know 14 08 08 23 04 04 25

missing 0.4 - - - - - -

Q2 #4. 10 [Child Adoption 1)Would Adopt 126 179 28.1 16.7 179] 282 36.0
2)Would Not Adopt 49.7| 613 540 699] 668 495 38.8|

3)Depends 32.0 185 154 94 11 198 208

8)Other 03 - 0.7 - - 03 -

9)Don’t Know 48 24 18 40 4.1 22 44

missing 0.6 - - - 0.1 - -

Q3 #4. 80 [Idea! Number of Children 0 - 5.7 14 1.6 18 08 0.7
1 22| 385 384 9.6 6.1 5.9 30

2 454 509| 56.1 758| 60.1 555 514
3 45.1 34 1.7 72| 243 279 26.0}

4 30 0.7 06 23 5.1 6.7 13.7

5 0.6 - 0.1 0.6 03 20 1.8

6 - - - 04 05 03 14

7 - - - 0.2 - - -

over 8 - - - - 0.1 0.2 0.2

9)Don't Know 37 08 1.7 24 1.6 08 18

Qda #2. 80a |HEALTH —|1)Yes 205| 304 29.2] 321 250| 452 241
modified[Headaches/Migraines/(Heavy)  |2)No 790 698 707 679 749] 548 751

=W missing 05 - 0.2 - 0.1 - 08

ai7 V7 EEREER (B4, bR, k¥, & 68 8H, Y IR—n)

Legend

0.0 -+ rounded 0.0

- *** 10 one

blank (gray) cell ‘- no
category in the original
questionnaire of the
country (or region)

1),2),3) etc - the category
number in the original

questionnaire of the

country (or region)

S OBHA

0.0 - MBPREALTO0

- o BEEOA

75y (R) bebe
EEBHB®RIT ATV

D,2),3)% - EEWRAEZCO
b L DRIEKRES



oy

Japan | Beijing |Shanghai| HK Taiwan |S. Korea S:::—

Q4b  [#2. 80b [HEALTH—Backaches 1)Yes 338] 419 342] 361| 362] 492 20|
modified 2)No 657 58.1] 655 639 637 508 78]

E=H |missing 05 -[ o3 -l o1 -| o]

Q4c  [#2. 80c [HEALTH—Nervousness 1)Yes 206 304| 208 204] 126] 247 72
2)No 789 696 790 708 873] 752 920]

|missing 0.5 - 0.2 - 0.1 0.1 0.8]

lQad  [#2. 80d [HEALTH—Depression 1)Yes 69| 290 194 285 123] 276 92
modified 2)No 925 710] 804 715 874 724 901

ol |missing 0.6 - 0.2 - 03 - 08

Qde |#2. 80e [HEALTH—Insomnia 1)Yes 1.1 338 316] 323 275 248 111
modified 2)No 88.1] 662| 682 676 723 752 881

x=E missing 09 - 0.2 0.1 03 - 0.8

Q4 WHEALTH—Other/Don‘t Know [8)Other 0.3 0.5 04 1.1 10 08| 3.0
other 9)DK 04 - 0.2 02| o1 - os|
Q5 #2. 3g |Health Satisfaction 1)Very Satisfied 135 119 144 84 8.6 81| 321
2)Fairly Satisfied 626] 621 610 707 67.3] 466 589

3)Fairly Dissatisfied 161] 193] 204 174 183] 330 67

4)Very Dissatisfied 6.0 6.7 40 30/ 51| 116 21

8)Other 05 - 0.1 0.2 - - -

9)Don't Know 13 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.7 07| 02

Q6 #1.8 |[Class 1)Upper 1.3 23 04 o1 04 07 o9
2)Upper Middle 104 106] 100 5.7 89 62| 55

3)Middie 56.2| 51.2| 564] 496 645 459 765

4)Lower Middle 233 257 246 329] 186] 297 122

5)Lower 5.7 90| 76| 109 31| 187 42

8)Other 0.1 -l 02 - - - -

9)Don’t Know 29 1.1 0.9 0.9 45 08| 07

imissing 0.1 - - - - - -




144

Japan | Bejjing |Shanghai| HK Taiwan |S. Korea S:::—

Q7 #7.81 [Money or Free Time 1)More Money 55.1 723 72.8 65.6 712 63.71 4717
2)More Free Time 338 240 235/ 293 26.9 336] 414

8)Other 417 1.7 18 24 - 1.1 84

9)Don't Know 6.1 1.9 19 2.7 19 16 2.5

missing 03 0.1 - - - - -

Q8 #2.8 |Continuing Work in Spite of|1)Continue to Work 54.3 723 M3 66.0 71.9 718| 67.7
Enough Money 2)Stop Working 348] 251 269 3171 26.1 27.11 278

8)Other 1.7 04 09 03 0.1 0.1 25

9)Don’t Know 8.6 22 0.9 20 19 1.0 22

missing 0.6 - - - - - -

Q9 #7.24 |The First Condition for one’s{1)Good Salary 14.9 17.9 311 22.6 33.1 304 273
own Work 2)Safe Job 236 18.6 20.1 18.0 16.3 195 286

3)People You Like 2771 268 238 292 225 283| 183

4)Doing an Important Job 25771 335 236] 264 249 21.3] 230
8)Other 18] 14 02 06 -|  o02] o8]
9)Don’t Know 6.1 1.7 1.2 3.2 33 0.3 2.0

missing 03 - - - - - -

Q10a |#2.30 |ANXIETY—Serious lliness 1)Very Much 128 346] 25.1 558/ 238 45| 66.2
2)Somewhat 2271 232 186 254 305 148 185

3)Slightly 471 240, 294 126] 332 51.9 84

4)Not at All 16.6 17.3] 260 49 11.6 278 6.1

8)Other - 0.1 0.2 03 - - 0.4

9)Don’t Know 0.5 0.8 0.7 0.9 1.0 1.0 04

missing 0.1 0.1 - - - - -




44

. . Singa-
Japan | Bejiing [Shanghai] HK Teiwan |S. Korea p;:
Q10b  |#2. 30d |ANXIETY —Car Accident 1)Very Much 149 28.2 168 6584| 240 55 §61.7
2)Somewhat 26.9 213 170 214| 294 171 237
3)Slightly 480| 238| 274 1.7 355 413 120]
4)Not at All 89 254| 377 6.9 10.1 288 106
8)Other - 0.5 - 0.1 - 0.5 1.0
9)Don’t Know 13 05 1.0] 15 1.0| 08 1.1
missing - 03 - - - - -
Q10c  |#2. 30f |ANXIETY —War 1)Very Much 10.7 19.9 120 448 232 29| 452
2)Somewhat 16.5 12.7 9.9 223 216 103 16.9]
3)Slightly 419 189 14.8 184] 250{ 38.1 14.1
4)Not at All 254 460| 60.1 11.3] 280] 446| 21 K|
8)Other 04 03] o6 03 - 07 09|
9)Don’'t Know 5.0 2.1 217 29 22 34 14
|missing 0.1 0.2 - - - - -
Qlla EXIST—God or the Buddha 1)There is 30.7 12.1 139] 427 48.1 288 704
2)There Might be 436 20.3| 26.1 332| 381 298| 178
3)There is Not 208| 657 §82| 216 9.7 347 * 71
9)Don’t Know 48 18 18 26 4.1 6.7 4.6
Q11b EXIST—The Other Side 1)There is 15.5 5.9 75| 318| 310 205| 478
2)There Might be 393 148] 228] 282 441 309| 24.1
3)There is Not 33.2 768 645 300 158 368 165
9)Don't Know 121 24 52 10.0 90| 118 11.6]
missing - 0.1 - - - - -
jQiic EXIST—The Sou! 1)There is 271 13.1 94| 404 396 280 6548
2)There Might be 423 190 253| 289 399 369 241
3)There is Not 219 660 614 250 139 273 136
9)Don't Know 85 1.9 39 5.7 6.6 7.8 7.5
missing 03 - - - - - -




114

Japan | Bejjing |Shanghai| HK Taiwan |S. Korea s:;i:—

Qiid EXIST—The Devil 1)There is 5.6 40 40| 25.2| 228 195 424
2)There Might be 23.6 9.1 149] 245| 347 254| 249

3)There is Not 56.5| 844 771 430] 328 438 225

9)Don't Know 140 24 40 73 9.7 11.2] 102

| missing 03 - - - - - -

Qlle EXIST—Hell )There is 83 40 52| 279 29.9 200 516
2)There Might be 25.8 10.5 153| 25.6 404 258 233

3)There is Not 526| 829 749 383| 204 427] 164

9)Don't Know 133 26 46 8.1 9.3 114 8.7

missing - 0.1 - - - - -

Q11f EXIST—Heaven or Paradise 1There is 13.2 4.1 71 29.7 29.8 227 546
2)There Might be 334 133 192| 265| 404 289 228

3)There is Not 407 80.3| 689| 357 204 385 14.9]

9)Don’'t Know 12.7 2.2 48 8.1 94 99 78

|missing - 0.1 - - - - -

Qlig EXIST—Sin 1)There is 109 8.2 86| 35.1 28.3 227} 599
2)There Might be 30.2 16.6 179] 26.2] 440 296] 235

3)There is Not 44.1 70.6 676 32.1 194 375 110

9)Don’t Know 145 46 5.8 6.5 83 10.2 5.6

missing 03 - - 0.1 - - -

Q12a |#5.81a|[IMPORTANCE — Immediate|l point (Not important at all) 1.1 0.9 0.4 04 - 0.7 05
modified |Family and Children A 2 point 04 0.5 - 0.1 0.7 05 0.2

Y 3 point 05 04 0.2 04 03 05 03

4 point 36 23 1.2 43 18 14 08

5 point 47 45 5.2 104 5.9 3.6 18

6 point 9.1 6.4 11.4] 159 1.7 6.0 714

7 point (Very important) 80.1 845| 812 679 794 874/ 853

8)Other - 0.1 - - - - 0.3

9)Don’t Know 0.5 0.5 04 0.7 03 - 34




Singa-

Japan | Bejjing |Shanghai|] HK Taiwan | S. Korea pore

Q12b |#5. 81b [IMPORTANCE — Career and|l point (Not important at all) 1.7 35 1.2 2.2 0.5 04 34
Work 2 point 14 1.1 06 0.9 0.7 04 26
3 point 20 2.0 09 35 23 0.6 21

4 point 126 6.1 54 1.0 1.4 34 1.2

5 point 16.1 129 9.9 24.1 18.9 9.1 12.2

6 point 17.2 26.6 34.1 254 26.8 190] 213

7 point (Very important) 449 47.0 472 318 428 669 479

8)Other 03 04 - 0.2 0.1 - 0.1

9)Don’t Know 39 04 0.7 1.0 0.5 0.2 32

missing - 0.1 - - - - -

Q12c [#5. 81c [IMPORTANCE — Free Time and|l point (Not important at all) 0.8 46 15 1.2 0.3 0.5 0.4
Relaxation 2 point 0.9 3.2 1.9 1.1 0.8 08 0.7
3 point 22 71 6.3 5.5 23 05 26

4 point 18.7 163] 163 18.0 123 46 8.2

5 point 20.5 249 26.0 289 23.1 15.1 18.7

6 point 203 208 30.8 20.2 25.7 23.2| 284

7 point (Very important) 36.2 225 16.8 244 355 55.1 40.8

8)Other - 0.2 0.1 0.2 - 0.2 0.1

9)Don’t Know 05 0.3 0.3 0.5 - 0.1 0.2

missing - 02 - 0.1 - - -
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Q12d |#5.81d |IMPORTANCE — Friends and|l point (Not important at all) 08 1.9 0.2 0.5 0.1 04 0.6
acquaintances 2 point 0.5 1.5 1.1 0.9 04 0.3 1.2
3 point 22 5.0 36 5.2 44 14 2.3]
4 point 10.9 160[ 126 172 190 5.1 8.3

5 point 182] 249 261 307 280 143[ 185

6 point 277 262 36.7| 253 234] 235 282

7 point (Very important) 388| 245 196] 200 24.7 548 408

8)Other - - - 0.1 - 0.2 0.1

9)Don't Know 1.0 - 0.1 03 - 0.t 0.1

missing - 0.1 - - - - -

Q12e |#5.81e|IMPORTANCE —  Parents,|l point (Not important at all) 13 0.7 0.5 0.4 - 0.6 0.1
Brothers, Sisters, and Other|2 point 0.5 0.8 0.6 0.4 0.1 04 0.6
Relatives 3 point 03 23 08 0.9 0.7 04 0.6
4 point 5.8 43 4.1 6.1 5.2 1.5 1.4
5 point 11.8] 105 105 144} 154 5.5 8.3|

6 point 226] 234| 285 265 249 153 164

7 point (Very important) 572 573| 548] 51.1 53.7 76.2| 725

8)Other - 0.5 0.2 0.2 - 0.1 0.1

9)Don’t Know 04 0.1 0.1 - - - -

|missing 0.1 0.1 - - - - -
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Q12f  [#5. 81f |IMPORTANCE —Religion 1 point (Not important at all) 208 56.7] 40.1 23.6 5.5 12.7 4.7
2 point 123 119 175 114 8.6 8.1 49|
3 point 133 1.4 1.8 139 154 11 46
4 point 245 15 123] 212 264 17.2] 12.9]
S point 1.1 46 88| 107 19.1] 136 14|
|6 point 53 37 54 8.1 11.9 122 174
7 point (Very important) 8.0 26 35 95 123 22.7] 40.1
8)Other 03 - 0.1 0.1 - 05 0.1
9)Don’t Know 42 1.8 0.6 1.5 08 19 0.7
missing 0.1 0.1 - - - - -
Q12g |#5. 81g |IMPORTANCE —Politics 1 point (Not important at all) 44 175 115 219 198 80| 127
2 point 48 105 10.1 128 16.1 9.1 14.0]
3 point 95 124 123] 180 202 126] 129
4 point 292] 17.3] 216| 258 205 190| 222
5 point 19.6 143 215 11.7 11.2 12.1 178
6 point 126 11.7 145 49 5.1 120 9.5
7 point (Very important) 16.0 15.3 83 3.0 53 21.0 9.3
8)Other 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 - 0.7 0.1
9)Don’t Know 36 08 03 18 18 55 15
|missing 0.1 - - - - - -
Q13  |#2.3c |Family Life Satisfaction 1)Completely Satisfied 479] 732 644 559 552| 452 ‘427
2)Somewhat Satisfied 335 170, 266/ 310 384 296 479
3)Neutral 11.2 49 5.0 6.5 29 11.2 6.1
4)Somewhat Dissatisfied 5.6 29 24 53 23 9.9 2.7
5)Completely Dissatisfied 14 1.7 1.3 1.1 1.1 37 0.6]
8)Other 0.1 - 0.1 - - - -
9)Don't Know 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 03 -
missing - 0.1 - - - - -
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Q14 #2. 82 |Life Satisfaction 1)Completely Satisfied 337 31 344 3717 48.1 299] 347
2)Somewhat Satisfied 405 28.5 36.8 38.7 421 355 653.6
3)Neutral 14.9 7.0 7.3 6.5 33 94 6.4
4)Somewhat Dissatisfied 83 145 114 129 38 184 42
5)Completely Dissatisfied 24 128 10.0 4.0 2.6 6.6 1.0
8)Other 0.1 - - 0.1 - - -
9)Don’t Know 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1
Qi1s #7. 19 |Ability, Luck, or Relationship? 1)Ability and Effort 60.1 528 52.6 67.1 69.4 60.2| 67.1
modified 2)Luck and Chance 23.1 343 346 22.7 235 148 154
rW 3)Relationship on Blood, the 10.3 1.7 79 7.8 33 2271 104
Same Hometown, or Same
School
8)Other 1.1 45 35 0.2 08 03 45
9)Don’t Know 5.1 0.7 14 23 30 20 25
missing 0.3 - - - - - -
Q16 #7.1 |Science and Human Feeling 1)Agree 53.2 54.9 60.2 759 835 80.3] 755
2)Disagree 18.3 23.2 24.1 125 10.5 1.1 13.7
3)Undecided/It Depends 236 217 143 10.1 49 6.8 7.8
8)Other 0.1 - 0.3 - - - -
9)Don’t Know 47 0.3 1.0 15 11 18 30
Q17 #8. 1b |Political Leaders 1)Agree 135 342 302 36.7 34.7 36.3] 365
2)Disagree 60.1 32.1 38.9 452 35.1 516 452
3)Undecided/It Depends 208 313 26.8 11.7 221 98 139
8)Other - - - - - - -
9)Don’t Know 5.6 24 4.1 6.3 8.1 23 44
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Q18 |#7.2 |Mechanization and  Human|1)Agree 365 370] 3471 4471 217 438] 722
modified [Feeling 2)Disagree 334] 365 45.1| 406| 669 471 152
rHE 3)Undecided/It Depends 25.2 25.6 18.7 119 8.1 78 8.3
8)Other 0.1 - 0.1 - - - -
9)Don't Know 48 0.7 14 2.7 31 13 42
missing - 0.2 - - 0.1 - -
Q19 #4.30 |Home is Relaxing Place 1)Yes 748 70.4 738 787 89.8 91.8] 85.6]
2)No 19.9 285 247 19.3 9.4 75| 135
8)Other 13 - 09 05 - 0.1 03
9)Don’t Know 39 08 0.6 14 08 0.6 0.6
missing - 0.2 - 0.1 - - -
Q20 #4. 32 |Marriage is Permanent 1)Permanent 235 16.7 13.6 16.3 21.2 424 576
2)broken Only under Seriousr 43.3 50.11 522 46.4 53.7 339] 315
Circumstances
3)broken by Simple 26.8 30.6 320] 342 199 224 5.61
Agreement of the Partners
8)Other 09| 08 05 03 - - 08
9)Don’'t Know 5.5 1.7 1.7 29 5.2 13 45
missing - 0.1 - - - - -
Q21 #2.5 |Man and Nature 1)Foliow Nature 40.3 348 26.1 354| 436 543| 497
2)Make Use of Nature 389 385 456/ 4477 307 331 336
3)Conquer Nature 57| 245 255 14.1 15.7 88 44
8)Other 19 11 04 0.1 - 0.1 13
9)Don't Know 13.2 1.0 25 5.8 10.0 371 114

VUHR—-VORER
BWTonxh, BRED
1, 2&/icBiT51EIH
OHNEFBER L AN
HFhboTW3,
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Q22 $7.4 |Individuals or Country 1)Making Individuals Happy 30.1 4.7 48 8.6 8.7 363 25.9
2)Improving the Country 19.8 49.2 55.6 27.2 25.1 26.7| 335
3)Same Thing 416 454 389 62.1 60.8 354| 326
8)Other 04 04 0.3 - - - 0.1
9)Don’t Know 8.0 04 04 22 5.3 1.6 7.9
missing 0.1 - - - - - -
Q23a |#5.1d |TWO IMPORTANT THINGS —|1)Yes 774 87.9 894| 802 895 84.4| 90.3]
Respect for Parents 0)No 20.3 121 104 19.2 9.6 15.6 9.0
missing 23 - 0.2 0.6 1.0 - 08
Q23b [#5.1d |TWO IMPORTANT THINGS —[1)Yes 58.6 56.5 §5.9 449 61.5 51.11 536
Repaying People 0)No 39.1| 435] 439] 545 376 489| 456
missing 23 - 0.2 0.6 1.0 - 0.8
Q23c |#5.1d |TWO IMPORTANT THINGS —|1)Yes 25.5 322 349 29.2| 258 309| 328
Respect for the Right of the|0)No 722 678 650] 702 732 69.1] 66.4
Individual missing 2.3 - o2 o6 10 -l o8
Q23d |#5.1d |TWO IMPORTANT THINGS —|1)Yes 339 234 19.5| 434 202 282 212
Respect for the Freedom of the|0)No 638] 766 803 560 788/ 718 7s.0|
Individual missing 23 - o2 o6 10 - os
Q23 TWO IMPORTANT THINGS —|8)Other 03 - 0.3 0.6 - - 0.3
other Other / Don’t Know 9)Don't Know - 23 0.1 0.1 0.6 08 06 08
Q24a |#5. 1cl |Employment of Relative 1)One with the Highest 67.3 79.2 79.0 66.2 70.4 713 735
Grade
2)Your Relative 18.8 15.9 18.7 30.5] 206 195| 18.0
8)Other 19 1.9 0.9 08 04 0.7 24
9)Don't Know 119 30 1.3 26 8.6 25 6.1




0§

Japan | Bejjing |Shanghai| HK Taiwan | S. Korea S:::-
Q24b  |#5. 1c2 |[Employment of Benefactor 1)One with the Highest] 44.1 59.3] ©544| 467 529 55.2| 55.3|
Grade
2)Son of Your Benefactor 399 357 432 484 384| 411 365
8)Other 1.9 22 1.1 09 04 1.0 2.1
9)Don’t Know 14.0 28 1.2 4.0 83 28 6.2
missing 0.1 - - - - - -
Q25 [#5.6 |Type of Boss Preferred 1)Never Does Anything for}f 14.2] 218 18.7 1.1 193 153 234
You Personally
2)Looks after You Personally 75.9 724 763 86.0 67.1 829] 1709
8)Other 0.5 28 1.2 0.3 03 0.1 10
9)Don't Know 94 29 38 26 133 1.7 47
missing - - - - 0.1 - -
Q26 #2. 12 |People Helpful Most of the Time [1)Try to Be Helpful 35.8 61.6 58.9 364 384 584| 51.2
2)Look out for Themselves 4571 361 373 6585 572 39.1| 436
8)Other 24 0.7 21 0.9 0.1 0.1 1.2
9)Don’t Know 16.0 1.7 1.7 42 42 24 4.1
Q27 #2. 12b |Most People Fair 1)Take Advantage 305 335] 21.6] 49.2] 30.2 491 415
2)Try to be Fair 545| 630| 648| 456| 575 447 52.3)
8)Other 14 8.2 58 06 04 0.1 14
9)Don’t Know 136 5.3 7.9 46 11.9| 6.1 48
1Q28 #2. 12c |Most People Trustworthy 1)Can Be Trusted 405 355 330 18.6 13.5 28.1] 333
2)Can’t Be Too Careful 445 625] 653 802 829 69.2] 59.5
8)Other 28 1.0 1.0 0.1 03 0.6 1.5
9)Don’'t Know 11.8 09 0.7 10 33 2.1 5.7
missing 04 - - - - - -
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Q29a |#7.83 |SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY —|1)Strongly Agree 184] 118 94 128 17.2 70 211
modified |lliness Treatment 2)Agree to Some Extent 49.3 56.0] 50.1 60.4 54.0 63.5 635

RO 3)Disagree to Some Extent 16.8 26.3| 216 184 19.9 19.7 7.9

HEE 4)Strongly Disagree 65| 40 81 31| 25 63 22

8)Other 11 - 1.2 0.2 - - -
9)Don't Know 79 20 35 5.2 6.4 36 5.3|

Q29b |#7.84 |SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY —|1)Strongly Agree 19 43 5.6 33 89 25| 107
Understanding the Human Mind |2)Agree to Some Extent 95 350/ 261| 307 363 250 457

3)Disagree to Some Extent 529 45.7 49.7 443 354 473 203

4)Strongly Disagree 28.6 121 11.5 15.0 94 20.9 12.8

8)Other 0.1 0.1 1.5 0.2 - - -

9)Don't Know 6.9 28 5.6 6.5 10.0 43| 104

missing 0.1 - - - - - -

Q29c |#7.85 |SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY —|1)Strongly Agree 14 73 6.9 38 5.2 42 7.1
modified|Resolution  of  Social and|2)Agree to Some Extent 9.1 47.7| 374 327| 393 35.1| 487

% 2 o |Economic Problems 3)Disagree to Some Extent 506 387 413] 475 403] 466] 25.
HEE 4)Strongly Disagree 21.9 49 8.9 1.0 6.8 95 11.0}

8)Other 04 03 09 0.3 - 0.1 -

9)Don't Know 7.2 1.0 45 47 83 45 8.1

missing 04 - - - - - -

Q29d SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY —|1)Strongly Agree 19 5.1 8.1 46 49 3.2 5.3
Living on the Mars 2)Agree to Some Extent 189 453 421] 364 395 395/ 368
3)Disagree to Some Extent 418 356 319 321 328 36.2 20.3]

4)Strongly Disagree 18.7 7.6 42 135 68] 1191 273

8)Other 03 0.1 2.1 0.1 - - -

9)Don’'t Know 184 6.3 11.7 13.2 16.0 92| 103
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Q31a [#3. la |Religious Faith 1)Yes 244 92 19.1 34.0 74.9 505 795
2)No 75.6 90.7 80.9 66.0 25.1 495 205
missing = 0.1 = - = = =
Q31b [#3. 1b |Religions Buddhism 1) 20,5 |1) 5.3|1) 155 |1)16.0 [1) 33.7 |1) 21.0 |1) 328
Shintoism 2) Bl
X[EMERIT 52 7(& . & B[Christianity 3) 10 3) 15.7
ERTHEENTWEVESE Gl 2) 06[2) 08[2) 42[2) 05[3) 62[6) 18
XEJF d % 1) R b2 [ — B Protestant(Christian) 3) 1.3(3) 24(3)123 |3) 3.1|2) 216
B . 2O HN) vy LT a5 |slamism 4) 15|4) 04|8) - |4 - 4)13.7
R (FY R M) (2= E 2| Tacism 5) 34.2 )T
B [-Kuan-Tao 6) 20
Confucianism 4) 06
The Chondokyo religion 5 02
Hinduism 5) 6.6
Punjabi / Sikhism 7) 08
Other 8) 14|8) 04|8 0.1|8 13|8 05(8) 098 03
Don’t Know 9) 04]9 02|9 - |9 02|9 05(9 019 0.1
missing 75.6 90.8 80.9 66.0 252 495 205
Q32 #3.2 |religious heart 1)Important 66.5 346 424 60.5 739 74.2 75.6
2)Not Important 16.8 58.9 413 317 19.1 18.3 16.4
8)Other 2.3 1.0 28 0.6 0.3 = 29
9)Don’'t Know 13.9 5.0 13.5 7.2 6.7 7.6 5.1
missing 0.6 0.6 - 0.1 = =~ =
Q33 #3.3  |All Religions Same 1)Agree 471 55.2 58.1 60.6 76.1 728 71.17
2)Disagree 23.3 304 243 30.9 171 19.6 17.7
8)Other 0.6 = 0.9 0.4 = = 5
9)Don't Know 285 144 16.6 8.0 6.8 7 45
missing 0.5 - - - = = =
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Q34 Observation of Law 1)We Should 325 65.9 720 54.0 55.2 482 589
2)We Cannot Help 52.6 33.1 259 417 36.5 503| 363

8)Other 1.0 0.1 1.3 - 0.1 0.1 -

9)Don't Know 13.9 0.9 0.8 43 8.2 14 48
Q35 Written Contract 1)Close to A's Opinion 38 5.2 7.1 8.8 11.7 63| 148]
2)Close to B's Opinion 928 93.9 91.2 89.3 839 933 824

8)Other 03 - 0.1 - - - 0.1

9)Don’t Know 32 0.9 1.6 1.9 44 04 27

Q36 Style of Contract 1)Close to A's Opinion 58 34 1.7 10.9 13 100 128
2)Close to B's Opinion 90.2 95.7 90.3 86.7 83.7 898| 844

8)Other 04 - 03 - 0.1 - -

9)Don't Know 34 0.9 1.7 25 48 0.2 28

|missing 0.1 - - - - - -

Q37 Environment of Economy 1)Protecting the Environment| 63.4 87.8 750, 519 47.0 64.1 59.2
2)Economic Growth 16.0 100 18.0 424 36.2 270 278

8)Other 36 1.7 5.7 05 1.9 1.1 25

9)Don’t Know 16.9 0.6 1.2 5.1 14.6 78] 105

missing 0.1 - - 0.1 0.3 - -

Q40 Trust and Operation 1)1 Would Ask Dr. B 36.2 16.7 19.9 128 26.9 35.7] 19.2
2)1 Would Decide 510 798 78.1 845 66.4 598| 754

8)Other 1.9 1.7 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.7 14

9)Don't Know 10.5 15 13 20 5.9 38 4.1

missing 04 0.3 - 0.1 - - -

Qéd1la TRUST(WVS') —  Religious|1)Very Much 28 3.1 78 9.7 1.1 84| 239
Organization 2)Some What 9.4 16.9 209 49.2 53.3 40.11 576

3)Not Very Much 450 423 438 285 29.2 384 9.5

4)Not at all 35.1 33.7 22.7 8.6 44 119 24

9)Don't Know 78 3.7 48 40 20 1.2 6.7

missing - 03 - - - - -
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Q41b TRUST(WVS) — Law  and|1)Very Much 1.1 349] 5204 319 128 30| 383
Judgment System 2)Some What 625 475 402 536] 525 558/ 546

3)Not Very Much 183 147 65 114 306 352 35

4)Not at all 33 21 08 1.2 3.0| 48 0.2

9)Don’t Know 47 08 0.6 18 11 1.3 35

|missing 0.1 0.1 - - - - -

Qélc TRUST(WVS') — Newspaper,|1)Very Much 6.5 8.3 145 42 19 27| 206
Television 2)Some What 676] 488| 565 36.7] 355 578, 614
3)Not Very Much 227] 37.2] 262 4941 514 349 13.0]

4)Not at all 1.7 5.0 26 9.1 9.8 45 1.4

9)Don't Know 15 038 0.2 09 14 0.2 35
Q4id TRUST(WVS')—Police 1)Very Much 15 186] 25.9 14.7 6.6 24| 356]
2)Some What 568 525 476] 605| 439] 466 56.9)
3)Not Very Much 30.2] 226] 232 215 417 417 4.9}

4)Not at all 34 5.5 29 23 70 8.6 0.1

9)Don't Know 20] 0.7 04 1.0 1.0| 0.7 2.5

|missing - 0.1 - - - - -

Qdle TRUST(WVS')—Administration |1)Very Much 29| 369] 453 9.1 1.9 14| 29.2
2)Some What 385] 471 43.1 465| 406 28.2| 596

3)Not Very Much 45.7 124 10.2| 329] 433 51.2 43

4)Not at all 7.6 25 0.5 6.4 90| 175 0.2

9)Don’t Know 5.0 09 09 5.1 5.2 1.7 6.7

missing 0.3 0.1 - - - - -

Q41f TRUST(WVS')—The Dist 1)Very Much 19| 458 519 9.6 25 06| 263
2)Some What 31.8] 387 355 449]| 272 129] 69.5
3)Not Very Much 48.7 11.0 106] 332 489 46.6 5.0
4)Not at all 119 36 o8 71 164 370 03]
9)Don’t Know 53] 098] 11| 51 5.1 29] 89|

missing 04 - - - - - -
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Q41g TRUST(WVS') —NPO * NGO (Non|1)Very Much 6.2 5.7 123 8.7 2.6 1.5 15.9
Profit Organization, Non|2)Some What 485| 30.7] 406| 498/ 354/ 399] 60.1

Government Organization) 3)Not Very Much 247 425 342] 293 393 431] 133

4)Not at all 3.6 143 38 6.2 86 10.1 20

9)Don't Know 16.8 6.7 9.0 5.9 13.9 54 8.7

|missing 0.3 0.1 - 0.1 0.1 - -

Q41h TRUST(WVS') — Social Welfare|1)Very Much 5.6 17.1 28.1 148 4.2 3.7 19.6
Facilities 2)Some What 62.0 524 51.7 61.8 41.7 580 643

3)Not Very Much 21.1 23.7 175 18.2 35.2 29.7 9.8

4)Not at all 23 36 0.7 24 49 6.3 0.7

9)Don't Know 8.8 3.1 20 29 18 24 5.6

missing 03 - 0.1 - 0.1 - -

Q41i TRUST(WVS') — The United|1)Very Much 6.9 19.0 21.0 16.3 5.2 2.6 15.2
Nations 2)Some What 55.1 395 40.9 46.4 45.2 479| 554
3)Not Very Much 19.9 27.2 284 244 33.1 36.5 11.9]

4)Not at all 20 715 34 48 6.6 50 23

9)Don't Know 16.0 6.7 6.3 8.1 10.0 8.1 15.2

missing - 0.1 - - - - -

Q41j TRUST(WVS') —  Scientific|1)Very Much 11.8 78.4 76.8 26.2 15.8 83| 221
Technology 2)Some What 61.6 18.7 20.3 58.0 60.5 69.5| 65.1
3)Not Very Much 11.9 1.6 21 10.0 15.6 16.6 4.3]

4)Not at all 04 03 0.1 1.6 18 1.5 0.6
9)Don’t Know 14.2 0.9 0.7 42 6.3 4.1 7.9|

Q42a Boy or Girl again( Looking back|1)As a Boy 529] - 583 57.5 58.5 489 63.8] 489
Past Life) 2)As a Girl 375/ 286 287 338] 28.1 328 352

8)Other 0.9 9.3 95 21 10.5 0.3 25

9)Don’t Know 8.8 38 44 571 124 31 134

s<
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Q42b Boy or Girl again( Looking ahead|1)A Boy 521 60.9 58.1 55.3 53.1 63.8] 482
of Future) 2)A Girl 38.5 26.6 279 35.6 29.0 336 378
8)Other 1.3 8.3 9.5 2.2 8.5 0.2 3.1
9)Don't Know 8.1 4.2 4.5 6.9 124 24 109
missing = = = 0.1 = = Tl

Q43 Country to be Born again China 1) 139
Mainland of China I T ey

ﬁ@[@ﬁ'lgfauﬁljﬁ'.'/?li. & 5[ Japan BEE 1) 9.2 2)22.92
ERTRESNTWELES G i Korea 2) 52(2) 74 |3 33
XEE}&EPEIXEIIBHEI%H Taiwan 3) 56(3) 44 |4 31
MSEBEL. ABORbYIC Hong Kong 4) 13.0 |4) 21.5 5) 7.2
BAMEERTING India 5) 27|5) 05 6) 4.7
KL EATEcOhE. hEK|Philippines |6) 041(6) 06 7) 0.5

Bz, FiE. BB O 5 HEDEL|Singapore 7)18.9 [7) 39.4 i Ve

B Thailand L v

Other 8)10.2 [8) 88(8) 5408 08(8) 6.3(8) 20 |8)26.1

Don't Know 9)282 |9) 831(9) 7.7]9) 9.8]9)21.3 |9)18.8 [9)19.0
missing 5.1 = = = 0.4 5 =
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Q44 Country for Friendship USA 1) 38.5 (1) 53.1 [1) 61.7 |1) 49.1 [1) 47.4 | 1) 55.9| 1) 23.7
EU(European Union) 2) 8002)271 (2)223 |2)246 (2) 85(2) 79(2) 79
XIERHMIT 52213 &8 [China 3) 224 3) 21.8] 3) 32.9
?ﬁgfg&ﬂéhu‘m@g Mainland of China 6) 14.2
3 Japan : 3) 25(3) 403) 3.7(3) 85(4) 39|4) 57
MEEHRAR A EEER South Korea 4) 80(4) 40(4) 24|4) 14]4) 07 5 1.1
The Other Asian than Chinal5) 6.7 i
and South Korea
The Other Asian than Japan| 5) 63|5) 431|5) 9015 44
and South Korea :
Country other than China 5) 54
and Japan
An Asian country other than| |6) 88
China, Japan and South|
Korea =
Malaysia = e SRR R R S 24
Other 8) 1.418) 348 1.2(8) 05(8) 04|8) 09(8) 4.1
Don't Know 9)147 19) 3.6(9) 4.1|9)11.7 [9)158 | 9) 4.4|9)135
missing 0.3 = = = 0.1 = =
Q45 Adviser 1)Father 3.6 9.6 9.6 33 el 3.0 3.6
2)Mother 8.5 121 9.2 6.7 9.8 6.8 8.8
3)Brother or Sister 14.2 15.7 13.8 12:7 11.6 171 11.2
4)The Other Family Member 44.0 25.8 312 329 40.6 34.7
or Relatives 471
5)Teacher of Your School 04 0.3 0.2 0.6 = 0.2 -
6)Friend 18.3 29.8 28.3 35.8 225 278 18.9
7)Other 1.7 1.0 14 0.9 0.3 2.0 57
8)I don't have anyone 33 45 52 57 4.0 7.3 3.1
9)I don't have any problems 6.1 1.1 1.0 1.5 3.6 1.2 1.7
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Q46 Personal Honor 1)Very Important 3.9 13.7 228 30.0 296 138 358
2)Somewhat Important 36.5 415 54.5 441 56.8 574| 451
3)Not Very Important 38.0 32.7 19.2 220 104 244 128
4)Not Important at all 114 5.0 2.1 24 1.9 40 49
8)Other 0.6 0.7 1.1 0.2 0.3 = 0.3
9)Don't Know 9.4 0.5 0.3 1.3 1.0 0.5 1.1
missing 0.1 - - = = S s
Q47 Purposes of Bringing up Children |1)Passing down to 414 9.0 133 31.2 39.3 425 30.7
Generation
2)Social Responsibilities 36.0 58.7 50.0 255 40.0 279 23.6
3)improving the Quality of 6.9 108 4.7 6.0 25 154 238
Life
4)Preparing for Old Age 5.6 17.0 238 26.5 126 55 13.2
8)Other 25 26 551 44 1.5 29 4.4
9)Don't Know 7.4 1.8 2.5 6.4 41 58 4.2
missing 0.3 - = = = = =
Q48 Care of Old Parents 1)Child Should Take Care Of 445 70.5 71.0 79.9 713 471 82.7
2)Parents Should Care for 474 243 18.7 185 275 51.3] 14.1
Themselves
8)Other 20 5.1 39 05 0.4 0.5 1.6
9)Don't Know 6.1 0.1 0.4 1.0 0.8 1.1 15
Q49a Benefactor's Operation 1)Spend All of My Property 50.4 89.7 84.8 86.7 78.8 78.2| 824
2)Give up the Operation 314 8.1 11.6 8.6 11.1 141 7.0
X(EMEMITZ2 V&, EB[g)other o O e e [k o
ERTRESNTOVEVEEE (900 Know 14 24/ 35| 87 01| 13
Missing - = = 0.1 = =




Singa-

Japan | Beijing |Shanghai| HK Taiwan |S. Korea spiw

Q49b Parent's Operation 1)Spend All of My Property 64.7 93.5 88.4 90.6 873 90.5| 878
2)Give up the Operation 21.7 52 8.7 6.0 7.0 6.9 5.0

X(EMNER)T52 7. &B[g)other 128 05| 098] 11| o5 27 60
ERTREShATOEVEER [g)pont Know T o8| 19| 22| 51 =~ 13

missing 0.8 - - 0.1 0.1 - -

Q50a ASIAN TRADITIONAL VALUES|1)Strongly Agree 347 411 53.8 44.7 46.9 246] 453
—We should Respect Ancestor [2)Agree Some Extent 573 548 432 524| 527 633 502

3)Disagree for Some Extent 5.2 3.2 2.6 23 0.3 10.1 2.1

4)Strongly Disagree 1.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 = 1.4 1.3

8)Other - 0.2 - 0.1 = = 0.2

9)Don't Know 1.4 05 0.3 0.4 0.1 0.6 0.9

missing = 0.1 = = = - -

Q50b ASIAN TRADITIONAL VALUES|1)Strongly Agree 6.6 132 148 246 221 90| 140
—The First Son should His Old|2)Agree Some Extent 247 36.3 36.0 39.2 452 36.1] 27.1

Parents 3)Disagree for Some Extent 54.6 455 428 324 28.8 46.2 51.6

4)Strongly Disagree 11.9 3.6 55 3.0 33 1.7 5.4

8)Other 0.4 0.9 0.6 0.4 03 04 1.1

9)Don't Know 1.8 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.6 09

missing - 0.1 = = = - -

Q50c ASIAN TRADITIONAL VALUES|1)Strongly Agree 5.1 1.9 2.1 8.0 9.4 96] 178
—A Wife should be Obedience|2)Agree Some Extent 27.1 10.4 8.9 31.8 455 547 470

to Her Husband 3)Disagree for Some Extent 51.5| 66.0| 649 507 389 305 284

4)Strongly Disagree 144 20.8 238 79 48 4.1 4.1

8)Other 04 0.8 03 08 0.8 0.3 1.5

9)Don't Know 1.7 0.2 = 09 0.5 0.8 1.3




09

Japan | Bejjing |Shanghai| HK Taiwan |S. Korea S;:gr:-

Q50d ASIAN TRADITIONAL VALUES|1)Strongly Agree 30 04 0.5 1.6 22 4.1 4.1
—We should not Get Married|2)Agree Some Extent 19.1 29 5.1 49 160 278/ 204

with Our Parent Oppose to 3)Disagree for Some Extent | 57.1] 68.1] 645 535 560 562 606

4)Strongly Disagree 159 28.4 29.6 39.6 24.2 9.4 8.3

8)Other 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.7 05 1.6

9)Don’t Know 43 - - 0.3 1.0 20 49

missing 0.3 - - - - - -

Q50e ASIAN TRADITIONAL VALUES|1)Strongly Agree 3.7 28 3.7 6.1 105 4.1 6.5
— We should Follow Seniorj2)Agree Some Extent 390| 340 363 430/ 570 576 390

People’s Opinion 3)Disagree for Some Extent | 454 570 49.1] 439 286 326] 452

4)Strongly Disagree 7.6 33 73 47 18 43 33

8)Other 0.6 20 28 09 15 05 3.1

9)Don't Know 3.6 0.9 08 13 0.7 1.0 30

missing 0.1 - - - - - -

Q50f ASIAN TRADITIONAL VALUES|1)Strongly Agree 48 1.6 14 5.7 9.2 78| 105
—We Need a Son in order to|2)Agree Some Extent 233 130 97| 240| 434] 334 313

Continue Our Family Line 3)Disagree for Some Extent 543| 684| 66.2] 56.7] 408| 456] 503

4)Strongly Disagree 154 155 21.8 124 55 12.5 6.4
8)Other 0.1 0.7 0.7 03 0.5 0.1 03]

9)Don’t Know 20 08 0.2 09 0.5 0.6 0.7

|missing 0.1 0.1 - - - - -

Q50g ASIAN TRADITIONAL VALUES|1)Strongly Agree 3.7 1.6 24 49 6.0 6.1 6.1
—A Husband Work Outside and|2)Agree Some Extent 194 107 118] 196 403] 290 227

His Wife should Keep Their(3)Disagree for Some Extent 551 637 ©59.4] 570] 448] 484 564
House 4)Strongly Disagree 20.2| 227 259 115 79 158 13.0]

8)Other - 09 05 03 05 0.1 1.2

9)Don't Know 1.5 04 - 0.7 04 06 0.7
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Japan | Bejjing |Shanghai] HK Taiwan | S. Korea S::::-
Q51 Religions and the World 1)Should Familiarize Each 1.1 0.2 1.3 1.6 8.6 53 1.9
Own Religion
2)Make one's Religion 3.7 7.0 8.2 6.6 9.6 153 3.6
Understood
3)Mutua! Understanding of} 180] 116 8.5 8.0 94 188/ 203
various Religions
4)Should Respect Each 57.9 76.2 7.2 77.9 66.0 54.11 70.0]
Other's Religion
8)Other 13 0.3 05 02 - 0.1 05
9)Don’t Know 12.7 48 10.3 5.7 6.4 6.5 3.7
|missing 0.3 - - - - - -
Q52_1 LEADER'S QUALIFICATIONS —|Yes 21.7 64.7 62.1 36.1 31.7 385/ 219
Technical expertise |No 775 35.2 379 63.2] 683 611 778
Imissing 08| 0.1 EEEY -| 04 o3
Q522 LEADER'S QUALIFICATIONS —|Yes 490, 486 439 544| 529 400 48.1
Fairmess to Junior Workers No 50.2| 51.3] 56.1 449 471 59.6| 51.6
missing 0.8 0.1 - 0.7 - 04 0.3
1Q52_3 LEADER'S QUALIFICATIONS —|Yes 41.7 170 21.2 21.2 29.0 473| 294
Respected and Liked by Junior|No 576/ 829 788] 781 71.0f 523 703
Workers missing o8] 0.1 -l o7 -| o4 o3
Q524 LEADER'S QUALIFICATIONS —|Yes 4801 314 279 310, 205 163( 30.2
Seriousness, Responsibility on|No 51.2| 685 721] 683 795 833 695
one’s Work missing o8] o1 - o7 -l o4 o3
Q525 LEADER'S QUALIFICATIONS —|Yes 144 9.0 10.3 15 14.6 366 374
Good Relations with External|No 849 909 8970 919 854 630 623
[People, Broad Personal Network [missing 0.8 0.1 - 0.7 - 04 0.3
Q526 LEADER'S QUALIFICATIONS —|Yes 36.5 318 3371 306 423 352 454
Sincerity toward Colleagues No 628| 681 663 688 577 644 543
missing 08 0.1 - 0.7 - 04 0.3|
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. . Singa~
Japan | Bejjiing |Shanghai] HK Taiwan |S. Korea m:_e
Q527 LEADER'S QUALIFICATIONS —|Yes 235 29.5 248 354 10.2 349 2441
Decisiveness, Resolution No 75.7) 704 752 640] 89.8] 64.7] 75.6|
{missing 08| 0.1 -l 07 - 04| 03]
Q528 LEADER'S QUALIFICATIONS —|Yes 492 334 234] 479] 307 334 354
Good Judgment No 501 665 766 515 693 682 64.3]
{missing o8| o1 -l o7 -l o4 03]
Q529 LEADER'S QUALIFICATIONS —|Yes 5.7 32.6 514 20.6 42.2 10.1 184
Bring Benefits to Junior Workers [No 935 67.3] 486] 787/ 578 895 813
{missing 08| 0.1 -l 07 -| 04/ o3
Q52_10 LEADER'S QUALIFICATIONS —|Yes 08 0.8 o8| 108 25 33| 30|
Seniority No 985 99.1] 99.2| 886| 975 963 967
|missing 08 0.1 - 0.7 - 04| 03
Q52_11 LEADER'S QUALIFICATIONS —|Yes 0.3 04 0.6 1.3 2.7 1.1 34
Good Family Background |No 990{ 995 994/ 980 97.3] 985 963
|missing 08 0.1 - 0.7 - 04/ 03
Q53 Organ Plant 1)Good 776] 879 849 907 779 824] 830]
2)No Good 100 101] 140 70| 161 151 111
8)Other 1.7 0.8 04 0.4 - -] o9
9)Don't Know 105 1.2 08 1.9 5.9 25 5.0]
missing 0.1 0.1 - - 0.1 - -




£9

Singa-

Japan | Bejjing |Shanghai|] HK Taiwan | S. Korea pore

Q54 SOCIAL TIE 0 213 92| 536/ 688 732 417 747
Inumber #voluntary associations 1 342 692 347 2071 19. 340 179
2 212) 144 74 7.1 53| 155 48

KERTIL. other(s)DEIEMSH|3 131 53] 31| 27 14| 60 10

SfHBE  other(s)Z 1EIfRLEL Ty 60| 13| 05 03] 07 18] 05

f”’ - FRE #FBOREERL[ 30 o3 o5 o4 o3 o4 03

= 6 08 0.2 0.2 - - 03] 03

7 0.1 - 0.1 - - 0.1 0.1

8 - - - - - 0.1 0.4

missing 03 0.1 - - - - -

Q55 Injustice and Benefactor 1)Tell My Boss 520] 499 38.1 43.8 34.7 484 40.1
2)Stop to Tell My Boss 2571 409| 531 447 480 421 393

8)Other 38 40 45 22 14 26| 117
9)Don’t Know 183 52 44 93] 158 6.9 8.9|

missing 0.3 - - - 0.1 - -
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! 5 Singa—
Japan | Beijing [Shanghai| HK Taiwan | S. Korea pofe
F1 Gender 1)Male 475 46.1 499 474 46.3 504| 434
2)Female 52.5 534 50.1 526 53.7 496/ 56.6
missing - 0.5 - - = = =
F2 Age 18~19yrs B 1) 23[1) 38[1) 4.5 |EEEEER
20~24yrs 1) 29]2)105|2)103 |2) 76|2) 66
XIEHNHMTF> I & B 5520y 2) 55(3) 78|3) 68(3) 76|3) 90
ggﬁfﬁﬁénn‘m‘@ 30~3dyrs 3) 95(4) 86(4) 6.1|4) 124 |4) 141
XENEBNEETRLZIES 35~39yrs 4) 69|5 95|5 6.1(5) 151 |5)13.3
HY 40~44yrs 5) 9.56) 12.1 [6) 13.7 [6) 17.9 |6) 13.5
45~49yrs 6) 8.17)13.0(7)18.8 [7) 105 |7) 11.6
50~54yrs 7)13.7 |18) 7.9/8)10.2 [8) 7.9|8) 105
55~ 59yrs 8)103 [9) 5.1(9) 66(9) 32(9) 68
60~64yrs 9) 11.7 |10) 7.3 |10) 6.1 [10) 3.8 |10) 5.6
65~69yrs 10)9.4 [11)6.2 |11)3.2 [11)28 |11)45
70yrs & over 11)125(12) 75 |12) 8.4 |12)6.2 |12) 4.4
missing - 0.2 = 0.1 0.1 = =




4. YU HAR—NAEOEG - FinfE - REBOEMEFHR (RERE)

Q.1 Would you say you are, on the whole, more inclined than the average Singaporean to
respect your ancestors or less?

1 More than the average Singaporean

2 Less than the average Singaporean

3 Average

8 Other (Please specify: )

9 DK

1 2 3 8 9

total 54.4 120 31.1 - 25

gender Male 56.2 1.1 29.6 - 3.1
Female 53.0 12.6 324 - 20

Age 20-24yrs 41.2 12.4 433 - 3.1
25-29yrs 43.7 11.5 36.9 - 1.9
30-34yrs 46.2 13.6 38.6 - 1.5
35-39yrs 51.3 11.9 344 - 25
40-44yrs 58.4 14 30.9 - 34
45-49yrs 56.2 13.2 273 - 33
50-54yrs 63.2 8.0 28.7 - -
55-59yrs 64.3 10.7 19.6 - 54
60-64yrs 69.2 1.7 20.5 - 2.6
65-69yrs 67.5 225 15 - 25
70yrs- 67.9 9.4 208 - 1.9

Race Chinese 52.1 13.2 322 - 25
Malay 58.4 9.6 288 - 3.2
Indian 65.2 6.5 26.1 - 2.2
Others 66.7 3.7 29.6 - -



Q.2 If you had no children, would you think it desirable to adopt a child in order to continue
the family line, even if there is no blood relationship? Or do you not think this is

important?

1 Would adopt

2 Would not adopt

3  Depends

8  Other (Please specify: )

9 DK

1 2 3 8 9

total 36.0 38.8 208 - 44

gender Male 324 41.1 21.8 - 4.7
Female 38.7 37.0 20.1 - 43

Age 20-24yrs . 42 258 278 - 5.2
25-29yrs 32.0 39.8 243 - 39
30-34yrs 31.8 43.2 21.2 - 38
35-39yrs 31.9 431 18.1 - 6.9
40-44yrs 33.6 43.0 20.1 - 34
45-49yrs 39.7 39.7 16.5 - 41
50-54yrs 46.0 253 25.3 - 34
55-59yrs 315 32.1 28.6 - 1.8
60-64yrs 436 46.2 1.7 - 26
65-69yrs 325 425 20.0 - 5.0
70yrs— 340 434 15.1 - 15

Race Chinese 313 433 21.1 - 44
Malay 49.6 20.8 240 - 5.6
Indian 54.3 27.2 14.1 - 43
Others 48.1 29.6 22.2 - -



Q3

total

gender

Race

In general, what would you think is the ideal number of children in a family?

(999 No limit)

Male
Female

20-24yrs
25-29yrs
30-34yrs
35-39%yrs
40~-44yrs
45-49yrs
50-54yrs
55-59yrs
60-64yrs
65-69yrs
70yrs—

Chinese
Malay
Indian
Others

0.7
0.9
0.5

1.0
1.5
0.6
0.8
1.8

25

3.0

20
3.7

1.0
3.9
6.1
1.9
34
4.1
23
1.8
2.6

1.9
3.3

0.8
4.3

514

53.6
49.7

68.0
63.1
58.3
58.8
50.3
50.4
31.0
39.3
30.8
35.0
31.7

53.6
28.0
67.4
40.7

26.0

24.7
271

19.6
20.4
242
23.1
26.8
248
37.9
23.2
333
35.0
34.0

26.0
29.6
19.6
333

13.7

12.4
14.7

8.2
10.7

1.6
13.1
14.8
15.7
20.7
25.0
20.5
15.0

9.4

13
32.0

54
25.9

1.8

3.1
0.9

1.0
1.0

1.3
0.8
4.6
54
1.7
5.0
3.8

1.3
6.4
1.1

14

1.8
1.2

0.6
13
2.5
23
1.8

5.0
1.5

14
24
1.1

1.8

13
2.2

2.1

1.5
1.9
20
0.8
1.1
18
5.1
25

5.7

23
0.8

999

0.1

67



Q.4 [SHOW CARD 1] During the last four weeks, have you suffered from any of the
following? (Read each in turn)’

a. Headaches/migraines/(head felt heavy)

1 Yes
2 No
9 DK
1 2 9
total 241 751 0.8
gender Male 17.8 81.3 0.9
Female 29.0 70.4 0.7
Age 20-24yrs 30.9 69.1 -
25-29yrs 22.3 71.7 -
30-34yrs 18.9 81.1 -
35-39yrs 31.3 66.3 2.5
40-44yrs 25.5 73.2 1.3
45-49yrs 23.1 76.9 -
50-54yrs 241 74.7 1.1
55-59yrs 17.9 80.4 1.8
60—-64yrs 1.7 923 -
65-69yrs 25.0 75.0 -
70yrs— 22.6 774 -
Race Chinese 22.2 77.0 0.8
Malay 27.2 72.8 -
Indian 33.7 64.1 2.2
Others 333 66.7 -



Q.4 [SHOW CARD 1] During the last four weeks, have you suffered from any of the
following? (Read each in turn)

b. Backaches (stiff back)

I Yes
2 No
9 DK
1 2 9
total 20.6 78.6 0.8
gender Male 15.8 833 0.9
Female 244 75.0 0.7
Age 20-24yrs 18.6 814 -
25-29yrs 214 78.6 -
30-34yrs 13.6 86.4 -
35-39yrs 18.8 78.8 2.5
40-44yrs 21.5 717.2 1.3
45-49yrs 264 73.6 -
50-54yrs 18.4 80.5 1.1
55-59yrs 14.3 83.9 1.8
60-64yrs 15.4 84.6 -
65-69yrs 30.0 70.0 -
70yrs— 37.7 62.3 -
Race Chinese 20.1 79.2 0.8
Malay 22.4 77.6 -
Indian 21.7 76.1 2.2
Others 259 74.1 -



Q.4 [SHOW CARD 1] During the last four weeks, have you suffered from any of the
following? (Read each in turn)

¢. Nervousness

1 Yes
2 No
9 DK
1 2 9
total 7.2 92.0 0.8
gender Male 53 93.8 0.9
Female 8.7 80.6 0.7
Age 20-24yrs 4.1 95.9. -
25-29yrs 58 94.2 -
30-34yrs 338 96.2 -
35-39yrs 88 88.8 25
40-44yrs 10.7 87.9 13
45-49yrs 9.9 80.1 -
50-54yrs 10.3 88.5 1.1
55-59yrs 3.6 94.6 1.8
60-64yrs 26 97.4 -
65-69yrs 7.5 92.5 -
70yrs— 5.7 943 -
Race Chinese 1.1 91.6 0.8
Malay 5.6 94.4 -
Indian 6.5 91.3 2.2
Others 3.7 96.3 -



Q.4 [SHOW CARD 1] During the last four weeks, have you suffered from any of the
following? (Read each in turn)

d. Depression (feeling down)

1 Yes
2 No
9 DK
1 2 9
total 9.2 90.1 0.8
gender Male 6.4 92.7 0.9
Female 11.2 88.1 0.7
Age 20-24yrs 8.2 91.8 -
25-29yrs 11.7 88.3 -
30-34yrs 6.8 93.2 -
35-39yrs 8.8 88.8 25
40-44yrs 9.4 89.3 13
45-49yrs 11.6 88.4 -
50-54yrs 12.6 86.2 1.1
55-59yrs 8.9 89.3 1.8
60-64yrs 5.1 94.9 -
65—69yrs 25 97.5 -
70yrs- 9.4 90.6 -
Race Chinese 9.0 90.3 0.8
Malay 12.0 88.0 -
Indian 6.5 91.3 2.2
Others 11.1 88.9 -



Q.4 [SHOW CARD 1] During the last four weeks, have you suffered from any of the
following? (Read each in turn)

e. Insomnia (sleeplessness)

1 Yes
2 No
9 DK
1 2 9
total 11.1 88.1 08 -
gender  Male 9.3 898 09
Female 124 86.9 0.7
Age 20-24yrs 10.3 89.7 -
25-29yrs 9.7 90.3 -
30-34yrs 45 95.5 -
35-39yrs 11.3 86.3 25
40-44yrs 11.4 87.2 1.3
45-49yrs 14.0 86.0 -
50-54yrs 126 86.2 1.1
55-59yrs 16.1 82.1 1.8
60-64yrs 128 87.2 -
65-69yrs 10.0 90.0 -
70yrs— 15.1 84.9 -
Race Chinese 11.9 87.4 0.8
Malay 104 89.6 -
Indian 5.4 924 2.2
Others 111 889 -



Q4 [SHOW CARD 1] During the last four weeks, have you suffered from any of the
following? (Read each in turn)

8 Other (Please specify: )
9 DK

8 9

&t 30 0.8
Gender Male 2.7 0.9
Female 3.2 0.7

Age group 20-24 1.0 -
25-29 - -

30-34 0.8 -

35-39 1.9 25

40-44 - 13

45-49 33 -

50-54 2.3 1.1

55-59 8.9 1.8

60-64 154 -

65-69 15 -

70 and above 113 -

Race Chinese 33 0.8
Malay 3.2 -

Indian - 22

Others 3.7 -



Q.5

O 00 £ W —

total

gender

Race

74

say...(Read)
Very satisfied
Fairly Satisfied
Fairly dissatisfied, or
Very dissatisfied
Other (Please specify:
DK (DO NOT READ)
1
32.1
Male 344
Female 30.3
20-24yrs 371
25-29yrs 33.0
30-34yrs 25.8
35-39yrs 31.9
40-44yrs 29.5
45-49yrs 33.9
50-54yrs 36.8
55-59yrs 35.7
60-64yrs 38.5
65-69yrs 325
70yrs- 245
Chinese 29.9
Malay 43.2
Indian 370
Others 29.6

58.9

59.1
58.8

55.7
61.2
69.7
62.5
65.1
51.2
56.3
50.0
46.2
45.0
56.6

61.2
48.0
533
63.0

10

6.7

5.3
1.1

1.2
5.8
3.8
3.8
34
11.6
5.7
12.5
5.1
11.5
9.4

6.3
7.2
8.7
74

2.1

0.7
3.2

0.8
1.3
20
2.5
1.1
1.8
103
5.0
9.4

24
1.6
1.1

[SHOW CARD 2] For your age, how satisfied are you with your health? Would you

0.2

0.4



Q.6  [SHOW CARD 3] Using the classifications on this card, how would you classify your

current standard of living?

1 Upper class

2 Upper middle class

3 Middle class

4 Lower middle class

5 Lower class

8 Other (Please specify: )

9 DK

1 2 3 4 5 8 9

total 0.9 55 765 122 42 - 0.7

gender Male 0.9 58 747 138 4.2 - 0.7
Female 0.9 53 779 111 43 - 0.7

Age 20-24yrs 1.0 82 7713 103 3.1 - -
25-29yrs - 68 796 117 1.9 - -
30-34yrs - 45 833 106 1.5 - -
35-39yrs - 38 831 100 25 - 0.6
40-44yrs 0.7 67 779 101 40 - 0.7
45-49yrs 1.7 58 736 165 25 - -
50-54yrs 46 69 713 126 46 - -
55-59yrs 1.8 36 66.1 16.1 8.9 - 3.6
60-64yrs - 26 667 231 5.1 - 2.6
65-69yrs - 50 675 125 150 - -
70yrs- - 38 679 113 132 - 38

Race Chinese 0.6 47 783 110 45 - 0.9
Malay 1.6 40 664 232 48 - -
Indian - 130 783 16 1.1 - -
Others 74 111 630 148 3.7 - -

11



Q.7 [SHOW CARD 4] If you had to choose one, which would you prefer, more money or

more free time?

1 More money

2 More free time

8 Other (Please specify: )

9 DK

1 2 8 9

total 47.7 414 8.4 25

gender  Male 416 413 87 24
Female 479 41 4 8.2 2.6

Age 20-24yrs 59.8 30.9 8.2 1.0
25-29yrs 495 4038 7.8 1.9
30-34yrs 470 46.2 6.1 0.8
35-39yrs 444 394 15.0 1.3
40-44yrs 490 39.6 10.1 1.3
45-49yrs ‘42,1 438 9.9 4.1
50-54yrs 54.0 36.8 6.9 23
55-59yrs 518 446 18 1.8
60-64yrs 51.3 385 5.1 5.1
65-69yrs 35.0 575 - 15
70yrs—- 35.8 49.1 5.7 94 -

Race Chinese 465 415 9.1 29
Malay 57.6 36.8 48 0.8
Indian 478 435 6.5 2.2
Others 37.0 51.9 1.1 -

12



Q.8  Ifyou were to get enough money to live as comfortably as you would like for the rest of
your life, would you continue to work or would you stop working?

1 Continue to work

2 Stop working

8 Other (Please specify: )

9 DK

1 2 8 9

total 67.7 27.6 25 22

gender Male 724 23.1 3.1 1.3
Female 64.1 31.0 20 29

Age 20-24yrs 773 19.6 2.1 1.0
25-29yrs 69.9 243 49 1.0
30-34yrs 70.5 26.5 1.5 1.5
35-39yrs 744 200 38 1.9
40-44yrs 745 215 2.0 20
45-49yrs 66.9 28.1 25 25
50-54yrs 65.5 28.7 23 34
55-59yrs 62.5 32.1 - 5.4
60-64yrs 513 410 5.1 26
65-69yrs 40.0 55.0 - 5.0
70yrs— 434 52.8 19 19

Race Chinese 68.0 271 2.5 24
Malay 62.4 320 3.2 24
Indian 71.7 25.0 22 1.1

Others 70.4 29.6 - -

13



78

Q9 [SHOW CARD 5] Here are some of the things people usually take into account in
relation to their work. Which one would you personally place first?

1 A good income so that you do not have any worries about money -

2 A safe job with no risk of closing down or unemployment

3 Working with people you like

4 Doing an important job which gives you a feeling of accomplishment

8 Other (Please specify: )

9 DK

1 2 3 4 8 9

total 273 28.6 18.3 230 0.8 20

gender Male 30.7 218 140 24.7 13 1.6
Female 24.7 293 216 21.6 03 . 24

Age 20-24yrs 20.6 258 19.6 320 1.0 1.0
25-29yrs 311 233 16.5 27.2 1.0 1.0
30-34yrs 35.6 258 174 20.5 0.8 -
35-39yrs 313 238 16.9 244 1.9 1.9
40-44yrs 36.9 295 10.1 228 - 0.7
45-49yrs 19.8 35.5 174 240 0.8 25
50-54yrs 19.5 35.6 16.1 253 1.1 23
55-59yrs 214 393 19.6 143 - 54
60-64yrs 17.9 30.8 333 17.9 - -
65-69yrs 175 225 425 10.0 - 1.5
70yrs— 22.6 28.3 245 170 - 15

Race Chinese 279 25.6 20.8 22.7 08 23
Malay 29.6 384 8.8 20.0 1.6 1.6
Indian 228 413 9.8 26.1 - -
Others 14.8 29.6 18.5 333 - 3.7

14



Q.10 [SHOW CARD 6] To what extent do you worry, either for yourself or for your family,
about each of the following? Would you say very much, somewhat, slightly, or not at all?

a.

total

gender

Race

Serious illness

© 0 A W N -

Very much

Somewhat
Slightly
Not at all
Other

DK

Male
Female

20-24yrs
25-29yrs
30-34yrs
35-39yrs
40-44yrs
45-49yrs
50-54yrs
55-59yrs
60-64yrs
65-69yrs
70yrs—

Chinese
Malay
Indian
Others

66.2

65.6
66.8

722
68.9
68.2
60.6
67.1
65.3
69.0
74
56.4
67.5
58.5

63.9
76.0
67.4
85.2

18.5

18.7
184

144
17.5
15.2
18.8
20.1
19.8
184
17.9
25.6
25.0
18.9

195
18.4
12.0
1.1

15

84

8.2
8.5

8.2
11.7
6.1
11.9
8.7
5.0
8.0
54
12.8

13
9.7

1.6
8.7

6.1

6.9
5.5

5.2
1.9
9.1
8.1
34
8.3
34
54
5.1
1.5
9.4

5.9
3.2
120
3.7

04

04
03

04
0.8

04

0.2
05

0.8

0.7
0.8

79



Q.10 [SHOW CARD 6] To what extent do you worry, either for yourself or for your family,
about each of the following? Would you say very much, somewhat, slightly, or not at all?

b. Car accident

1

O 0 W N

total

gender

Age

Race

80

Very much

Somewhat
Slightly
Not at all
Other

DK

Male
Female

20-24yrs
25-29yrs
30-34yrs
35-39yrs
40-44yrs
45-49yrs
50-54yrs
55-59yrs -
60-64yrs
65-69yrs
70yrs—

Chinese -
Malay
Indian
Others

51.7

49.8
53.2

59.8
55.3
40.9
45.0
48.3
56.2
52.9
60.7
56.4
60.0
54.7

48.8
64.0
57.6
59.3

23.7

23.6
239

20.6
233
28.0

256

29.5
19.0
19.5
19.6
17.9
215
20.8

253
17.6
18.5
22.2

16

12.0

133
10.9

93
12.6
12.1
18.8

9.4
10.7

149

5.4
15.4
25
113

13.0
88
1.6

11.1

10.6

11.8
9.7

10.3
1.8
16.7
8.8
94
10.7
103
12.5
103
10.0
94

10.6
7.2
16.3
74

1.6

1.0

0.7
1.2

1.0

1.1

0.9
1.2

1.0
1.5
0.6
20
0.8

1.8

3.8

13
0.8



Q.10

total

gender

Age

Race

[SHOW CARD 6] To what extent do you worry, either for yourself or for your family,
about each of the following? Would you say very much, somewhat, slightly, or not at

all?

© 00 Hh W N -

Very much

Somewhat
Slightly
Not at all
Other

DK

Male
Female

20~24yrs
25-29yrs
30-34yrs
35-39yrs
40-44yrs
45-49yrs
50-54yrs
55-59yrs
60-64yrs
65-69yrs
70yrs-

Chinese
Malay
Indian
Others

45.2

418
479

50.5
42.7
38.6
425
46.3
46.3
56.3
46.4
35.9
55.0
39.6

414
63.2
478
66.7

16.9

16.2
174

144
22.3
129
20.6
21.5
13.2
13.8
10.7
28.2
12.5
1.3

17.9

9.6
174
18.5

17

14.1

15.1
133

20.6
184
15.9
13.1
10.7
14.0

6.9
16.1
15.4

2.5
18.9

15.6
8.0
9.8

1.1

21.6

244
194

144
15.5
29.5
21.9
18.1
24.8
17.2
25.0
20.5
30.0
26.4

224
17.6
25.0

3.7

0.9

0.9
0.9

1.0
0.8

14

1.6
1.2

1.0
0.8
0.6
2.7
1.7
23
1.8

1.6
0.8

81



Q.11  Which, if any, of the following do you believe in? [SHOW CARD 7]

a. Buddha, God, or gods
1 Exists
2 May exist
3 Does not exist
9 DK

1 2 3 9

total 704 178 7.1 46
gender . Male 66.7 18.9 10.2 4.2
Female 733 170 48 49

Age 20-24yrs 57.7 340 6.2 2.1
25-29yrs 64.1 25.2 9.7 1.0

30-34yrs 69.7 18.9 9.8 1.5

35-39yrs 725 20.0 44 3.1

40-44yrs 72.5 18.8 2.7 6.0

45-49yrs 65.3 11.6 124 10.7

50-54yrs 74.7 13.8 46 6.9

55-59yrs 804 10.7 7.1 1.8

60-64yrs M8 12.8 10.3 5.1

65-69yrs 75.0 5.0 10.0 10.0

70yrs— 849 38 5.7 5.7

Race Chinese 65.1 224 8.3 4.2
Malay 85.6 24 24 9.6

Indian 88.0 33 54 33

Others 96.3 3.7 - -

18



Q.11

Which, if any, of the following do you believe in? [SHOW CARD 7]

b. Life after death

total

1
2
3

gender

Race

Exists

May exist
Does not exist
DK

Male
Female

20-24yrs
25-29yrs
30-34yrs
35-39yrs
40-44yrs
45-49yrs
50-54yrs
55-59yrs
60-64yrs
65-69yrs
70yrs—

Chinese
Malay
Indian
Others

47.8

46.7 .

48.7

37.1
43.7
49.2
52.5
53.0
479
46.0
58.9
30.8
42.5
50.9

42.6
63.2
65.2
70.4

241

26.9
220

41.2
30.1
23.5
28.1
19.5
20.7
21.8
12.5
23.1
12.5
170

27.0
144
16.3
1.1

19

16.5

16.9
16.2

103
18.4
220

9.4
12.8
19.8
17.2
14.3
333
22.5
18.9

17.9
144
9.8
74

11.6

9.6
13.1

113
1.8
5.3

10.0

14.8

11.6

14.9

143

12.8

22.5

13.2

12.5
8.0
8.7

11.1

83



Q.11  Which, if any, of the following do you believe in? [SHOW CARD 7]

c. asoul or a spirit
1 Exists
2 May exist
3 Does not exist
9 DK

1 2 3 9

total 54.8 241 13.6 715
gender Male 51.8 26.0 16.0 6.2
Female 57.1° 22.7 11.8 8.5

Age 20-24yrs 474 37.1 9.3 6.2
25-29yrs 55.3 243 13.6 6.8

30-34yrs 53.0 26.5 144 6.1

35-39yrs 575 288 94 44

40-44yrs 56.4 22.8 128 8.1

45-49yrs 53.7 20.7 174 8.3

50-54yrs 56.3 20.7 80 14.9

55-59yrs 60.7 16.1 17.9 54

60-64yrs 53.8 17.9 25.6 2.6

65-69yrs - 50.0 15.0 17.5 17.5

70yrs- : 56.6 17.0 18.9 15

Race Chinese 50.7 210 14.2 8.1
Malay 71.2 120 8.8 8.0

Indian 62.0 19.6 15.2 33

Others 74.1 1.1 1.1 3.7

20



Q.11  Which, if any, of the following do you believe in? [SHOW CARD 7]

d. adevil or ademon

1 Exists
2 May exist
3 Does not exist
9 DK
1 2 3 9
total 424 249 22.5 10.2
gender Male 41.1 25.6 25.1 8.2
Female 434 244 204 11.8
Age 20-24yrs 36.1 35.1 20.6 8.2
25-29yrs 43.7 26.2 21.4 8.7
30-34yrs 447 31.1 18.2 6.1
35-39yrs 45.6 28.1 21.3 5.0
40-44yrs 46.3 22.1 21.5 10.1
45-49yrs 355 19.8 32.2 124
50-54yrs 39.1 23.0 16.1 21.8
55-59yrs 46.4 125 23.2 17.9
60-64yrs 359 . 28.2 30.8 5.1
65-69yrs 425 12.5 25.0 20.0
70yrs— 47.2 20.8 245 7.5
Race Chinese 383 274 23.6 10.7
Malay 63.2 144 12.8 9.6
Indian 435 20.7 27.2 8.7
Others 63.0 148 18.5 3.7

21



Q.11  Which, if any, of the following do you believe in? [SHOW CARD 7]

e. hell
1 Exists
2 May exist
3 Does not exist
9 DK
1 2 3 9
total 51.6 23.3 16.4 8.7
gender Male 48.2 25.1 19.6 7.1
Female 54.2 220 14.0 9.9
Age 20-24yrs 454 340 12.4 8.2
25-29yrs 55.3 214 18.4 49
30-34yrs 50.8 213 174 45
35-39%yrs 51.3 28.1 13.1 15
40-44yrs 56.4 18.8 14.8 10.1
45-49yrs 455 215 21.5 11.6
50-54yrs 51.7 18.4 12.6 17.2
55-59yrs 53.6 143 19.6 125
60-64yrs 41.0 30.8 28.2 -
65-69yrs 50.0 17.5 20.0 12.5
70yrs— 66.0 17.0 1.3 5.7
Race Chinese 46.4 26.0 18.5 9.1
Malay 80.0 9.6 3.2 7.2
Indian 50.0 228 19.6 7.6
Others 77.8 111 3.7 7.4

22



Q.11 Which, if any, of the following do you believe in? [SHOW CARD 7]

f. heaven or paradise
1 Exists
2 May exist
3 Does not exist
9 DK

1 2 3 9

total 54.6 22.8 14.9 7.8
gender Male 50.7 244 18.7 - 6.2
Female 57.6 21.5 11.9 9.0

Age 20-24yrs 474 36.1 9.3 7.2
25-29yrs 57.3 214 175 39

30-34yrs 53.8 25.8 15.9 45

35-39yrs 525 215 138 6.3

40-44yrs 59.1 174 14.1 9.4

45-49yrs 529 18.2 174 11.6

50-54yrs 54.0 184 9.2 184

55-59yrs 58.9 143 19.6 7.1

60-64yrs 51.3 25.6 23.1 -

65-69yrs 50.0 20.0 20.0 10.0

70yrs— 64.2 20.8 113 38

Race Chinese 48.2 25.7 17.7 84
Malay 85.6 8.0 0.8 5.6

Indian 58.7 21.7 14.1 5.4

Others 85.2 714 - 7.4

23



88

Q.11

Which, if any, of the following do you believe in? [SHOW CARD 7]

g. asin and a judgment/divine punishment

1

2
3
9

total

gender

Race

Exists

May exist
Does not exist
DK

Male
Female

20-24yrs
25-29yrs
30-34yrs
35-39yrs
40-44yrs
45-49yrs
50-54yrs
55-59yrs
60-64yrs
65-69yrs
70yrs-

Chinese
Malay
Indian
Others

59.9

56.0
62.9

50.5
61.2
56.8
62.5
60.4
56.2
60.9

625

56.4
75.0
67.9

53.8
86.4
69.6
81.5

235

26.2
21.5

34.0
214
26.5
25.0
22.1
223
18.4
19.6
25.6
15.0
20.8

26.5

9.6
20.7
141

24

1.0

133
9.2

103
13.6
13.6

6.3
10.1
15.7

6.9
12.5
15.4
10.0

94

13.5
0.8
6.5

5.6

44
6.5

5.2
3.9
3.0
6.3
74
5.8
13.8
54
2.6

1.9

6.2
3.2
3.3
14



Q.12 [SHOW CARD 8] By using the scale of 1 to 7, where’7’ is “very important, “ and ‘1’ is
“not important at all,” can you tell me how important each of the following is to you?

a. Your immediate family members

such as spouse and children, if

you have any

total

gender Male
Female

Age 20-24yrs

25-29yrs

30-34yrs
35-39yrs
40-44yrs
45-49yrs
50-54yrs
55-59yrs
60-64yrs
65-69yrs
70yrs-

Race Chinese
Malay
Indian
Others

0.5

0.4
0.5

13

0.8

1.8

0.4
0.8
1.1

Not
Important

at all

0.2

0.2
0.2

03

0.2
0.3

25

0.8

0.9
0.7

08
0.8
1.1

Very
Important
6 7
5 6
1.8 7.4
2.2 8.0
1.5 7.0
2.1 9.3
49 9.7
- 5.3
1.3 15
0.7 101
1.7 5.0
2.3 34
- 3.6
2.6 12.8
2.5 5.0
5.7 11.3
1.9 8.2
1.6 4.0
1.1 6.5
3.7 3.7

85.3

84.0
86.4

72.2
75.7
89.4
815
86.6
91.7
89.7
92.9
76.9
92.5
79.2

83.6

92,0

89.1
92.6

03

0.2
0.3

3.4

3.8
3.1

124
9.7
23
13
20
0.8
2.3

2.6

1.9

42

0.8
1.1

89
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Q.12

[SHOW CARD 8] By using the scale of 1 to 7, where’7’ is “very important, “ and ‘1’ is

“not important at all,” can you tell me how important each of the following is to you?

b. Career and job

total

Male
Female

gender

Age 20-24yrs
25-29yrs
30-34yrs
35-39yrs
40-44yrs
45-49yrs
50-54yrs
55-59yrs
60-64yrs
65-69yrs
70yrs—

Chinese
Malay
Indian
Others

Race

Not
Important
at all
1 2 3
1 2 3

3.4 2.6 2.1

1.1 1.8 0.9
5.1 3.2 3.1

0.8 0.8 3.0
1.9 2.5 13
0.7 0.7 20
1.7 1.7 0.8
34 23 23
54 3.6 1.8
179 5.1 5.1
10.0 1.5 25
208 189 5.7

3.5 3.2 2.8

24 0.8
43 1.1 -

26

1.2

3.6
10.1

1.0
8.7
6.1
10.0
6.0
4.1
103
8.9
154
5.0
9.4

1.1
5.6
3.3
148

Very
Important

6 7
5 6
122 213
109 227
131 203
165 299
175 204
98 242
156 225
87 235
165 223
103 184
10.7 179
5.1 231
715 715
38 5.7
131 219
80 208
109 141
74 296

Other
8

47.9

57.6
40.5

49.5
48.5
51.5
45.0
57.0
49.6

-91.7

44.6
25.6
45.0
30.2

445
56.8
65.2
48.1

0.1

0.2

DK/NA
9

3.2

1.6
44

3.1
2.9
3.8
1.3
1.3
3.3
1.1
11
2.6
15.0
3.8

3.2
5.6
1.1



Q.12

[SHOW CARD 8] By using the scale of 1 to 7, where’7’ is “very important, “ and ‘1’ is
“not important at all,” can you tell me how important each of the following is to you?

c. Free time and relaxatio

total

gender

Age

Race

Male
Female

20-24yrs
25-29yrs
30-34yrs
35-39yrs
40-44yrs
45-49yrs
50-54yrs
55-59yrs
60-64yrs
65-69yrs
70yrs-

Chinese
Malay
Indian
Others

04

04
0.8

0.7

0.9
0.5

0.6

1.1
3.7

2.6

1.8
3.2

2.1
1.0
3.0
5.6
13
2.5
2.3
3.6

25
19

3.2

0.8
1.1

27

8.2

9.1
15

1.2
9.7
1.6
8.1
10.1
5.8
11.5
8.9
1.7
25
1.5

8.6
5.6
10.9

Very
Important

6 7
5 6
18.7 284
193 253
182 307
216 216
214 291
205 318
194 30.0
148 275
20.7 314
17.2 230
125 286
231 359
150 20.0
170 302
19.2 284
192 280
141 27.2
185 333

408

427
394

443
35.9
37.1
36.9
443
38.8
414
46.4
33.3
60.0
434

39.5
44.8
45.7
444

0.2

0.3

91



92

Q.12 [SHOW CARD 8] By using the scale of 1 to 7, where’7”’ is “very important, “ and ‘1’ is
“not important at all,” can you tell me how important each of the following is to you?

d.Friends and people you know

total

gender

Race

Male
Female

20-24yrs
25-29yrs
30-34yrs
35-39yrs
40-44yrs
45-49yrs
50-54yrs
55-59yrs
60-64yrs

65-69yrs -

70yrs—

Chinese
Malay
Indian
Others

0.6

0.2
0.9

08

0.7
08
1.1

2.5
1.9

0.5
0.8
1.1

1.2
0.9
1.4
29
13
0.7
1.7
23

5.1

14
0.8

23

2.2
24

4.1
1.0
3.0
1.9
2.7
2.5
1.1
1.8

2.5
3.8

2.8

1.1
3.7

28

8.3

8.9
18

1.2
18
9.1
13.1
14
9.1
8.0
5.4
1.1
2.5
3.8

9.5
3.2
1.6

Very

Important
5 6 7

5 6
185 282
180 293
189 273
165 340
223 33.0
227 333
156 294
174 28.2
165 28.1
184 24.1
16.1 19.6
256 154
125 225
226 208
19.7 21.7
152 320
141 239
148 370

Other

40.8

40.2
41.2

38.1
33.0
31.1
38.8
43.0
413
42.5
571
46.2
57.5
47.2

38.2
48.0
52.2
444

8

0.1

DK/NA
9

0.1



Q.12 [SHOW CARD 8] By using the scale of 1 to 7, where’7’ is “very important, “ and ‘1’ is
“not important at all,” can you tell me how important each of the following is to you?

e. Parents, brothers, sisters, and

other relatives

total

gender

Age

Race

Male
Female

20-24yrs
25-29yrs
30-34yrs
35-39yrs
40-44yrs
45-49yrs
50-54yrs
55-59yrs
60-64yrs
65—-69yrs
70yrs—

Chinese
Malay
Indian
Others

0.1

0.2

Not
Important
atall
1 l2
2 3
06 06
09 04
03 07
- 1.0
- 1
0.7 -
23 -
5.; 2.;
19 19
06 06
1 ; 1.1
29

1.4

1.1
1.7

1.9
3.0
19
1.3
2.5

2.6

1.6
0.8
1.1

8.3

71
9.2

9.3
49
8.3
6.3
54
6.6
9.2
8.9
17.9
1.5
22.6

9.7
3.2
54

Very
Important

16.4

18.2
15.0

124
15.5
16.7
213
20.1
18.2
103
143
103
15.0
13.2

17.8
12.8
12.0

714

72.5

722
72.1

773
11.7
72.0
68.8
72.5
72.7
78.2
76.8
59.0
75.0
60.4

69.5
83.2
783
92.6

Other

DK/NA

0.1

0.2

93



Q.12 [SHOW CARD 8] By using the scale of 1 to 7, where’7’ is “very important, “ and ‘1’ is
“not important at all,” can you tell me how important each of the following is to you?

Not
Important Very
atall Important Other DK/NA
f. Religion 1 2 3 4 5 6 1 8 9

total 47 49 46 129 146 174 4041 0.1 0.7
gender Male 53 58 42 147 153 156 380 02 09
Female 43 43 49 116 140 187 417 - 05
Age 20-24yrs 1.0 124 41 144 196 113 36.1 - 1.0
25-29yrs 117 58 49 165 87 126 398 - -
30-34yrs 83 23 38 152 212 182 295 - 1.5
35-39yrs 38 38 50 119 131 219 400 - 06
40-44yrs 13 20 54 134 141 248 369 0.7 13
45-49yrs 50 58 50 107 124 165 438 - 08

50-54yrs 34 23 57 115 126 161 483 - -
55-59yrs 36 54 54 89 143 89 536 - -
60-64yrs 26 5.1 77 154 77 179 436 - -
65-69yrs 75 50 25 75 200 200 375 - -

10yrs- 38 94 - 132 151 13 472 - -
Race Chinese 59 63 57 156 179 184 293 0.1 0.8
Malay - - - 08 24 120 840 - 08
Indian 22 141 22 76 65 141 663 - -
Others - - 371 174 - 222 66.7 - -

30



Q.12 [SHOW CARD 8] By using the scale of 1 to 7, where’7’ is “very important, “ and ‘1’ is
“not important at all,” can you tell me how important each of the following is to you?

g. Politics

total

gender

Age

Race

Male
Female

20-24yrs
25-29yrs
30-34yrs
35-39yrs
40-44yrs
45-49yrs
50-54yrs
55-59yrs
60-64yrs
65-69yrs
70yrs—

Chinese
Malay
Indian
Others

12.7

10.9
14.1

1.2
9.7
1.4
13.1
94
8.3
13.8
17.9
20.5
25.0
28.3

14.0
5.6
15.2

14.0

13.1
14.7

9.3
12.6
12.9

8.1
12.8
16.5
16.1
214
15.4
25.0
22.6

144
12.0
13.0
14.8

12.9

15.1
1.2

171.5
13.6
17.4

9.4
10.7
124
103

7.1
23.1
17.5

9.4

13.0
13.6
10.9
14.8

31

22.2

24.0
20.8

23.7
26.2
22.7
28.8
20.1
26.4
17.2
19.6
17.9

1.5
1.3

20.9
240
25.0
40.7

17.8

18.0
17.7

258
184
22.7
18.1
20.8
10.7
21.8
16.1

5.1
10.0

1.5

18.0
19.2
15.2
14.8

Very
Important
6
6 7
9.5 9.3
8.4 8.7
10.2 9.7
113 4.1
7.8 10.7
6.1 6.1
11.3 10.0
121 128
116 116
12.6 5.7
3.6 10.7
10.3 7.7
25 100
57 113
9.5 8.4
128 120
43 141
11.1 3.7

Other

0.1

DK/NA

15

1.6
1.5

1.0
1.0
0.8
13
13
1.7
23
3.6

2.5
3.8

1.6
0.8
2.2

95



Q.13 [SHOW CARD 9] All things considered, how satisfied are you with your family
life—the time you spend and the things you do with members of your family? Just
call off the number which comes closest to your feelings.

1 Completely satisfied

2 Somewhat satisfied

3 Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied (neutral)

4 Somewhat dissatisfied

5 Completely dissatisfied

8 Other (Please specify: )

9 DK

1 2 3 4 5 8

total 427 479 6.1 2.7 0.6 -

gender Male 43.1 46.7 6.4 3.1 0.7 -
Female 424 489 5.8 24 0.5 -

Age 20-24yrs 28.9 52.6 13.4 4.1 1.0 -
25-29yrs 38.8 485 8.7 29 1.0 -
30-34yrs 36.4 545 1.6 1.5 - -
35-39yrs 419 4838 6.9 25 - -
40-44yrs 36.2 57.0 47 1.3 0.7 -
45-49yrs 496 438 33 33 - -
50-54yrs 46.0 471 23 34 1.1 -
55-59yrs 60.7 30.4 54 - 3.6 -
60-64yrs 56.4 410 - 2.6 - -
65-69yrs 60.0 325 5.0 25 - -
70yrs- 491 396 38 1.5 - -

Race Chinese 404 499 6.3 28 0.6 -
Malay 48.0 432 5.6 24 08 -
Indian 55.4 424 2.2 - - -
Others 444 29.6 148 11.1 - -
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Q.14 [SHOW CARD 10] Now I want to ask about your life as a whole. How satisfied are
you with your life as a whole these days? Which letter on this card comes closest to your

feelings?

1 Completely satisfied

2 Somewhat satisfied

3 Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied (neutral)

4 Somewhat dissatisfied

5 Completely dissatisfied

8 Other (Please specify: )

9 DK

1 2 3 4 5 8 9

total 34.7 53.6 6.4 42 1.0 - 0.1

gender Male 33.6 52.9 7.3 53 0.7 - 0.2
Female 35.6 54.2 5.6 34 1.2 - -

Age 20-24yrs 22.7 60.8 10.3 6.2 - - -
25-29yrs 28.2 60.2 5.8 49 1.0 - -
30-34yrs 28.0 59.8 9.8 23 - - -
35-39yrs 294 59.4 6.3 38 13 - -
40-44yrs 322 57.7 5.4 4.0 0.7 - -
45-49yrs 33.1 52.9 5.8 6.6 0.8 - 0.8
50-54yrs 448 46.0 34 23 34 - -
55-59yrs 55.4 32.1 89 36 - - -
60-64yrs 53.8 410 - 5.1 - - -
65-69yrs 55.0 35.0 15 2.5 - - -
70yrs- 453 434 19 5.7 38 - -

Race Chinese 33.2 54.6 6.6 44 1.3 - -
Malay 384 50.4 7.2 3.2 - - 0.8
Indian 413 54.3 33 1.1 - - -
Others 40.7 37.0 74 148 - - -
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Q.15

W N -

O ®

total

gender

Age

Race

[SHOW CARD 11] If you look at successful people in society today, which do you
think has played the largest part in their success, their ability and effort, luck and chance,
or personal relationships through kindred, countrymen/countrywomen, and
alumni/alumnae?

Ability and effort
Luck and chance
Personal relationships through kindred, countrymen/countrywomen, and
alumni/alumnae

Other (Please specify: )
DK

1 2 3 8 9

67.1 15.4 104 4.5 25

Male 66.9 14.2 13 5.6 20
Female 67.3 16.4 9.7 3.7 29
20-24yrs 76.3 103 1.2 4.1 2.1
25-29yrs 68.0 15.5 10.7 49 1.0
30-34yrs 65.2 18.2 129 3.0 0.8
35-39yrs 60.0 18.1 11.9 8.1 1.9
40-44yrs 69.1 134 8.7 6.0 2.7
45-49yrs 64.5 17.4 10.7 5.0 25
50-54yrs 64.4 19.5 103 4.6 1.1
55-59yrs 7.4 143 10.7 - 3.6
60-64yrs 74.4 154 17 - 26
65-69yrs 82.5 15 5.0 - 5.0
70yrs— 58.5 13 15.1 3.8 13
Chinese 64.1 16.1 113 5.3 3.2
Malay 76.0 15.2 5.6 24 0.8
Indian 793 9.8 8.7 22 -
Others 74.1 148 1.1 - -
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Q.16 Some people say that with the development of science and technology, life becomes
more convenient, but at the same time a lot of human feeling is lost. Do you agree
with this opinion, or do you disagree?

1 Agree

2 Disagree

3 Undecided/it depends

8 Other (Please specify: )

9 DK

1 2 3 8 9

total 75.5 13.7 1.8 - 3.0

gender Male 778 124 7.6 - 2.2
Female 738 14.7 8.0 - 36

Age 20~24yrs AR 18.6 9.3 - 1.0
25-29yrs 68.9 214 9.7 - -
30-34yrs 79.5 8.3 10.6 - 1.5
35-39yrs 76.9 13.1 8.1 - 19
40-44yrs 77.9 154 5.4 - 1.3
45-49yrs 75.2 116 8.3 - 5.0
50-54yrs 83.9 6.9 4.6 - 46
55-59yrs 75.0 16.1 3.6 - 5.4
60-64yrs 71.8 17.9 1.7 - 2.6
65—69yrs 80.0 1.5 25 - 10.0
70yrs- 62.3 15.1 13.2 - 9.4

Race Chinese 75.5 14.2 1.7 - 25
Malay 72.0 12.0 104 - 5.6
Indian 80.4 12.0 43 - 33
Others 741 11.1 11.1 - - 3.7
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Q.17 Some people say that if we get outstanding political leaders, the best way to improve the
country is for the people to leave everything to them, rather than for the people to
discuss things among themselves. Do you agree with this, or disagree?

1 Agree

2 Disagree

3 Undecided/it depends

8 Other (Please specify: )

9 DK

1 2 3 8 9

total 36.5 45.2 13.9 - 44

gender Male 35.3 49.1 140 . - 1.6
Female 373 42.2 13.8 - 6.6

Age 20-24yrs 26.8 54.6 17.5 - 1.0
25-29yrs 28.2 62.1 8.7 - 1.0
30-34yrs 417 36.4 20.5 - 1.5
35-39yrs 344 48.8 12.5 - 44
40-44yrs 46.3 43.0 8.1 - 2.7
45-49yrs 36.4 479 13.2 - 25
50-54yrs 37.9 414 138 - 6.9
55-59yrs 32.1 46.4 19.6 - 18
60-64yrs 410 38.5 17.9 - 26
65-69yrs 37.5 30.0 15.0 - 175
70yrs— 34.0 283 13.2 - 245

Race Chinese 35.9 448 14.8 - 45
Malay 40.0 46.4 9.6 - 4.0
Indian 39.1 45.7 13.0 - 22
Others 259 51.9 11.1 - 11.1
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Q.18 Some people say that no matter how mechanized and how advanced information
technology the world gets, nothing can reduce the richness of human feelings or one’s
humanity. Do you agree with this opinion or disagree?

\O 00 W N —

total

gender

Race

Agree (reduce)
Disagree (not reduce)

Cannot say one way or another

Other (Please specify:
DK

Male
Female

20-24yrs
25-29yrs
30-34yrs
35-39yrs
40-44yrs
45-49yrs
50-54yrs
55-59yrs
60—64yrs
65-69yrs
10yrs—

Chinese
Malay
Indian
Others

1 2 3 9
72.2 15.2 83 42
733 15.8 8.2 2.7
74 14.8 8.3 5.5
722 16.5 9.3 2.1
64.1 194 12.6 3.9
74.2 9.8 12.1 3.8
AR 18.8 6.9 25
67.8 20.8 10.1 13
71.9 11.6 9.9 6.6
78.2 12.6 34 5.7
8715 7.1 - 5.4
76.9 15.4 1.7 -
75.0 10.0 1.5 1.5
66.0 17.0 1.9 15.1
71.6 15.6 8.6 42
73.6 144 1.2 48
76.1 12.0 8.7 3.3
704 18.5 3.7 14

37
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Q.19 Do you agree with the following statement? “Home is the only place where I can relax
and feel good.”

1 Yes, home is the only place where I can relax and feel good.

2 No .

8 Other (Please specify: )

9 DK

1 2 8 9

total 85.6 13.5 03 0.6

gender Male 80.0 18.9 0.2 0.9
Female 89.9 9.4 03 03

Age 20-24yrs A 278 - - 1.0
25-29yrs 728 26.2 - 1.0
30-34yrs 83.3 144 0.8 15
35-39yrs 825 115 - -
40-44yrs 88.6 10.1 - 1.3
45-49yrs 80.9 8.3 0.8 -
50-54yrs 920 8.0 - -
55-59yrs 94.6 5.4 - -
60-64yrs 923 5.1 26 -
65-69yrs 97.5 25 - -
70yrs— 98.1 1.9 - -

Race Chinese 86.0 13.0 0.3 0.8
Malay 86.4 13.6 - -
Indian 83.7 15.2 1.1 -
Others 77.8 22.2 - -
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Q.20

O 00 W —

total

gender

Age

Race

[SHOW CARD 12] Which of the statements on this card comes closest to your own
opinion about marriage? Just call off the letter, please.

Marriage is permanent

Marriage may be broken only under serious circumstances
Marriage can be broken by simple agreement of the two partners

Other (Please specify:
DK

Male
Female

20-24yrs
25-29yrs
30-34yrs
35-39yrs
40-44yrs
45-49yrs
50-54yrs
55-59yrs
60-64yrs
65-69yrs
70yrs—

Chinese
Malay
Indian
Others

1 2 3 8 9
57.6 31.5 5.6 0.8 45
59.1 29.6 5.8 0.9 4.7
56.4 33.0 5.5 0.7 44
38.1 52.6 3.1 1.0 5.2
524 33.0 11.7 1.0 1.9
50.8 38.6 83 - 23
60.6 30.0 5.0 0.6 3.8
55.0 32.9 4.7 0.7 6.7
60.3 248 8.3 0.8 5.8
57.5 31.0 4.6 2.3 46
7.4 214 3.6 - 3.6
82.1 128 - - 5.1
75.0 17.5 - - 1.5
66.0 24.5 1.9 1.9 5.7
53.5 34.9 5.5 0.6 5.4
69.6 208 5.6 1.6 24
76.1 174 54 - 1.1
59.3 29.6 14 3.7 -

39
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Q.21 [SHOW CARD 13] Here are three opinions about man and nature on the card. Which
one of these do you think is closest to the truth?

1 In order to be happy, we must follow nature

2 In order to be happy, we must make use of nature

3 In order to be happy, we must conquer nature

8 Other (Please specify: )

9 DK

1 2 3 8 9

total 497 33.6 44 1.3 11.1

gender Male 46.4 373 49 1.1 10.2
Female 52.1 30.7 41 14 11.8

Age 20-24yrs 423 474 2.1 - 8.2
25-29yrs 51.5 37.9 49 1.9 3.9
30-34yrs 47.0 40.9 3.8 0.8 7.6
35-39yrs 49.4 33.8 44 25 100
40-44yrs 45.6 36.2 8.1 20 8.1
45-49yrs 471 339 3.3 1.7 140
50-54yrs 52.9 31.0 5.7 1.1 9.2
55-59yrs 60.7 214 1.8 - 16.1
60-64yrs 64.1 17.9 2.6 - 15.4
65-69yrs 52.5 15.0 25 - 30.0
70yrs— 54.7 15.1 5.7 - 245

Race Chinese 483 33.5 50 13 11.9
Malay 520 35.2 3.2 1.6 8.0
Indian 58.7 31.5 1.1 - 8.7
Others 481 333 3.7 3.7 1.1
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D 0O WN —

total

gender

Age

Race

[SHOW CARD 14] Please choose from among the following statements the one with

which you agree most.

If individuals are made happy, then and only then will the country as a whole improve.
If the country as a whole improves, then and only then can individuals be made happy.
Improving the country and making individuals happy are the same thing.

Other (Please specify:
DK

Male
Female

20-24yrs
25-29yrs
30-34yrs
35-39yrs
40-44yrs
45-49yrs
50-54yrs
55-59yrs
60-64yrs
65-69yrs
70yrs—

Chinese
Malay
Indian
Others

)

1 2 3 8 9
25.9 33.5 32.6 0.1 1.9
28.9 34.0 329 - 42
23.7 33.0 324 0.2 10.7
32.0 340 28.9 - 5.2
20.4 30.1 45.6 - 3.9
28.8 30.3 36.4 - 4.5
30.0 31.9 33.1 0.6 44
26.8 36.2 29.5 - 14
22.3 33.9 32.2 - 11.6
241 43.7 26.4 - 5.7
28.6 17.9 39.3 - 143
20.5 30.8 333 - 15.4
15.0 45.0 200 - 20.0
24.5 35.8 245 - 15.1
24.5 33.5 333 0.1 8.6
25.6 32.0 35.2 - 1.2
37.0 35.9 25.0 - 2.2
333 29.6 25.9 - 1.1

41
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Q.23 [SHOW CARD 15] If you were asked to choose the two most important

the card, which two would you choose? (Select two)

a. Love and respect for parents
1 Selected

(0 Not Selected)

(99 missing)

total

gender

Age

Race

Male
Female

20-24yrs
25-29yrs
30-34yrs
35-39yrs
40-44yrs
45-49yrs
50-54yrs
55-59yrs
60-64yrs
65-69yrs
70yrs—

Chinese
Malay
Indian
Others

90.3

89.3
91.0

86.6
84.5
89.4
88.8
94.0
92.6
94.3
91.1
89.7
97.5
86.8

88.5
96.0
94.6
100.0

9.0

9.8
83

134
15.5
10.6
10.6
54
5.0
4.6
8.9
5.1
25
13.2

10.5

40
5.4

42

99

0.8

0.9
0.7

items listed on



Q.23 [SHOW CARD 15] If you were asked to choose the two most important items listed on
the card, which two would you choose? (Select two)

b. Repaying people who have helped you in the past
1 Selected
(0 Not Selected)
(99 missing)

total

gender

Age

Race

Male
Female

20-24yrs
25-29yrs
30-34yrs
35-39yrs
40-44yrs
45-49yrs
50-54yrs
55-59yrs
60-64yrs
65-69yrs
70yrs—

Chinese
Malay
Indian
Others

93.6

513
55.4

90.5
43.7
41.0
46.3
47.1
54.5
65.5
132
64.1
65.0
75.5

55.2
44.0
543
48.1

45.6

478
44.0

49.5
56.3
53.0
93.1
51.7
43.0
333
26.8
30.8
35.0
245

43.8
56.0
45.7
51.9

43

99

0.8

0.9
0.7

107



Q.23 [SHOW CARD 15] If you were asked to choose the two most important items listed on
the card, which two would you choose? (Select two)

c. Respect for the rights of the individual

1 Selected
(0 Not Selected)
(99 missing)
1 0 99
total 328 66.4 0.8
gender Male 353 63.8 0.9
Female 30.8 68.5 0.7
Age 20-24yrs 39.2 60.8 -
25-29yrs 43.7 56.3 -
30-34yrs 38.6 61.4 -
35-39yrs 36.3 63.1 0.6
40-44yrs 39.6 59.7 0.7
45-49yrs 29.8 67.8 2.5
50-54yrs 23.0 75.9 1.1
55-59yrs 26.8 73.2 -
60-64yrs 12.8 82.1 5.1
65-69yrs 125 87.5 -
70yrs— 15.1 84.9 -
Race Chinese 315 67.5 1.0
Malay 400 60.0 -
Indian 326 67.4 -
Others 370 63.0 -
44
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Q.23

[SHOW CARD 15] If you were asked to choose the two most important items listed on

the card, which two would you choose? (Select two)

d. Respect for the freedom of the individual
1 Selected

(0 Not Selected)

(99 missing)

total

gender

Age

Race

Male
Female

20-24yrs
25-29yrs
30-34yrs
35-39yrs
40-44yrs
45-49yrs
50-54yrs
55-59yrs
60-64yrs
65-69yrs
70yrs-

Chinese
Malay
Indian
Others

21.2

21.1
213

22.7
27.2
250
25.0
16.8
15.7
19.5

8.9
23.1
25.0
22.6

22.1
20.0
174
14.8

78.0

78.0
78.0

77.3
72.8
75.0
74.4
82.6
81.8
79.3
91.1
71.8
75.0
714

76.9
80.0
82.6
85.2

45

99

0.8

0.9
0.7
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Q.23 [SHOW CARD 15] If you were asked to choose the two most important items listed on
the card, which two would you choose? (Select two)

8 Other Please specify: )
9 DK
8 9
total 0.3 0.8
Gender Male 0.2 0.9
Female 03 0.7

Age group 20-24 - -

25-29 ‘ - -
30-34 ' - -
35-39 0.6 0.6
40-44 1.3 0.7
45-49 - 2.5
50-54 - 1.1
55-59 - -
60-64 - 5.1
65-69 - -

70 and above - -

Race Chinese 04 1.0
Malay - -
Indian - -
Others - -
46
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O 00 N —

total

gender

Age

Race

a. [SHOW CARD 16] Suppose that you are the president of a company. The company
decides to employ one person, and then carries out an employment examination. The
supervisor in charge reports to you saying, “Your relative who took the examination got
the second highest grade. But I believe that either your relative or the candidate who got
the highest grade would be satisfactory. What shall we do?” In such a case, which
person would you employ?

One with the highest grade
Your relative
Other (Please specify:
DK
1
735
Male 74.4
Female 72.7
20-24yrs 70.1
25-29yrs 71.7
30-34yrs 78.8
35-39yrs 75.6
40-44yrs 76.5
45-49yrs 719
50-54yrs 78.2
55-59yrs 76.8
60-64yrs 53.8
65-69yrs 55.0
70yrs- 64.2
Chinese 716
Malay 80.8
Indian 750
Others 88.9

18.0

16.9
18.9

20.6
14.6
144
17.5
14.8
18.2
138
19.6
333
35.0
20.8

18.7
15.2
19.6

14

47

24

2.7
2.2

4.1
29
1.5
0.6
34
3.3
23

2.6
2.5
3.8

28
1.6

3.7

6.1

6.0
6.1

5.2
4.9
53
6.3
5.4
6.6
5.7
3.6
103
1.5
13

6.9

24
5.4
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b. [SHOW CARD 17] In the last question, we supposed that the one getting the second
highest grade was your relative. Suppose that the one who got the second highest grade was
the daughter or son of parents to whom you felt indebted. Which person would you employ?

1 One with the highest grade

2 Daughter or son of your benefactor

8 Other (Please specify: )

9 DK

1 2 8 9

total 55.3 36.5 2.1 6.2

gender Male 57.6 35.1 1.8 5.6
Female 53.5 375 24 6.6

Age 20-24yrs 55.7 340 2.1 8.2
25-29yrs 62.1 31.1 1.9 49
30-34yrs 64.4 32.6 0.8 23
35-39yrs 58.1 35.6 1.3 5.0
40-44yrs 56.4 349 2.7 6.0
45-49yrs 48.8 36.4 58 9.1
50-54yrs 64.4 29.9 1.1 46
55-59yrs 51.8 429 - 5.4
60-64yrs 333 53.8 26 10.3
65-69yrs 325 62.5 - 5.0
70yrs— 434 39.6 38 13.2

Race Chinese 53.2 37.8 25 6.4
Malay 56.8 344 1.6 7.2
Indian 63.0 32.6 - 43
Others 81.5 18.5 - -
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Q.25

1 A department chief who always sticks to the work rules and never demands any
unreasonable work, but who, on the other hand, never does anything for you personally in
matters not connected with work.

2 A department chief who sometimes demands extra work in spite of rules against it, but who,

on the other hand, looks after you personally in matters not connected with work.

Other (Please specify:

O o

DK

total

gender

Race

Male
Female

20-24yrs
25-29yrs
30-34yrs
35-39yrs
40-44yrs
45-49yrs
50-54yrs
55-5%yrs
60-64yrs
65-69yrs
70yrs—

Chinese
Malay
Indian
Others

[SHOW CARD 18] Suppose you are working in a firm. Which of the following
department chiefs would you prefer to work under?

)

234

244
22.7

28.9
28.2
220
21.9
26.8
215
28.7
143

1.7
25.0
18.9

21.9
248
30.4
37.0

70.9

70.7
AKY

69.1
68.9
7135
725
7.1
70.2
64.4
76.8
79.5
70.0
66.0

723
66.4
68.5
593

49

1.0

1.6
0.5

1.0
0.8
1.9
0.7
1.7

1.8
2.6

0.9
24

4.7

3.3
5.8

2.1
1.9
3.8
3.8
1.3
6.6
6.9
1.1
103
5.0
15.1

49
6.4
1.1
3.7
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Q.26 Would you say that most of the time, people try to be helpful, or that they are
mostly just looking out for themselves?

1 Try to be helpful

2 Look out for themselves

8 Other (Please specify: )

9 DK

1 2 8 9

total 51.2 436 1.2 4.1

gender Male 50.2 449 0.9 4.0
Female 52.0 426 14 4.1

Age 20-24yrs 52.6 454 - 2.1
25-29yrs 46.6 50.5 1.9 1.0
30-34yrs 424 53.0 - 45
35-39yrs 53.1 45.6 0.6 0.6
40-44yrs 456 470 20 54
45-49yrs 46.3 413 1.7 10.7
50-54yrs 575 39.1 1.1 23
55-59yrs 53.6 39.3 3.6 3.6
60—64yrs 64.1 28.2 2.6 5.1
65-69yrs 72.5 25.0 - 25
70yrs— 62.3 30.2 - 1.5

Race Chinese 50.3 440 15 42
Malay 544 408 - 48
Indian 55.4 435 - 1.1
Others 48.1 444 - 74
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Q.27

\O 00 N —

total

gender

Age

Race

Do you think that most people would try to take advantage of you if they got the chance,

or would they try to be fair?
Take advantage
Try to be fair
Other (Please specify:
DK
1
415
Male 44.7
Female 39.0
20-24yrs 51.5
25-29yrs 45.6
30-34yrs 455
35-39yrs 43.1
40-44yrs 45.6
45-49yrs 42.1
50-54yrs 40.2
55-59yrs 446
60~-64yrs 25.6
65-69yrs 17.5
70yrs— 16.1
Chinese 39.8
Malay 464
Indian 446
Others 55.6

523

49.1
54.7

43.3
48.5
49.2
494
46.3
51.2
55.2
53.6
64.1
71.5
774

52.8
49.6
533
444

51

14

1.3
1.5

1.0
1.9
0.8
3.8
0.7
0.8
1.1

2.6
25

48

49
48

4.1
3.9
4.5
3.8
74
5.8
34
18
1.7
2.5
1.5

5.4
4.0
2.2
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Q.28 Generally speaking, would you say that most people can be trusted or that you can’t be
too careful in dealing with people?

1 Can be trusted

2 Can’t be too careful

8  Other (Please specify: )

9 DK

1 2 8 9

total 333 59.5 15 5.7

gender Male 33.8 56.9 2.0 713
Female 329 61.5 1.2 44

Age 20-24yrs 25.8 68.0 1.0 5.2
25-29yrs 28.2 62.1 1.9 78
30-34yrs 28.8 62.1 08 8.3
35-39yrs 33.1 61.9 0.6 44
40-44yrs 349 55.7 2.7 6.7
45-49yrs 28.1 64.5 33 4.1
50-54yrs 35.6 58.6 - 5.7
55-59yrs 35.7 62.5 - 1.8
60-64yrs 410 513 - 1.7
65-69yrs 450 50.0 25 25
70yrs— 54.7 35.8 38 5.7

Race Chinese 33.0 59.5 1.6 5.8
Malay 36.8 56.0 0.8 6.4
Indian 283 64.1 2.2 5.4
Others 40.7 59.3 - -

52
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a.

Q.29

[SHOW CARD 19] Using the answers on this card, would you tell me how much you

agree or disagree with each one of the following statements? (Read each in turn)

There are some illnesses that are better treated by methods that modern medicine does not

recognize.

1 Strongly agree

2 Agree to some extent

3 Disagree to some extent

4 Strongly disagree

8 Other (Please specify:

9 DK

1

total 21.1

gender Male 229
Female 19.8

Age 20-24yrs 12.4
25-29yrs 223
30-34yrs 25.0
35-39yrs 18.8
40-44yrs 188
45-49yrs 30.6
50-54yrs 19.5
55-59yrs 16.1
60—-64yrs 17.9
65-69yrs 215
70yrs— 22.6

Race Chinese 19.5
Malay 26.4
Indian 28.3
Others 18.5

63.5

62.9
63.9

753
63.1
57.6
69.4
66.4
55.4
66.7
69.6
56.4
50.0
52.8

64.4
60.0
56.5
74.1

53

19

7.8
8.0

5.2
8.7
13.6
6.9
8.1
6.6
4.6
1.1
5.1
1.5
1.3

1.9
8.0
8.7
3.7

2.2

2.7
1.9

3.1
2.9
1.5
1.9
2.7
3.3
1.1

5.1
1.9
20
1.6

43
3.7

53

3.8
6.5

4.1
29
23
3.1
4.0
4.1
8.0
A
154
15.0
113

6.1

40
2.2
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b. Some day science will permit the complete understanding of the functioning of the human

mind.

O 00 B WK -

total

gender

Race

Strongly agree
Agree to some extent

Disagree to some extent

Strongly disagree
Other (Please specify:
DK

Male
Female

20-24yrs
25-29yrs
30-34yrs
35-39yrs
40-44yrs
45-49yrs
50-54yrs
55-59yrs
60-64yrs
65-69yrs
70yrs—

Chinese
Malay
Indian
Others

10.7

1n3
10.2

8.2
1.7
9.1
11.9
12.1
124
12.6
143
2.6
10.0
5.7

9.3
12.0
20.7
1.1

45.7

478
441

53.6
55.3
51.5
46.9
483
34.7
43.7
39.3
513
20.0
31.7

45.0
47.2
478
51.9

54

20.3

19.6
21.0

258
214
19.7
20.0
20.1
19.8
14.9
143
12.8
32.5
245

213
17.6
19.6

14

12.8

15.6
10.7

103

18
144
125
114
21.5
149
125
103
10.0

94

134
12.8

6.5
18.5

104

5.8
140

2.1
3.9
5.3
8.8
8.1
11.6
138
19.6
23.1
2715
22.6

1.0
104

54
1.1



c. Most of the social and economic problems we face today will be resolved by the

advancement of science and technology.

O 00 A WK -

total

gender

Age

Race

Strongly agree
Agree to some extent

Disagree to some extent

Strongly disagree
Other (Please specify:

DK

Male
Female

20-24yrs
25-29yrs
30-34yrs
35-39%yrs
40-44yrs
45-49yrs
50-54yrs
55-59yrs
60—-64yrs
65-69yrs
70yrs—

Chinese
Malay
Indian
Others

11

6.7
15

6.2
5.8
6.8
8.8
6.7
9.1
6.9
12.5
5.1
2.5
3.8

5.8
11.2
9.8
18.5

48.7

46.7
50.3

58.8
47.6
53.0
50.0
54.4
40.5
414
429
48.7
45.0
415

484
50.4
51.1
40.7

55

25.1

280
228

24.7
29.1
26.5
29.4
248
248
21.8
19.6
17.9
225
208

26.2
20.0
21.7
25.9

1.0

133
9.2

9.3
13.6
9.1
8.8
10.7
13.2
184
143
5.1
10.0
5.7

13

8.8
10.9
1.1

8.1

5.3
10.2

1.0
39
45
3.1
34
124
11.5
10.7
23.1
200
283

8.2
9.6
6.5
3.7

119



d. At some point in the future, we can live on Mars as we live on the earth today.

1 Strongly agree

2 Agree to some extent

3 Disagree to some extent

4 Strongly disagree

8 Other (Please specify: )

9 DK

1 2 3 4 8 9

total 5.3 36.8 20.3 271.3 - 103

gender Male 6.0 40.0 19.6 27.6 - 6.9
Female 48 344 20.8 27.1 - 129

Age 20-24yrs 5.2 454 23.7 247 - 1.0
25-29yrs 18 408 26.2 194 - 5.8
30-34yrs 45 43.2 235 21.2 - 7.6
35-39yrs 3.1 40.0 225 238 - 10.6
40-44yrs 74 45.0 228 20.1 - 47
45-49yrs 5.8 28.9 215 - 256 - 18.2
50-54yrs 5.7 333 103 35.6 - 149
55-59%yrs 71 26.8 8.9 44.6 - 125
60-64yrs - 35.9 1.7 38.5 - 17.9
65-69yrs 15 20.0 17.5 400 - 15.0
70yrs- 1.9 13.2 170 47.2 - 208

Race Chinese 5.8 37.3 19.9 26.9 - 10.1
Malay 48 31.2 216 31.2 - 11.2
Indian 2.2 40.2 18.5 28.3 - 109
Others 3.7 37.0 29.6 18.5 - 1.1

56
120



Q.31a Now I would like to ask you a few questions about religion. Do you have any personal
religious faith?

1 Yes —, Q31b
2 No — Q.32
1 2
total 795 20.5
gender Male 76.2 238
Female 81.9 18.1
Age 20-24yrs 64.9 35.1
25-29yrs 68.0 320
30-34yrs 71.2 28.8
35-39yrs 83.1 16.9
40-44yrs 81.2 18.8
45-49yrs 84.3 15.7
50-54yrs 90.8 9.2
55-59yrs 82.1 17.9
60-64yrs 92.3 7.1
65-69yrs 825 17.5
70yrs- 88.7 11.3
Race Chinese 73.8 26.2
Malay 99.2 0.8
Indian 95.7 43
Others 100.0 -

57
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Q31b (Religion, only the respondents who choose “1” in Q31a)

@sooo:;faunhwt\)'—'

total

gender

Race

Buddhism
Taoism
Christianity
Islamism
Hinduism
Roman Cathalic)
Punjabi / Sikhism)
Other (Please specify:
DK
missing)
1
328
Male 320
Female 334
20-24yrs 23.7
25-29yrs 12.6
30-34yrs 34.1
35-39yrs 35.6
40-44yrs 40.3
45-49yrs 33.9
50-54yrs 333
55-59yrs 32.1
60-64yrs 436
65-69yrs 425
70yrs— 317.7
Chinese 424
Malay 1.6
Indian 1.1
Others 3.7

)

2 3 4 5 6 7 8
77 157 137 66 18 08 03
69 122 149 71 20 07 04
83 184 128 61 1.7 09 02
41 93 186 62 21 10 -
49 165 214 87 39 - -
38 136 91 68 15 15 08
88 169 131 69 06 13 -
74 174 101 47 13 - -
58 182 182 83 - - -
103 161 172 57 46 23 -
54 214 143 A1 - - 18
154 179 77 5.1 - - 26
125 100 50 75 50 - -
208 132 75 38 38 19 -
101 187 0.5 - 16 - 04
- 08 968 - - - -

- 43 141 728 33 - -

- 370 148 37 111 296 -

58

0.1

99

20.5

238
18.1

35.1
320
28.8
16.9
18.8
15.7

9.2
17.9

1.1
11.5
13

26.2



Q.32  Without reference to any of the established religions, do you think a religious mind is

O 00 N =—

total

gender

Race

important, or not important?
Important
Not important
Other (Please specify:
DK
1
75.6
Male 75.1
Female 76.0
20-24yrs 70.1
25-29yrs 63.1
30-34yrs 72.7
35-39yrs 78.8
40-44yrs 78.5
45-49yrs 71.9
50-54yrs 89.7
55-59yrs 80.4
60-64yrs 87.2
65-69yrs 72.5
70yrs— 73.6
Chinese 69.5
Malay 96.0
Indian 93.5
Others 100.0

164

18.7
14.7

16.5
27.2
16.7
16.3
134
18.2

9.2
143

1.7
22.5
15.1

204

3.2
43

59

29

24
3.2

4.1
49
4.5
0.6
20
4.1
1.1
3.6
2.6
2.5
1.9

5.1

3.8
6.1

9.3
49
6.1
44
6.0
5.8

18
2.6
2.5
9.4

6.4
0.8
1.1

123



Q.33 Some people say that although there are many different religions in the world,
each with their own beliefs, their teachings really all amount to the same
thing. Would you agree with this or disagree?

1 Agree

2 Disagree

8  Other (Please specify: )

9 DK

1 2 8 9

total 77.7 17.7 - 45

gender Male 80.9 15.6 - 3.6
Female 75.3 19.4 - 53

Age 20-24yrs 814 15.5 - 3.1
25-29yrs 738 223 - 39
30-34yrs 75.0 22.0 - 30
35-39yrs 825 15.0 - 25
40-44yrs 76.5 20.1 - 34
45-49yrs 75.2 149 - 9.9
50-54yrs 83.9 11.5 - 46
55-59yrs 78.6 17.9 - 3.6
60-64yrs 69.2 23.1 - 1.7
65-69yrs 80.0 175 - 25
70yrs— 73.6 170 - 94

Race Chinese 76.5 18.3 - 5.2
Malay 80.0 16.0 - 4.0
Indian 85.9 14.1 - -
Others 74.1 22.2 - 3.7

60
124



Q.34  Here are two statements which people sometimes make when discussing law.
them comes closer to your opinion? “We should always obey the law,” or “It should be
excusable to break a law when we have the confidence that what we are doing is right.”

DN

doing is right

\O o0

DK

total

gender

Race

Other (Please specify:

Male
Female

20-24yrs
25-29yrs
30-34yrs
35-39yrs
40-44yrs
45-49yrs
50-54yrs
55-59%yrs
60-64yrs
65-69yrs
70yrs—

Chinese
Malay
Indian
Others

We should always obey the law
It should be excusable to break a law when we have the confidence that what we are

)

58.9

56.2
61.0

56.7
51.5
56.1
475
61.1
68.6
62.1
62.5
71.8
80.0
56.6

55.9
66.4
n.i
70.4

36.3

39.6
33.7

40.2
44.7
40.2
494
36.2
273
35.6
26.8
12.8
15.0
28.3

38.7
30.4
26.1
25.9

61

48

4.2
5.3

3.1
3.9
3.8
3.1
2.7
4.1
23
10.7
154
5.0
15.1

5.4
3.2
2.2
3.7

125



Q.35 [SHOW CARD 20] Here are two statements about a contract. Which of them comes
closer to your own opinion?

A “To have a contract constitutes evidence that there is no trust between two parties. There is no
need to have a contract if the parties trust each other”
B “No matter how much two parties trust each other, it is better to have a contract”

1  Closer to A’s opinion.

2 Closer to B’s opinion.

8  Other (Please specify: )

9 DK

1 2 8 9

total 14.8 824 0.1 2.7

gender Male 13.6 844 - 20
Female 15.7 80.9 0.2 3.2

Age 20-24yrs 175 814 - 10
25-29yrs 13.6 85.4 - 1.0
30-34yrs 10.6 86.4 - 3.0
35-39yrs 15.6 80.6 - 38
40-44yrs 134 85.9 - 0.7
45-49yrs 13.2 85.1 - 1.7
50-54yrs 16.1 80.5 - 34
55-59yrs 16.1 82.1 - 1.8
60-64yrs 15.4 76.9 - 1.7
65-69yrs 10.0 875 - 25
70yrs— 26.4 62.3 1.9 94

Race Chinese 14.8 82.2 0.1 29
Malay 12.8 848 - 24
Indian 174 80.4 - 2.2
Others 14.8 85.2 - -

62
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Q.36  [SHOW CARD 21] Which of the following comes closer to your opinion?

A “If you were to have a contract, it is better to keep the contract simple allowing for its

flexibility because it is a mere formality”

B “Contracts should be written clearly in detail to avoid the possibility of conflicting

interpretations”

O 0N —

DK

total

gender Male
Female

Age 20-24yrs
25-29yrs
30-34yrs
35-39yrs
40-44yrs
45-49yrs
50-54yrs
55-59yrs
60-64yrs
65-69yrs
70yrs—

Race Chinese
Malay
Indian
Others

Closer to A’s opinion.
Closer to B’s opinion.
Other (Please specify:

128

13
14.0

124
1.7
15.2
10.6

8.1
11.6
14.9

8.9
154
10.0
34.0

13.7
12.0
8.7
3.7

844

86.7
82.6

84.5
88.3
84.8
85.6
89.3
86.0
81.6
89.3
76.9
85.0
58.5

83.2
848
90.2
96.3

63

28

20
34

3.0
3.2
1.1
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Q.37 [SHOW CARD 22] Here are two statements people sometimes make when discussing the
environment and economic growth. Which of them comes closer to your own point of view?

1 Protecting the environment should be given priority, even if it causes slower economic growth
2 Economic growth should be the top priority, even if the environment suffers to some extent
8 Other (Please specify: )
9 DK
1 2 8 9
total 59.2 278 25 10.5
gender Male 61.3 28.9 3.1 6.7
Female 57.6 26.9 20 13.5
Age 20-24yrs 63.9 23.7 6.2 6.2
25-29yrs 64.1 27.2 29 58
30-34yrs 56.8 34.1 15 7.6
35-39yrs 57.5 294 3.1 10.0
40-44yrs 60.4 33.6 20 40
45-49yrs 52.9 240 5.8 174
50-54yrs 57.5 345 - 8.0
55-59yrs 62.5 214 - 16.1
60-64yrs 61.5 20.5 - 17.9
65—69yrs 65.0 100 - 25.0
70yrs— 56.6 22.6 - 20.8
Race Chinese 60.4 26.2 2.6 10.7
Malay 56.8 31.2 0.8 11.2
Indian 50.0 38.0 33 8.7
Others 66.7 22.2 3.7 14
64
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Q.40 [SHOW CARD 23] Imagine the following situation: You are seriously ill, requiring

special surgery. If you can find a good surgeon, the rate of success can be as high as 90
percent. Your surgery may fail unless you can find a competent surgeon, because it
involves difficult procedures. A close friend of yours for many years introduces a
surgeon by the name of B to you, saying “he is trustworthy.” Would you ask Dr. B to
perform the surgery on you?

1 Yes, I would ask him because of my close friend’s recommendation
2 Iwould look into Dr. B’s past records in detail before making up my mind
8 Other (Please specify: )
9 DK
1 2 8 9
total 19.2 75.4 14 41
gender Male 16.4 78.4 13 38
Female 213 73.1 14 43
Age 20-24yrs 103 84.5 - 5.2
25-29yrs 18.4 79.6 1.0 1.0
30-34yrs 15.9 83.3 - 0.8
35-39yrs 18.1 76.9 13 38
40-44yrs 174 77.9 20 2.7
45-49yrs 19.8 75.2 0.8 4.1
50~54yrs 20.7 70.1 23 6.9
55-59yrs 143 714 8.9 54
60-64yrs 30.8 66.7 - 2.6
65-69yrs 32.5 60.0 - 1.5
70yrs— 35.8 50.9 - 132
Race Chinese 18.5 75.2 1.4 49
Malay 208 76.0 038 24
Indian 25.0 739 1.1 -
Others 11.1 85.2 3.7 -
65
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Q.41 [SHOW CARD 24] How much confidence do you have in them? Are you very
confident, somewhat confident, not confident or not confident at all?

a. Religious organization
1 Very Confident

2 Somewhat Confident
3 Not Confident
4 Not ConfidentAt All
9 DK
1 2 3 4 9
total 23.9 57.6 9.5 24 6.7
gender Male 22.7 56.9 11.6 24 6.4
Female 249 58.1 7.8 24 6.8
Age 20-24yrs 144 63.9 15.5 3.1 3.1
25-29yrs 20.4 58.3 11.7 58 39
30-34yrs 21.2 62.1 8.3 30 53
35-39yrs 23.1 58.8 10.0 1.9 6.3
40-44yrs 20.1 63.1 8.1 2.7 6.0
45-49yrs 30.6 52.1 7.4 1.7 8.3
50-54yrs 31.0 55.2 6.9 1.1 5.7
55-59yrs 25.0 46.4 17.9 - 10.7
60—-64yrs 333 61.5 - - 5.1
65-69yrs 30.0 425 10.0 50 125
70yrs— 28.3 50.9 5.7 - 15.1
Race Chinese 19.0 59.0 111 29 7.9
Malay 43.2 51.2 40 - 1.6
Indian 370 53.3 43 22 33
Others 333 59.3 3.7 - 3.7

66
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Q.41 [SHOW CARD 24] How much confidence do you have in them? Are you very
confident, somewhat confident, not confident or not confident at all?

b. The law and the legal system

1 Very Confident
2 Somewhat Confident
3 Not Confident
4 Not ConfidentAt All
9 DK
1 2 3 4 9
total 38.3 54.6 35 0.2 3.5
gender Male 422 51.6 3.8 - 24
Female 353 56.9 3.2 0.3 43
Age 20-24yrs 443 51.5 3.1 - 1.0
25-29yrs 42.7 544 1.9 - 1.0
30-34yrs 394 56.8 23 - 1.5
35-39yrs 394 55.0 2.5 1.3 1.9
40-44yrs 37.6 51.7 6.7 - 40
45-49yrs 39.7 53.7 25 - 4.1
50-54yrs 34.5 58.6 4.6 - 2.3
55-59yrs 39.3 46.4 71 - 7.1
60-64yrs 35.9 59.0 - - 5.1
65-69yrs 325 55.0 15 - 5.0
70yrs— 22.6 62.3 - - 15.1
Race Chinese 34.8 56.6 44 0.3 3.9
Malay 50.4 47.2 - - 24
Indian 51.1 46.7 1.1 - 1.1
Others 40.7 55.6 - - 3.7

67
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Q.41 [SHOW CARD 24] How much confidence do you have in them? Are you very confident,
somewhat confident, not confident or not confident at all?

c. The press and the television

1 Very Confident
2 Somewhat Confident
3 Not Confident
4 Not ConfidentAt All
9 DK
1 2 3 4 9
total 20.6 61.4 13.0 1.4 35
gender Male 21.1 58.9 16.2 1.6 2.2
Female 20.3 634 10.6 1.4 44
Age 20-24yrs 16.5 66.0 16.5 - 1.0
25-29yrs 25.2 58.3 12.6 1.9 1.9
30-34yrs 20.5 65.9 114 0.8 1.5
35-39%yrs 20.6 59.4 13.8 3.1 3.1
40-44yrs 174 59.7 17.4 20 34
45-49yrs 18.2 62.0 140 0.8 50
50-54yrs 20.7 515 17.2 1.1 34
55-59yrs 26.8 57.1 7.1 36 54
60—-64yrs 20.5 69.2 51 - 5.1
65-69yrs 30.0 65.0 50 - -
70yrs- 20.8 60.4 5.7 - 13.2
Race Chinese 17.7 62.8 14.1 1.6 3.8
Malay 29.6 55.2 120 - 3.2
Indian 315 58.7 54 22 22
Others 29.6 59.3 111 - -
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Q41

[SHOW CARD 24] How much confidence do you have in them? Are you very

confident, somewhat confident, not confident or not confident at all?

d. The police

1

2
3
4
9

total

gender

Race

Very Confident
Somewhat Confident
Not Confident

Not ConfidentAt All
DK

Male
Female

20-24yrs
25-29yrs
30-34yrs
35-39yrs
40-44yrs
45-49yrs
50-54yrs
55-59yrs
60-64yrs
65-69yrs
70yrs-

Chinese
Malay
Indian
Others

35.6

37.3
34.2

443
34.0
341
31.9
31.5
40.5
31.0
37.5
30.8
42.5
41.5

311
520
48.9

444.

56.9

56.7
57.1

48.5
61.2
60.6
60.6
59.1
51.2
60.9
53.6
61.5
52.5
472

59.8
45.6
478
55.6

69

4.9

44
5.3

6.2
4.9
3.8

0.1

2.5

1.3
3.4

0.8
1.9
2.7
3.3
34
54
2.6

13

29
24
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Q41 [SHOW CARD 24] How much confidence do you have in them? Are you very
confident, somewhat confident, not confident or not confident at all?

e. National government bureaucracy
1 Very Confident

2 Somewhat Confident
3 Not Confident
4 Not ConfidentAt All
9 DK
1 2 3 4 9
total 29.2 59.6 43 0.2 6.7
gender Male 30.9 59.3 42 0.2 53
Female 279 59.8 44 0.2 7.7
Age 20-24yrs 247 64.9 5.2 1.0 4.1
25-29yrs 28.2 66.0 3.9 - 19
30-34yrs 31.8 63.6 23 - 2.3
35-39yrs 27.5 61.3 44 - 6.9
40-44yrs 32.2 55.0 6.0 0.7 6.0
45-49yrs 33.1 479 6.6 - 124
50-54yrs 253 59.8 5.7 - 9.2
55-59yrs 339 55.4 3.6 - 7.1
60—-64yrs 20.5 71.8 2.6 - 5.1
65-69yrs 325 575 25 - 7.5
70yrs— 26.4 58.5 - - 15.1
Race  Chinese 26.1 62.0 5.0 03 6.6
Malay 384 50.4 24 - 8.8
Indian 43.5 50.0 2.2 - 43
Others 29.6 63.0 - - 7.4
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Q41

f. National Assembly (Diet or Parliament)

total

gender

Age

Race

[SHOW CARD 24] How much confidence do you have in them? Are you very
confident, somewhat confident, not confident or not confident at all?

1

2
3
4
9

Very Confident
Somewhat Confident
Not Confident
Not ConfidentAt All
DK
1
26.3
Male 30.0
Female 235
20-24yrs 25.8
25-29yrs 25.2
30-34yrs 258
35-39yrs 23.1
40-44yrs 26.8
45-49yrs 33.1
50-54yrs 28.7
55-59yrs 28.6
60-64yrs 23.1
65-69yrs 250
7T0yrs— 20.8
Chinese 23.7
Malay 336
Indian 370
Others 333

59.5

56.0
62.2

58.8
66.0
65.9
63.1
51.7
446
55.2
57.1
66.7
60.0
64.2

61.7
51.2
52.2
59.3

71

5.0

6.2
4.1

8.2
3.9
3.8
44
6.7
5.8
6.9
3.6
2.6
50

54
48
3.3

03

8.9

71
10.2

5.2
49
45
9.4
8.7
16.5
8.0
10.7
1.7
10.0
15.1

8.8
104
1.6
14
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Q.41 [SHOW CARD 24] How much confidence do you have in them? Are you very
confident, somewhat confident, not confident or not confident at all?

g. NPO - NGO (Non Profit and Non Governmental Organization
1 Very Confident

2 Somewhat Confident
3 Not Confident
4 Not ConfidentAt All
9 DK
1 2 3 4 9
total 15.9 60.1 133 20 8.7
gender Male 17.1 59.1 14.7 20 71
Female 15.0 60.8 12.3 20 9.9
Age 20-24yrs 113 68.0 155 - 5.2
25-29yrs 13.6 65.0 155 1.9 3.9
30-34yrs 13.6 65.2 13.6 1.5 6.1
35-39yrs 15.0 55.0 16.9 3.8 94
40-44yrs 128 65.1 121 34 6.7
45-49yrs 19.8 479 15.7 25 14.0
50-54yrs 21.8 51.7 115 1.1 13.8
55-59yrs 26.8 48.2 8.9 3.6 12.5
60-64yrs 154 74.4 1.7 - 2.6
65-69yrs 15.0 62.5 15.0 - 75
70yrs— 17.0 66.0 1.9 - 15.1
Race Chinese 13.5 61.3 14.9 20 8.3
Malay 22.4 53.6 9.6 24 12.0
Indian 26.1 57.6 6.5 2.2 7.6
Others 22.2 63.0 7.4 - 7.4
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Q41

[SHOW CARD 24] How much confidence do you have in them? Are you very
confident, somewhat confident, not confident or not confident at all?

h. Social welfare facilities

total

gender

Race

1 Very Confident
2 Somewhat Confident
3 Not Confident
4 Not ConfidentAt All
9 DK
1
19.6
Male 20.2
Female 19.1
20-24yrs 175
25-29yrs 233
30-34yrs 129
35-39yrs 213
40-44yrs 15.4
45-49yrs 273
50-54yrs 21.8
55-59yrs 26.8
60-64yrs 17.9
65-69yrs 15.0
70yrs— 15.1
Chinese 15.8
Malay 28.8
Indian 359
Others 333

64.3

63.6
64.9

67.0
58.3
120
63.1
69.1
54.5
67.8
58.9

66.7

62.5
64.2

67.0
60.0
543
40.7

73

9.8

11.6
8.5

134
13.6
114
10.0
10.7
9.1
4.6
54
1.7
10.0
5.7

11.1
48
2.2

22.2

0.7

0.2
1.0

5.6

44
6.5

2.1
3.9
3.0
3.8
4.7
9.1
4.6
8.9
5.1
12.5
15.1

5.5
6.4
5.4
3.7
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Q.41 [SHOW CARD 24] How much confidence do you have in them? Are you very
confident, somewhat confident, not confident or not confident at all?

i. The United Nations
1 Very Confident

2 Somewhat Confident
3 Not Confident
4 Not ConfidentAt All
9 DK
1 2 3 4 9
total 152 = 554 119 23 15.2
gender Male 15.6 54.9 15.6 33 10.7
Female 15.0 55.7 9.0 15 18.7
Age 20-24yrs 144 61.9 17.5 3.1 3.1
25-29yrs 19.4 64.1 9.7 1.0 58
30-34yrs 12.9 62.9 13.6 38 6.8
35-39yrs 138 55.0 14.4 38 13.1
40-44yrs 114 56.4 15.4 2.7 14.1
45-49yrs 18.2 47.1 10.7 25 215
50~54yrs 16.1 54.0 126 1.1 16.1
55-59yrs 19.6 39.3 5.4 1.8 339
60-64yrs 12.8 56.4 5.1 - 25.6
65-69yrs 17.5 475 5.0 - 30.0
70yrs- 17.0 49.1 1.9 - 32.1
Race Chinese 124 56.7 129 23 15.8
Malay 240 49.6 8.0 3.2 15.2
Indian 239 54.3 8.7 1.1 120
Others 29.6 444 1.1 3.7 11.1
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Q41

[SHOW CARD 24] How much confidence do you have in them? Are you very
confident, somewhat confident, not confident or not confident at all?

Jj- Science and technology

total

gender

Age

Race

1

2
3
4
9

Very Confident
Somewhat Confident
Not Confident
Not ConfidentAt All
DK

1
22.1
Male 25.1
Female 19.8
20~-24yrs 21.6
25-29yrs 223
30-34yrs . 13.6
35-39yrs 22.5
40-44yrs 20.8
45-49yrs 314
50-54yrs 241
55-59yrs 23.2
60—-64yrs 17.9
65-69yrs 30.0
70yrs— 17.0
Chinese 19.2
Malay 28.0
Indian 34.8
Others 37.0

65.1

65.1
65.1

68.0
72.8
78.0
66.3
70.5
49.6
63.2
51.8
69.2
50.0
54.7

67.3
60.0
56.5
51.9

75

43

44
43

12
1.9
4.5
5.0
34
14
23
8.9

25

5.0
1.6
22
3.7

0.6

0.2
0.9

0.5
0.8

3.7

1.9

5.1
10.1

3.1
29
3.8
5.0
5.4
9.9
103
16.1
128
17.5
24.5

1.9
9.6
6.5
3.7
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Q.42a. Looking back to the past, if you could have been born again, would you rather have
been a boy or a girl?

1 Wish to have been born a boy

2 Wish to have been a girl

8 Other (Please specify: )

9 DK

1 2 8 9

total 489 35.2 25 134

gender Male 78.9 5.6 3.6 120
Female 25.9 57.9 1.7 14.5

Age 20-24yrs 50.5 39.2 1.0 93
25-29yrs 515 408 1.0 6.8
30-34yrs 492 40.9 38 6.1
35-39yrs 50.6 36.3 1.9 113
40-44yrs 47.7 36.9 2.7 12.8
45-49yrs 504 28.1 1.7 19.8
50-54yrs 43.7 322 46 19.5
55-59yrs 48.2 32.1 5.4 14.3
60-64yrs 43.6 333 - 23.1
65-69yrs 475 30.0 25 20.0
70yrs- 49.1 245 338 226

Race Chinese 50.1 33.8 28 134
Malay 408 424 24 144
Indian 53.3 326 1.1 13.0
Others 37.0 51.9 - 11.1
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Q.42b. Now, looking ahead into the future and could be born again, would you like to be a boy
or a girl?

O 0N —

total

gender

Age

Race

Boy
Girl
Other (Please specify:
DK

Male
Female

20-24yrs
25-29yrs
30-34yrs
35-39yrs
40-44yrs
45-49yrs
50-54yrs
55-59yrs
60-64yrs
65-69yrs
70yrs—

Chinese
Malay
Indian
Others

48.2

78.0
254

55.7
45.6
47.0
513
41.7
49.6
448
46.4
38.5
45.0
49.1

49.6
40.0
52.2
333

37.8

1.6
61.0

37.1
427
439
375
389
33.1
35.6
35.7
38.5
37.5
28.3

35.9
46.4
37.0
55.6

77

3.1

4.0
24

1.0
29
3.8
25
20
2.5
6.9
11

5.0
1.9

3.4
3.2
1.1

10.9

10.4
1.2

6.2
8.7
5.3
88
14
14.9
12.6
10.7
23.1
12.5
20.8

11.1
10.4

9.8
1.1
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Q.43 [SHOW CARD 25] If you could be born again, which of the following Asian
countries would you like be born in, with the exception of Singapore? (CODE

ONE ANSWER ONLY)
1  China (Mainland) 6 India
2 Japan 7 Philippines
3 South Korea 8 Other (Please specify: )
4 Taiwan 9 DK
5 HongKong
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 DK
total 139 222 33 31 72 47 05 261 190
gender Male 156 242 33 22 58 47 04 271 167
Female 126 206 32 37 83 48 05 254 208
Age 20-24yrs 41 443 4.1 3.1 82 6.2 - 165 134

25-29yrs 68 252 68 39 117 68 10 301 18
30-34yrs 76 227 23 45 129 83 08 242 167
35-39yrs 125 269 656 38 38 56 13 250 156

40-44yrs 121 2715 20 47 54 13 - 315 154
45-49yrs 107 157 33 25 58 41 - 298 281
50-54yrs 138 184 11 23 46 23 1.1 333 230
55-59yrs 107 125 36 18 179 18 - 250 2638
60-64yrs 385 103 26 - - 51 - 154 282
65-69yrs 500 25 - - - 25 - 200 250
70yrs- 38 - - - 57 51 - 226 302

Race Chinese 182 240 39 39 90 0.1 03 226 182

Malay - 200 16 08 08 40 08 496 224
Indian - 141 1.1 - - 435 - 207 207
Others - 74 - - 11 1na 74 407 222
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Q.44 [SHOW CARD 26] Which one of the following countries or regions would you like to
see develop friendliest relationship for our own national interest? (CODE ONE

ANSWER ONLY)
1 USA
2 EU (European Union)
3 China
4 Japan
5 South Korea
6 An Asian country other than China, Japan and South Korea
7 Malaysia)
8 Other (Please specify: )
9 DK
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
total 237 79 329 57 1.1 88 24 41 135
gender Male 258 84 353 44 18 76 22 58 8.7
Female 22.1 75 310 66 05 97 26 27 172
Age 20-24yrs 351 124 278 124 3.1 3.1 - 1.0 5.2

25-29yrs 184 155 301 58 19 117 39 68 58
30-34yrs 348 83 258 6.1 156 68 23 38 106
35-39yrs 250 100 369 38 06 75 25 38 100
40-44yrs 235 47 383 714 07 121 13 20 101
45-49yrs 198 83 331 4.1 08 107 441 25 16.5

50-54yrs 195 80 253 80 - 92 34 69 195
55-59yrs 19.6 18 268 54 1.8 143 - 89 214
60-64yrs 179 26 462 26 - 26 - 26 256
65-69yrs 125 25 450 - - - 1.5 50 275
70yrs- 15.1 - 311 - - 132 1.9 5.7 264

Race Chinese 213 6.6 404 5.2 1.0 7.8 1.6 3.3 129

Malay 240 120 72 96 16 160 64 7.2 16.0
Indian 370 152 87 54 1.1 8.7 43 65 130
Others 48.1 37 148 37 - 37 - 37 222
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Q.45 [SHOW CARD 27] Whom would you go to for advice when you have worries about
your personal problems and important matters?

1 Father
2 Mother
3 Brothers and sisters
4 Other family member and relative
5 School teacher
6 Friends
7 Other (Please specify: )
8 I don’t have anyone with whom I can confide
9 I don’t have any problems
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
total 36 88 112 471 - 189 57 341 1.7
gender Male 49 73 96 451 233 47 38 1.3
- Female 26 99 124 486 - 155 65 26 20
Age 20-24yrs 93 196 72 186 - 311 6.2 10 10
25-29yrs 29 155 155 256.2 - 3041 8.7 10 1.0
30-34yrs 6.1 152 68 424 - 242 30 23 -
35-39%yrs 3.1 63 119 538 - 163 38 25 25
40-44yrs 20 34 134 577 - 161 40 34 -
45-49yrs 4.1 83 116 479 - 91 124 33 33
50-54yrs 1.1 80 80 563 - 149 46 46 23
55-59yrs - 36 214 446 - 16.1 54 54 36
60-64yrs 26 51 103 615 - 179 26 - -
65-69yrs - - 125 575 - 125 50 100 25
70yrs- 3.8 - 57 698 - 38 57 57 57
Race Chinese 2.1 71 121 472 - 204 55 3.8 18
Malay 72 160 80 512 - 88 56 1.6 1.6
Indian 87 130 87 402 - 228 54 - 11
Others 1M1 1a 74 48.1 - 74 14 - 37
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Q.46

O 00 hWN—

total

gender

Race

Very important
Relatively important
Relatively unimportant
Not important at all
Other (Please specify:
DK
1
35.8
Male 36.7
Female 35.1
20-24yrs 309
25-29yrs 30.1
30-34yrs 348
35-39yrs 319
40-44yrs 322
45-49yrs 48.8
50-54yrs 36.8
55-59yrs 411
60-64yrs 38.5
65-69yrs 450
70yrs-— 340
Chinese 315
Malay 50.4
Indian 52.2
Others 37.0

[SHOW CARD 28] In general, how important is “face keeping” in our society today?

45.1

46.2
443

54.6
57.3
50.8
48.8
45.0
38.0
39.1
39.3
30.8
30.0
34.0

47.0
39.2
33.7
55.6

12.8

109
143

9.3

8.7
14
11.9
14.1

9.9
138
16.1
25.6
15.0
20.8

140
8.8
9.8
14

81

4.9

5.3
4.6

3.1
29
1.5
6.3
14
3.3
8.0
3.6
5.1
10.0
5.7

5.8
1.6
33

1.1

09
1.2

1.5
0.6
13

23

5.7

13

1.1
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Q.47 [SHOW CARD 29] Whether or not you have a child, what do you think is the main
purpose of bringing up children?

1 For propagating offspring
2 For fulfilling social responsibility
3 For improving my own life
4 For having children to help me in my old age
8 Other (Please specify: )
9 DK
1 2 3 4 8 9

total 307 236 238 132 44 42
gender Male 356 249 222 9.1 3.6 4.7

Female 269 227 250 164 5.1 3.9
Age 20-24yrs 227 247 309 134 52 31

25-29yrs 340 214 243 126 49 29
30-34yrs 288 19.7 3141 68 53 83
35-39yrs 306 219 275 94 81 2.5
40-44yrs 295 302 221 107 47 27
45-49yrs 281 281 190 132 33 83
50-54yrs 253 207 264 195 23 57
55-5%yrs 393 214 214 16.1 - 1.8
60-64yrs 436 205 103 23.1 2.6 -
65-69yrs 300 225 100 325 25 25
10yrs— 434 226 151 132 19 38

Race Chinese 311 237 243 107 50 50

Malay 288 232 176 264 16 24
Indian 272 283 217 174 43 1.1
Others 370 74 444 111 - -
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Q48

O 00N —

total

gender

Age

Race

[SHOW CARD 30] Do you think that children should help their parents when the
parents get old or they should take care of themselves?

Children should help their old parents
Parents should take care of themselves

Other (Please specify:

DK

Male
Female

20-24yrs
25-29yrs
30-34yrs
35-39yrs
40-44yrs
45-49yrs
50-54yrs
55-59yrs
60-64yrs
65-69yrs
70yrs—

Chinese
Malay
Indian
Others

1 2 8 9
82.7 141 1.6 1.5
833 133 1.3 2.0
823 14.7 1.9 1.2
88.7 8.2 2.1 1.0
81.6 17.5 1.0 -
80.3 16.7 0.8 23
83.1 12.5 2.5 1.9
79.9 14.1 13 4.7
83.5 14.9 1.7 -
87.4 103 2.3 -
13.2 214 3.6 1.8
82.1 154 - 2.6
82.5 17.5 - -
88.7 9.4 1.9 -
815 14.6 2.1 1.8
90.4 9.6 - -
81.5 17.4 - 1.1
88.9 74 - 3.7

83
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Q.49 a.

G =

total

gender

Age

Race

[SHOW CARD 31] Imagine the following situation. Your parents died when you
were young and your neighbor Mr. Chen brought you up. Because of Mr. Chen’s help,
you graduated from a college and live comfortably today. Now, you hear that Mr. Chen
is suffering from a terminal illness. According to his doctor, he has only 3 months to
live, although he does not know about it. You also learned that Mr. Chen might live long
enough if a special surgery is performed that would also eliminate his pain. However, it
will take all the assets (money) you have to save Mr. Chen’s life. What will you do?

I will use all assets (money) to save Mr. Chen’s life through surgery.
I wouldn’t help Mr. Chen’s life by giving all assets (money) for the surgery.

Others Please specify: )
DK)

1 2 8 9

824 1.0 93 1.3

Male 81.8 7.1 100 1.1
Female 83.0 70 8.7 1.4
20-24yrs 83.5 6.2 8.2 2.1
25-29yrs 89.3 6.8 29 1.0
30-34yrs 87.9 53 6.1 0.8
35-39yrs 83.8 8.8 6.3 1.3
40-44yrs 85.2 1.4 6.7 0.7
45-49yrs 80.2 6.6 10.7 25
50-54yrs 78.2 9.2 10.3 23
55-59yrs 73.2 5.4 21.4 -
60-64yrs 79.5 12.8 N -
65-69yrs 70.0 25 21.5 -
70yrs— 75.5 5.7 17.0 1.9
Chinese 81.7 6.3 10.6 1.4
Malay 84.8 8.8 6.4 -
Indian 85.9 8.7 43 1.1
Others 81.5 14.8 - 3.7
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b.

B oo —

total

gender

Age

Race

[SHOW CARD 32] The last question dealt with a benefactor; what would you do if it
was one of your parents who needs the surgery?

I will use all assets (money) to save my parent’s life through surgery.
I wouldn’t help my parent’s life by giving all assets (money) for the surgery.
Others (Please specify:

DK)

Male
Female

20-24yrs
25-29yrs
30-34yrs
35-39yrs
40-44yrs
45-49yrs
50-54yrs
55-59yrs
60—-64yrs
65-69yrs
70yrs—

Chinese
Malay
Indian
Others

1 2 8 9
87.8 5.0 6.0 13
88.2 6.0 4.7 1.1
874 43 10 1.4
87.6 3.1 6.2 3.1
96.1 1.9 1.9 -
89.4 6.8 23 1.5
89.4 1.5 3.1 -
87.9 54 54 13
84.3 5.8 14 2.5
85.1 4.6 8.0 23
83.9 3.6 12.5 -
89.7 5.1 5.1 -
71.5 - 22.5 -
84.9 5.7 1.5 1.9
86.9 4.8 6.7 1.6
89.6 48 5.6 -
913 6.5 2.2 -
92.6 14 - -

85
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Q.50

[SHOW CARD 33] How do you feel about each of the following traditional values?

a. We should respect ancestors.

total

1

O 0 H~ W N

gender

Race

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Other

Don’t know

Male
Female

20-24yrs
25-29yrs
30-34yrs
35-39yrs
40-44yrs
45-49yrs
50-54yrs
55-59yrs
60-64yrs
65-69yrs
70yrs—

Chinese
Malay
Indian
Others

453

47.6
43.6

35.1
48.5
35.6
40.0
45.6
50.4
51.7
50.0
56.4
450
62.3

440
44.0
51.6
48.1

50.2

478
52.1

60.8
48.5
62.9
55.6
48.3
438
46.0
44.6
38.5
47.5
30.2

515
50.4
40.2
48.1

86

2.1

18
24

3.1
1.9

1.9
0.7
4.1
1.1
3.6
2.6
25
5.7

24
1.6
1.1

13

1.8
0.9

1.0
1.0
0.8
0.6
34
08
1.1
18

2.5

1.0
24
1.1
3.7

0.2

0.2
0.2

0.9

0.9
0.9

1.9
1.3
08

2.6
25
1.9

09
1.6



Q.50

b. The eldest son should look after his aging parents

total

gender

Race

[SHOW CARD 33] How do you feel about each of the following traditional values?

1
2
3
4
8
9

Strongly Agree
Agree
Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Other
Don’t know

Male
Female

20-24yrs
25-29yrs
30-34yrs
35-39yrs
40-44yrs
45-49yrs
50-54yrs
55-59yrs
60-64yrs
65-69yrs
70yrs—

Chinese
Malay
Indian
Others

14.0

14.2
13.8

134
115

6.8

1.5
10.7
15.7
19.5
214
231
12.5
283

11.6
240
20.7
148

271

284
26.1

278
29.1
31.1
313
26.8
215
16.1
19.6
28.2
35.0
321

26.2
29.6
30.4
29.6

87

51.6

51.6
51.6

50.5
44.7
53.8
51.9
55.0
55.4
58.6
51.8
48.7
50.0
34.0

54.2
40.8
44.6
48.1

5.4

5.1
5.6

1.2
5.8
83
5.0
6.7
4.1
3.4
5.4

25
3.8

5.5
48
43
14

1.1

0.2
1.7

1.0
1.0

2.5
1.7

1.1
1.8

0.9

04
1.2

1.0
0.8
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Q.50

c. A wife should follow her husband

total

1

O 00 Hh W N

gender

Age

Race

[SHOW CARD 33] How do you feel about each of the following traditional values?

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Other

Don’t know

Male
Female

20-24yrs
25-29yrs
30-34yrs
35-39yrs
40-44yrs
45-49yrs
50-54yrs
55-59yrs
60-64yrs
65-69yrs
70yrs-

Chinese
Malay
Indian
Others

17.8

16.9
18.6

1.2
223

83
15.0
14.8
20.7
24.1
26.8
23.1
17.5
39.6

153
25.6
28.3
22.2

47.0

50.0
44.6

35.1
44.7
45.5
50.0
544
40.5
36.8
55.4
59.0
62.5
491

45.9
57.6
43.5
40.7

88

284

26.7
29.6

43.3
233
38.6
30.0
24.8
33.1
29.9
16.1
12.8
17.5

9.4

31.7
144
19.6
25.9

4.1

2.7
5.1

- 113

6.8
5.3
1.3
34
2.5
5.7

2.6
1.9
4.0
1.6

1.6
3.7

1.5

24
0.9

1.8
0.8

3.7

1.3

1.3
1.2



Q.50

d. Not to marry someone whom your parents object to

—

O 60 Hh W o

total

gender

Age

Race

[SHOW CARD 33] How do you feel about each of the following traditional values?

Strongly Agree
Agree
Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Other
Don’t know

Male
Female

20-24yrs
25-29yrs
30-34yrs
35-39yrs
40-44yrs
45-49yrs
50-54yrs
55-59yrs
60-64yrs
65-69yrs
70yrs—

Chinese
Malay
Indian
Others

4.1

3.8
44

3.1
49
0.8
5.6
40
6.6
46
3.6

5.1

5.0
1.9

2.5
1.2
14.1
3.7

204

17.1
230

21.6
16.5
15.9
20.6
235
16.5
19.5
16.1
30.8
27.5
30.2

15.8
36.8
348
333

89

60.6

64.2
57.8

61.9
62.1
70.5
60.6
54.4
62.0
63.2
62.5
48.7
57.5
49.1

65.1
48.8
39.1
55.6

8.3

9.3
1.5

13
12.6
9.8
5.6
10.7
5.0
8.0
54
5.1
15
5.7

9.2
4.0
6.5
714

1.6

13
1.9

29
0.8
2.5
0.7
1.7

3.6

1.5

1.9
0.8
1.1

49

4.2
5.5

2.1
1.0
23
5.0
6.7
8.3
4.6
8.9
103
2.5
5.7

5.5
24
43
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Q.50 [SHOW CARD 33] How do you feel about each of the following traditional values?

e. We should follow older people

1 Strongly Agree
2 Agree
3 Disagree
4  Strongly Disagree
8 Other
9 Don’t know
1 2 3 4 8 9
total 6.5 39.0 45.2 33 3.1 3.0
gender  Male 49 36.2 489 3.6 33 3.1
Female 1.7 411 424 3.1 29 29
Age 20-24yrs 5.2 39.2 454 5.2 3.1 2.1
25-29yrs 5.8 34.0 45.6 5.8 3.9 49
30-34yrs 08 348 57.6 30 23 1.5
35-39yrs 44 344 415 44 3.1 6.3
40-44yrs 6.0 38.9 46.3 34 27 2.1
45-49yrs 9.9 34.7 49.6 1.7 25 1.7
50-54yrs 10.3 333 483 1.1 4.6 23
55-59yrs 8.9 55.4 28.6 3.6 3.6 -
60-64yrs 12.8 64.1 20.5 - 26 -
65-69yrs 25 65.0 30.0 - - 25
70yrs- 13.2 35.8 35.8 38 5.7 5.7
Race Chinese 49 34.7 497 3.5 3.9 33
Malay 9.6 55.2 31.2 1.6 08 1.6
Indian 15.2 54.3 23.9 33 - 33
Others 14 37.0 519 3.7 - -

90
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Q.50 [SHOW CARD 33] How do you feel about each of the following traditional values?

f. We need a son to keep our family line going

total

gender

Age

Race

—

2
3
4
8
9

Strongly Agree
Agree
Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Other
Don’t know

1
10.5
Male 11.1
Female 10.1
20-24yrs 4.1
25-29yrs 9.7
30-34yrs 45
35-39yrs 8.8
40-44yrs 6.0
45-49yrs 14.9
50-54yrs 17.2
55-59yrs 7.1
60-64yrs 20.5
65-69yrs 125
70yrs— 30.2
Chinese 9.7
Malay 120
Indian 141
Others 14.8

313

30.7
31.9

19.6
25.2
280
30.0
26.8
33.1
25.3
51.8
46.2
52.5
47.2

29.4
43.2
31.5
33.3

91

50.3

520
49.1

61.9
55.3
56.8
52.5
61.7
446
51.7
35.7
28.2
35.0
18.9

52.3
408
46.7
48.1

6.4

5.1
13

124
8.7
9.8
5.6
54
58
4.6
54

6.8
40
6.5
3.7

0.8

0.9
0.7

0.7

0.2
1.0
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Q.50 [SHOW CARD 33] How do you feel about each of the following traditional values?

g Men should work outside and women should tend to housekeeping

1 Strongly Agree
2 Agree
3 Disagree
4  Strongly Disagree
8 Other
9 Don’t know
1 2 3 4 8 9
total 6.1 22.7 56.4 13.0 1.2 0.7
gender Male 6.4 19.6 60.2 11.8 1.1 0.9
Female 5.8 25.0 53.5 14.0 1.2 0.5
Age 20-24yrs 3.1 144 54.6 27.8 - -
25~29yrs 1.9 15.5 50.5 31.1 1.0 -
30-34yrs 0.8 15.9 65.9 16.7 0.8 -
35-39yrs 6.3 215 53.1 10.0 2.5 0.6
40-44yrs 34 22.1 644 7.4 0.7 20
45-49yrs 6.6 20.7 61.2 10.7 - 0.8
50-54yrs 12.6 184 62.1 34 1.1 23
55-59yrs 8.9 28.6 48.2 10.7 3.6 -
60-64yrs 7.7 41.0 46.2 2.6 2.6 -
65-69yrs 7.5 375 55.0 - - -
70yrs- 22.6 35.8 32.1 1.5 1.9 -
Race Chinese 55 21.9 57.1 13.1 14 0.9
Malay 7.2 320 49.6 10.4 0.8 -
Indian 7.6 16.3 62.0 14.1 - -
Others 1.1 22.2 481 18.5 - -

92
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Q.51

o

\O ©0

total

gender

Age

Race

[SHOW CARD 34] There are many religions in the world, some of which are in
conflict with one another. What do you think we should do? Which one of the following

ideas comes closest to your thoughts? Please select only one answer.

Everyone should spread one’s own religious belief

We should all try to make others understand our religious belief

We should all try to understand each other’s religion

Regardless of understanding each other’s religion, we should all respect each other’s

religious belief

Other (Please specify:
DK
1
1.9
Male 20
Female 1.9
20-24yrs 1.0
25-29yrs 1.0
30-34yrs 3.0
35-39yrs 38
40-44yrs 20
45-49yrs 0.8
50-54yrs 1.1
55-59yrs -
60-64yrs 2.6
65-69yrs -
70yrs- 38
Chinese 20
Malay -
Indian 22
Others 7.4

)

3.6

3.3
3.7

3.1
1.0
4.5
3.1
4.0
5.8
3.4
1.8
5.1
25
3.8

34
3.2
43
14

93

20.3

204
20.3

30.9
27.2
20.5
21.3
18.8
18.2
20.7
14.3
15.4
15.0

1.5

18.5
320
239

14

70.0

70.7
69.5

63.9
66.0
68.9
67.5
725
67.8
14.7
18.6
744
775
n.a

7.0
63.2
68.5
77.8

0.5

0.7
0.3

0.4
0.8
1.1

3.7

29
4.3

1.0
29
30
3.8
20
6.6

54
2.6
5.0
13.2

417
0.8
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Q.52 [SHOW CARD 35] What qualifications should a good leader have in your workplace?
Please choose the three most important qualifications among the following. (3
multi-answers)

Technical competence

Fair in treating followers

Being liked and respected by followers
Serious attitudes toward work

Good human relations and have a wide acquaintance
Sincere in attitudes toward co-workers
Being quick in decision and determined
Good judgment

Ability to bring great benefit to followers
10 Seniority

11 Come from good family background

99 DK)

OO0 bh WM —

total 219 481 294 302 374 454 241 354 184 30 34 03
gender Male 25.1 469 256 287 347 436 289 411 173 24 27 02
Female 194 491 324 313 395 468 204 310 193 34 39 03

Age 20-24yrs 258 495 237 258 392 443 278 361 216 31 1.0 -
25-29yrs 223 466 31.1 301 447 330 233 408 214 10 19 -
30-34yrs 19.7 439 227 311 371 455 364 402 182 23 08 08
35-39%yrs 256 406 300 319 344 438 288 363 194 25 3.1 -
40-44yrs 228 544 208 315 349 497 248 376 161 07 34 -
45-49yrs 215 446 322 264 421 512 215 273 207 41 50 -
50-54yrs 264 506 264 402 356 448 149 333 172 11 11 22
55-59yrs 214 464 321 250 321 589 143 357 125 107 654 -
60-64yrs 128 487 487 256 333 385 154 333 256 5.1 128 -
65-69yrs 100 650 500 225 450 525 125 175 150 75 25 -
70yrs— 151 566 415 340 321 377 189 396 113 38 94 -

Race Chinese 208 503 286 294 357 472 247 362 184 32 28 0.1

Malay 216 456 344 288 400 472 200 304 176 32 48 08

Indian 326 337 272 326 511 293 261 348 207 22 54 1.1

Others 185 444 370 519 296 407 185 370 148 - 14 -
94
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Q.53 [SHOW CARD 36] As a result of advanced medical science and technology, we are
able to transplant organs such as heart and liver from people who die in a car accident
or illness to people who are suffering from serious illnesses. How do you feel about this
type of medical treatment now available? Which one of the following opinions comes
closer to yours?

1. It’s a good thing because it will help people who can recover from serious illness to recover
normal life again

2. Even if it helps to save lives, it is not a good thing to extract an organ from dead people
8. Other (Please specify: )
9. DK
1 2 8 9
total 83.0 1.1 09 5.0
gender Male 84.0 9.6 1.1 53
Female 823 12.3 0.7 48
Age 20-24yrs 89.7 7.2 - 3.1
25-29yrs 80.3 8.7 - 1.0
30-34yrs 87.1 9.1 1.5 23
35-39yrs 85.6 15 1.9 5.0
40-44yrs 82.6 11.4 0.7 5.4
45-49yrs 79.3 9.1 1.7 9.9
50-54yrs 81.6 13.8 - 4.6
55-59yrs 69.6 250 - 5.4
60-64yrs 79.5 154 - 5.1
65-69yrs 67.5 20.0 25 100
70yrs— 79.2 13.2 - 715
Race Chinese 84.6 9.8 0.9 47
Malay 704 200 0.8 8.8
Indian 84.8 10.9 1.1 33
Others 88.9 74 - 3.7
95
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Q.54 [SHOW CARD 37] Please look carefully at the following list of voluntary
organizations and activities and say... which, if any, do you belong to? (Code all ‘yes’
answers as 1, if not mentioned code as 2) (Multi Answers)

Not
Belong Mentioned
1. Neighborhood organizations (Residents’ Committee or RC) 1 2
2.  Parents’ alumni and teachers’ associations 1 2
3 Women’s club, seniors’ club, young people’s club (Non religious 1 2
nature)
4.  Civil Defence Volunteer Group, Voluntary neighbourhood watch group 1 2
5. Farmers’ association, fishermen’s association 1 2
6. Chamber of commerce and industry and other industrial association 1 2
7.  Labour union (Trade union) 1 2
8.  Club for sports, recreation, hobby or cultural activities 1 2
9. Regional association, class reunion association, alumni association 1 2
10. Religious organization 1 2
11. CASE (Consumers Association of Singapore) 1 2
12. Political group, election campaign organization 1 2
13. Environment protection group 1 2
14. Family Service Centresnm
15. Others (Please specify: )
16. None
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 N 12 13 14 15 16
total 51 26 11 18 - 05 36 71 26 97 08 13 13 08 16 744
gender  Male 53 27 07 36 - 09 58 102 24 93 16 22 13 04 22 713
Female 49 26 14 05 - 02 19 48 27 101 02 05 12 10 12 768
Age 20-24yrs 41 21 - 41 - - 10 144 62 52 10 21 21 10 10 713
25-29yrs 19 29 10 29 - 10 29 146 39 117 10 10 10 10 29 718
30-34yrs 45 30 38 23 - 23 23 61 23 114 08 23 23 08 15 733
35-39yrs 50 50 - 31 - - 63 50 25 113 19 19 19 06 13 744
40-44yrs 40 27 - - - 07 54 74 07 81 - - 07 - 13 718
45-49yrs 41 17 08 17 = - 66 50 08 66 1.7 25 17 08 33 744
50-54yrs 57 34 11 14 - - 34 80 34 172 - 11 - 23 - 759
55-5%yrs 89 18 36 - = - 18 36 71 107 - - 18 - 36 69.6
60-64yrs 1.1 - - 286 - - - 26 - &1 - - - 26 - 821
65-69yrs 150 - - - - - - 25 25 - - - - - - 825
70yrs— 5.7 - 19 - - - - 19 - 151 - - - - 19 774
Race Chinese 45 23 13 13 - 06 33 73 26 87 06 11 10 08 13 758
Malay 72 32 08 24 - - 48 48 08 128 16 16 16 - 16 7.2
Indian 87 33 - 54 - - 33 87 33 130 11 11 22 22 54 674
Others - 74 - 31 - - 74 74 74 148 - 37 317 - - 741

96
160



Q.55

O % N

total

gender

Race

[SHOW CARD 38] Imagine the following situation. You are working in a firm. After
discovering the wrongdoings of a coworker benefiting himself/herself by breaking the
rules, you decide to report it to his/her superiors. Then, one day, an armed robber broke
into the office and threatened you and others present with weapons. You, too, were
exposed to the danger of losing your life. But thanks to the coworker whose
wrongdoings you wanted to report, your life was saved. Would you still report the
wrongdoings of the coworker to his/her superiors or not?

While I appreciate his/her help in saving me, I still have to report the wrongdoings to

his/her superiors.
I thank him/her for saving my life and forget about his/her wrongdoings.
Other (Please specify:
DK
1 2 8 9
401 393 11.7 89
Male 40.2 40.2 1.8 78
Female 400 38.7 11.6 9.7
20-24yrs 49.5 35.1 9.3 6.2
25-29yrs 45.6 35.9 13.6 49
30-34yrs 439 34.8 9.1 121
35-39%yrs 43.1 38.8 8.8 94
40-44yrs 38.3 423 13.4 6.0
45-49yrs 36.4 38.0 174 8.3
50-54yrs 43.7 34.5 9.2 12.6
55-59yrs 35.7 429 143 7.1
60-64yrs 17.9 53.8 5.1 231
65-69yrs 175 52.5 175 12.5
10yrs- 39.6 453 1.3 3.8
Chinese 373 40.7 12.0 100
Malay 47.2 36.0 8.0 8.8
Indian 50.0 348 13.0 2.2
Others 55.6 29.6 14.8 -
97
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F3b [Main Language] What is your main language?

1 Mandarin
2 Malay
3 Tamil
4 English
5 Others (Please specify: )
1 2 3 4 5
total 46.3 10.3 40 36.5 5.6
gender Male 447 111 38 393 40
Female 475 9.7 4.1 344 6.8
Age group 20-24 40.2 10.3 5.2 48.5 -
25-29 35.0 10.7 39 50.5 10
30-34 424 7.6 15 49.2 30
35-39 513 9.4 44 344 38
40-44 51.0 6.7 4.0 36.2 40
45-49 42.1 15.7 58 37.2 33
50-54 46.0 17.2 34 310 46
55-59 46.4 10.7 5.4 28.6 8.9
60-64 66.7 128 26 154 1.7
65-69 62.5 5.0 1.5 10.0 15.0
70 and above 434 15 - 15.1 35.8
Race Chinese 60.5 04 - 353 6.3
Malay - 78.4 - 25.6 -
Indian - 33 446 50.0 43
Others - 1.1 - 77.8 148

98
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F4 [Education] [SHOW CARD 39] What is the last school from which you graduated?

(If you dropped out or still in the school, please consider yourself graduated)

total

gender

Age

Race

1 No formal education
2 Primary Education
3 Secondary Education
4 “O” Level
5 Post Secondary (ITE)
6 PreU/JC/*“A” Level
7 Polytechnic / Diploma
8 University / Postgraduate
9 NA/DK
1 2

6.5 140
Male 2.2 14.2
Female 9.7 13.8
20-24yrs - -
25-29yrs - 78
30-34yrs - 38
35-39yrs 1.3 6.9
40-44yrs 13 19.5
45-49yrs 25 13.2
50-54yrs 6.9 20.7
55-59yrs 10.7 32.1
60-64yrs 30.8 35.9
65-69yrs 300 375
70yrs— 45.3 20.8
Chinese 7.7 13.9
Malay 32 17.6
Indian 22 13.0
Others - 3.7

15.7

15.1
16.2

103
18
9.1

19.4

16.8

248

21.8

16.1

154

10.0

17.0

13.2
32.8
13.0
18.5

243

21.8
26.2

14.4
13.6
22.7
23.1
34.2
37.2
36.8
23.2
12.8
12.5
113

25.1

232
18.5
25.9

99

34

5.8
1.5

1.2
10.7

24
8.0
54
3.7

6.0

4.9
6.8

134
29
5.3
1.5
5.4
6.6
4.6
5.4
2.6
5.0
1.9

6.8
48
1.1
3.7

12.9

15.1
1.2

33.0
223
16.7
15.6
10.1
74
4.6
54
2.6

12.7

8.0
19.6
18.5

16.7

204
138

21.6
35.0
37.1
21.9
12.1
5.0
1.1
5.4

5.0
3.8

17.5

24
26.1
25.9

0.6

0.4
0.7

0.8
0.6
0.7
1.7

1.8
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F5 [Occupation] What is your work?

total

gender

Age

Race

<Write

down job title>

VOO EWN—

Top Management (CEO, GM, Director, VP etc)
Middle Management (Department Manager, Head)
Executive

Professional (Doctor, Lawyer, Engineer etc)
Clerical (Clerk, Admin Asst., Secretary etc)
Blue-Collar (Construction, Technician, Driver etc)
Freelancer (Tutor, Designer, Artist etc)
Self-employed

Student

Homemaker/Housewife

Retiree

Unemployed

Serving NS

NA/DK

Others)

Male
Female

20-24yrs
25-29yrs
30-34yrs
35-39yrs
40-44yrs
45-49yrs
50-54yrs
55-59yrs
60-64yrs
65-69yrs
70yrs—-

Chinese
Malay
Indian
Others

1.1

1.6
0.7

1.5

40
1.7

18

13

1.1

5.4

8.7
29

1.0
3.9
9.8
9.4
5.4
74
5.7

19

5.9
4.0
43

14

8.2
6.8

1.2
12.6
12.1
12.5

8.6
24
54
3.7

9.3

13.8
5.8

18.4
20.5
13.1
8.7
9.9
34
18

9.5
3.2
120
222

1.6

2.7
11.4

1.2
8.7
9.8
1.5
1.4
14
9.2
54
2.6

11
8.0
12.0
14

19.4

28.2
12.6

13
26.2
121
15.0
18.8
28.9
28.7
32.1
30.8
12.5

17.7
28.0
20.7
25.9

100

28

22
3.2

1.0
29
4.5
3.1
4.0
33

3.6

5.0

3.4

0.8
1.1

5.8

9.3
3.1

1.0
4.9
6.8
3.8
10.1
58
138
3.6
2.6
5.0

6.2
5.6
33
3.7

44

3.6
5.1

43.3

4.7
4.0
43

10

230

40.7

4.1
1.7
19.7
33.1
24.2
240
241
26.8
35.9
21.5
34.0

22.1
31.2
21.7
185

1

6.9

10.0
46

5.4
74

12

40

6.4
20

103
2.9
0.8
1.3
2.7
5.0

103
54
5.1
2.5

3.5
40
5.4
11.1

13

1.0

0.9
1.6
1.1

14

0.3

0.2
0.3

15

1.6

29
0.7

3.1
4.9
23
13

25

18

13
4.0
2.2



F6 [Family income] [SHOW CARD 40}
This is the very last question. Would it be possible for you to tell me to which one of the

following groups your family belongs in terms of the monthly income before taxes?

1 S$$2,000 or below
2 Between S$2,001 and S$3,000
3 Between S$3,001 and S$5,000
4 Between S$5,001 and S$7,000
5 Between S$7,001 and S$9,000
6 Between $$9,001 and S$10,000
7 More than $$10,000
8 DK
1 2
total 28.1 23.0
gender Male 24.9 229
Female 30.5 23.2
Age 20-24yrs 28.9 30.9
25-29yrs 24.3 184
30-34yrs 12.9 20.5
35-39yrs 18.8 28.1
40-44yrs 28.9 30.2
45-49yrs 25.6 2713
50-54yrs 28.7 24.1
55-59yrs 50.0 16.1
60-64yrs 46.2 103
65-69yrs 52.5 7.5
70yrs— 47.2 5.7
Race  Chinese 25.6 21.4
Malay 49.6 25.6
Indian 21.7 35.9
Others 22.2 14.8

21.0

236
19.1

15.5
27.2

34.1 -

25.6
18.8
20.7
20.7
8.9
15.4
5.0
9.4

219
128
21.7
29.6

101

10.0

122
8.3

124
17.5
13.6
1.9
8.7
83
9.2
5.4
2.6
5.0

10.7
4.0
9.8

185

4.1

44
3.7

2.1
29
1.4
5.0
2.7
4.1

5.4
5.1

48
1.6
2.2

14

1.8
1.2

1.7

1.8
1.7

1.0
2.3
3.8
20
25
1.1

25

1.9

3.3

10.6

84
123

103
49
3.8
5.6
6.0
9.9

14.9

143

20.5

27.5

31.1

11.7
6.4
54

14.8
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fél 24

f24b. BADFHN2BOLE
18 BA O bhhsiL &t
(573) (378) (22) (64) (1037)
18 (762) 72.6 24. 1 1.0 2.2 100.0
f9 240 BEA | SR (187) 5.3 93.0 0.5 1.1 100.0
2BOLE Z0ft (25) 20.0 28.0 52.0 0.0 100.0
Hi S 7L (63) 1.9 20. 6 0.0 7.4 100.0
R 42
420, Shhdottod
::Thed k- o Ol HhsEL &t
(351) (34) (18) 47 (450)
B 1= (355) 94.9 3.4 0.6 1.1 100.0
fi42a. $FET | %Iz (25) 16.0 84.0 0.0 0.0 100.0
DAE Z 018 (16) 0.0 0.0 93.8 6.3 100.0
Hir B AL (54) 18.5 1.9 1.9 71.8 100.0
i 42b. ChidOtOH
Bz %Iz 0l bbhsky Bt
(149) (358) (14) (66) (587)
i BI=(152) 81.6 15.1 0.7 2.6 100.0
f42a. 4FT | %Iz (340) 6.2 92.6 0.3 0.9 100.0
DAE Z 04 (10) 10.0 10.0 80.0 0.0 100.0
Hi 5 %L (85) 3.5 22.4 4.7 69. 4 100.0
4 49
i 49%. BOFH
FHTE  HELHD F0it &t
910) (52) 5] (1037)
198 BA F479 5 (855) 96. 1 2.7 1.2 100.0
HEHHB () 58.9 35.6 5.5 100.0
OF# 201t (109) 4.3 2.8 55.9 100.0
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5. BHEEET — & OfERIEZ

130 AARZMLEMNT, ETRNVEBNARDZ LIXMTTTH, (HHEE)

(¥ 7 No., HIE)

lDon't know

2Don't know
3Respect for elders
4Artist

5No culture

6Don't know

7Kiasu

8Don't know

9Racial harmony

10 Racial harmony

11 Race culture

12Money - no money no talk

13Clean & green

148inglish

150wn Chinese culture

164 different races live harmony

17Don't know

18 Eat

19Don't know

20 Harmony

21Multi-racial nation

22Think of multi national races

23 Respected culture. (gives a lot of respect|
- combined culture)

24Multi-racial

25Unity

26 Harmony

27Multi-racial

28Multinational country

29Multi-races

30Unity

31lMultinational nation

32Lack of originality. Adapt life from other
temperate countries

33Respectful country (Spore recognise
others cultures as well)

34Multi-racial and friendly

35Modern Country, westernised culture
36Family oriented society

37Multi-racial

38 Competitive environment

39 Singaporeans only care about their goals
40 Singaporeans are hardworking
41Multi-racial harmony society

42Very compltitive society

43Multi-racial country

44 No culture of its own

45Don't lose out to others

46Singaporeans want to be No.l in everythings

47 Competition among
qualification
48 Boastful

49Multi-racial society
50 People like to buy 4D
51Completitive society

education, need

52Education not enough to survive
53 Stressful society

54 Self-centred

55 Greedy society

56 People are straight forward and realistic
57 Singapore has no identity

58 Think of themselves first
59Don't know

60 Kiasu , cheap grabbers

62 Kiasu

63Contained (listen to government)
64 Money country

65Multi-racial and food paradise

66 Kiasu
67Multi-lingualism society
68Don't know

69 Loving and caring
70Bilingualism

71No culture

72Merlion

73Nothing that distingushes a Singaporean
culture
74Don't know

75Multi-races

76Different races living together
77Many different races

78 Food

79Multi-races

80Multi-racial nation

81 Combination of different races
82Mixture of races

83Multi-racial nation
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84Multi-racial nation
85Don't know
86Don't know
87Don't know

88Don't know
89Don't know

90 Kiasu

91 Selfishness
92 Displined people
93Don't know

95Don't know
96 Kiasuism

97Don't know
98Don't know

99 Justice
100 Kiasuism
101 Racial harmony
102 Imintating the estern
103Don't know

104Not willing or prepared to wrok hard
compared to foreigner worker
105Money face

106 Singaporean are quite kind
107 Helpful people

108 Don't know

109Working very hard

110 People here are materialistic
111 Know abit of everything

112 Materialistic

113Many not married

114 Generally are nice people
115Kiasu

116 The children nowadays very different from
my time
117pon't know

119Materialistic

120 Hardworking people to earn living

121 Helpful people here

122 Get well with other races living together|
123 Kiasu

124 Kiasu, selfish

125S'porean still following some traditional,
belief or activities in their culture
126 Too materialistic

1271Is a way multi racial society
128 Don't know
129Aal11 follow others, not creative

130 No much culture here compare to Japan, the
history here is still rather new

131Multi-racial living together, don't see in|
other country

132 Kiasu

133 Helpful people

134Don't know

135Lost the accent of culture

136Don't know
137Kiasu

1380nly take care of themselves

139Job discrimation
140S'porean are friendly

141 Neat and clean - S'porean very helpful with
other race
142211 S'porean work very hard

143The fashion + costume very up to date
144 Kiasu

145Mostly Singaporean are helpful and kind
people
l46Materialistic

147Kiasu, bad nature
148Don't know
149Kiasu

150Don't know

151 Exhibitions

152No culture
153Don't know

154Harmony among all races

155Diversity

156Kiasu

157 Kiasu

158 Think of nothing

159Kiasu and people with poor knowledge
160 Co-operative people

16l singaporean are good people
162selfish

163Kiasu

l64Materialistic

165Selfish

166S'porean people are good

167 Kiasu

168 The S'porean very clean
169Selfish - only care for themselves
170Materialistic

171No comment

172 People are comfortable
173 Kiasu

174 Caring People
175S'porean are generous
176Helpful people

177Don't know




178 selfish and materialistic
179Materialistic

180Worrying people

181 Kiasu

182 Kiasu

183 Generous

184 Helpful people

185 Helpful people

186 Generous people

187Kiasu & materialistic

188 Kiasu

189Materialistic & self centre
190 Selfish

191 Materialistic

192 Everyday work never think of much other
193 s'porean are hard working
194 s'porean are very good and respect people
195 Kiasu Singaporeans

196 Kiasu Singaporeans

197 Lacks tradition

198 Quite peaceful

199 Kiasu Singaporeans
200Don't know

201 stamford Raffles
202Don't know

203Don't know

204 National day

205Don't know

206Don't know

207 S'pore living standard
208Don't know

209Don't know

210 Respect elderly

211 Pragmatic

212Don't know

213 Individually

214Don't know

215Racial harmony

216Don't know

217 Reunion dinner

218Don't know

219 Religion

2200k everybody preserve their own culture
221Don't know

222 Chinese New Year

223 Money fate

224Don't know

225Kiasuism

226Don't know

227 Chinese New Year

228Chinese - respect - one another

229Don't know
230Unity and harmony
231 Family oriented
232 Tolerance

233 Friendly

234Don't know

235 Hardworking

236Kiasu

237Don't know

238Lack of vibrant

239Racial harmony

240Unique

241Don't know
242Multi-racial

2438inglish

244 Fair and just

245Live for yourself

246 Ambitious/workaholic
247Makan/Shopping

248 Food palace
249Multi-cultural

250 Kiasu

251Singlish/Kiasu

252 safe place to live

253 Workaholic

254Don't know

255Live peace & harmony
256Kiasu, self centred
257Multi-racial/Singlish

258 Taking lots of foreign workers
259Kiasu

260 Singaporeans very advanced in technology|
261Multi-racial

262 Pot-pourri

263Don't know

264Don't know

265Easily influence

266 No money no talk

267 Generousity

268 Helpful & generous

269 Law abiding
270Materialistic

271Kiasu & materialistic
272Western culture inclination
273Kiasu & materialistic
274 Cosmopolitan & integrated
275Never think about it
276Don't know

277Friendly & multi-racial

278Very lucky

279Merlion, Lee Kuan Yew
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280 Togetherness
281Don't know
282Don't know
283Don't know
284 Food
285Afraid to die
286Meritocracy
287 Kiasu / Kiasi

288 Must work hard

289 Kiasu

290 Hardworking/Nothing is free
291 Hardworking

292 Hardworking, kiasu
293Don't know

294 Modern/Kiasu

295 Based on merit

296Don't know

297Multi-racial

298 Kiasu

299Don't know

300 Friendly & hardworking
301Don't know
302Mixed racial

303 History

304 Don't know
305Don't know
306Different religion
307Don't know

308 Kiasu

309Filial to parent
310 Technology advance
311 Don't know
312English speak society
313 Cosmopolitan
314Don't know
315Multi-racial
3l6Kiasuism

317Rojak

318 Combination-mixed
319Don't know
320Don't know
321Don't know
322Chinese New Year

323 Helpful
324 Generous, helpful people

325 Kiasuism

326Kiasu

327 Too robotic and don't enjoy lives
328 Kiasu

329Kiasu

330Arrogance & selfish
331 Generous

332Kiasu

333Kiasu

334 Pragmatic

335Kiasu

336Kiasu

337 Conservative

338Multi-racial

33%9Racial harmony

340Kiasu, competitive, materialistic
341Don't know

342Don't know

343Don't know

344 Hardworking

345No culture, multiracial. Singaporeans are|
proud in the negative way

346Selfishness
347 Kiasuism
348Multi-racial
349 Rushing
350Multi-culture
351Don't know
352 Smart
353Don't know
354 Unique
355Don't know
356Don't know
357 Interesting
358 Losing culture
359Don't know
360Don't know
361Kiasu
362Don't know
363Don't know
364 Kiasu

365 Good

366Don't know
367No culture, lost somehow
368Clean
369Don't know
370 Mixed
371Competition

372Mixing around

373 Different races united together but very]
kiasu
374 Racial harmony

375Multi-races living together
376Different races living together
377Don't know




378 Food
379Multi-races living together
380 Racial harmony
381 Racial harmony
382 Racial harmony
383 Equality

384 Harmony

385 Government
387No culture

388 Kiasu

389No culture
390No culture

391 Multi-racial
392Don't know
393No culture

394 Technology
395Don't know

396 Study

397 Ancestors
398Don't know

399 Religion
400Don't know

401 bon't know

402Don't know

403 Confusion thinking

404 Multi-racial

405 Kiasu. Youngster lost moral, family values

406Don't know

407 Don't know

408 Passionate about others (not selfish)

409 Variety of food

410Not strong - doesn't have any strong
culture

411 Kiasu

412 Kiasu

413 Don't know

414Mixed races

415 Combine people of all races

416 The multi racial society
417 Multi-culture country
418Multi-culture society
419Don't know
420Multi-religious culture
421Very conservative

422 Kiasu

423 Conservative in thoughts
424 Don't know

425 Pathetic

426Don't know

427 Vaned traditional practice
428 Food - variety

429Don't really have a culture

430Very realistic

431 Street performances
432Don't know

433Don't know

434 Kiasu Singaporeans

435No culture

436Religion and civic-minded
437 Kiasu

438Unity and different races
438Unity and different races
439 Ssentosa

440 "Rojak" culture

441 Religion

442 Food

"443Kiasuism

444 Not fun enough, lacking in vibrancy

445Don't know

446Kiasu

447Dbon't know

448Don't know

449 Never think about it

450Efficiency

451 Does not see that there is culture here in
singapore

452Don't know

453Don't know

454Dpon't know

455Materialism

456 Interesting

457 Harmony

458 Very proud of Singaporean culture

459No comment

460Mix, Diverse

461 Unique
462 Non-existent

‘463 Kiasu

464 Singlish

465Uptight, fearful, too much government
control, people are compassionate

466Multi-racial country

467 Fearful of government

468Multi-racial

469 Competitiveness

470Don't know

471Multi-culture country with positive
thinking

472Don't know

473Don't know

474Work hard to earn a living

475Don't know

476Don't know

477Don't know

478Don't know

479Don't know
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480Kiasu attitude
481 Don't know
482Don't know

483 Don't know

484Don't know

485Don't know

486Don't know

487Don't know

488 Kiasu attitude

489Don't know

490Don't know

491 Don't know

492Don't know

493Don't know

494Don't know

495Don't know

496Don't know

497World class country, alot of culture mixed

498 Earn money is the most important thing to
Singaporean

499Don't know

S00Materialistic

501Don't know

502 Selfish

503 Money

504 self-centredness

505Must try culture

506 Currently no homogenious culture (one)
for S'pore

507 Caring Nature

508 Asian values

509Kiasu

510Kiasu

511Selfish

512 Singapore nice people

513 Kiasu

514 Kiasu

515 Peace

516Don't know

517 Selfish

518Messy

519Very helpful and approachable

520 Individualistic, busy chasing success in|
terms of wealth & possession

521Don't know

522Don't know

523Multi-racial

524 None

525Don't know

526Don't know

527Don't know

528 Friendly
529Don't know
530 Face keeping, difficulty in communication|
with elders

531Too westernised
532Don't know
533Don't know
534Don't know
535Don't know
536Don't know
537Don't know
538Don't know
539Don't know
540Don't know
541Don't know
542Don't know
543Don't know
544Don't know
545Diverse culture
546Don't know

547Don't know
548Don't know
549Don't know
550Don't know
551Kiasu

552Don't know

553 Kiasu , impatient
554 Kiasu

555Don't know

556 Clean

557Multi-racial

558 Don't know

559Don't know

560Don't know

561Don't know

562Don't know

563Don't know

564Can't think of

565Don't know

566 Singaporean likes to eat

567Don't know

568 More money - Singaporean always work day]
and night

569Don't know

570Don't know

571 Different race living together in harmony,

572 Realistic

573Multi-racial

574 Competitive

575 Competitive




576 Kiasu
577safety, happy & helpful, respectful
578 Kiasu
579Kiasu

580 Scared
581 Follow the rules

582 Kiasu

583Multi-ethnic society , east west culture
584 Kiasu

585Kiasu , helpful

586Not very friendly

587 Kiasu

588 Poor people more kiasu

589Wealthy

590 Kiasu
591 Kiasu

592Kiasu , stressful

593 Normal

594Kiasu , Helpful towards foreigners
608 Materialistic

609 Not much human feeling

610 Kiasu
611 Self-centred

612Kiasu

613 safe
614Materialistic & lack passion

615Strict / obedient
616 Follow the leader (conforming)

617 Kiasu
618 Nothing unique
619Kiasu / Kiasi

620 Cpen minded
621Bilingual, multi-racial

622 Kiasu / Well-mannered

623 Many different and interesting festivals
624 Multi-racial

625Multi-cultural

626Don't know

627Work & stress

628 Very materialistic

629Mixture of culture in Singapore is healthy|
630 Money

631Don't know

632 Money

633 Neither too traditional nor too advance

634Multi-racial
635Don't know
636Selfish

637 Too westernised

638 United

639 Deteriorating as it is more prone to
Western culture (eg: way of dressing)
640 "Yes man" attitude

641 Interesting because we are multi-racial
642Don't know

644Don't know

645Multi-racial, living in peace and harmony
646Unity of races and religion

647 Learn to value each other's culture/
religion

648Mainly talk about food, have a
multi-cultural society

649Don't know

650We have mixed traditional believe and yet
S'poreans accept & respect each other

651 Respect each individual religious
background

652 We learn the multi-racial society or crime
free society

653Multi-racial society and able to learn and
respect of every s'porean belief

654We are able to accept the multi racial
living - food.

655We develop close understanding between|
the races.

656Multi-racial harmony - customs + religion|

657 Kiasu, helpful, harmony, discipline

658 Courtesy

659 Generous
660 Ok

661 Kiasu, hardworking
662 Kiasu, S5k

663Multi-racial
664 Very good, friendly, discipline
665 Friendly

666 Kind
667 Generous

668 Multi-racial and harmony
669 Not challenging, peaceful
670 Safe

671Don't know

672 No culture

673Don't know

674Don't know

675Don't know

676 Different race
677Different types of food
678Don't know

679Don't know
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680 Kiasu
681Don't know
682Don't know
683Don't know
684Don't know
685Don't know
686 Hawker food
687Don't know
688Don't know

689Don't know
690Multi-racial
691 Don't know

692 Food (hawker food)
693Don't know
694Don't know
695Don't know
696Don't know
697Multi-racial

698 Courteous

699Don't know

700 Kiasu behaviour
701 Kiasu behaviour

702 Comfort
703 Selfish people

704 Not very cultural, modern teaching but|
traditional mindset
705Don't know

706 Kiasu behaviour
707 Don't know

708 Traditional culture
709Don't know
710Multi-racial
711Multi-racial
712Multi-racial

713Kiasu behaviour
714 Ppeople not frank enough

715 Food heaven

716Don't know

717Don't know
718Multi-racial

719 Unpredictable nature

720 Take perspective from older people
721Multi-racial

722 Kiasu behaviour

723 Friendly people

724 Social behaviour, kiasu

725Don't know
726Multi-language/racial society

727Kind hearted people

728Western infuse culture

729 Behaviour, kiasu

730Motivated people

731Great sense of respect for elders
732Many races united together
734Don't know

735Don't know

736Kiasuism

737Not up to the standard of having S'pore
culture, A mixture of diff races culture
738Don't know

739 Kiasu

740Are more self-individual - more self
centred
741 Peaceful people

742Multi national

743 Extreme racist
744Don't know
745Multi-racial
746Mixture of culture
747Don't know

748 Unique

749Very good, freedom
750Clean

7510nly think of ownself
752 Economical , effective workforce

753Don't know

754Don't know

755Don't know
756 Political stability

757Don't know

758 Kiasu

759Don't know

760Trying to act westernese
761 Kiasu

762 Discipline
763 Proud

764 Selfishness

765 Unique

766Kiasu , late for appointments
767 Self protective

768No good , not healthy

769 Lucky people

770The richness of one ulti racial society
like food customs and festival
771Multi-racial

772Kiasuism , show off money
773 Complacent

774 Kiasu

775Kiasu

776Don't know




777Modified culture , mixture

778 Goodness, unique

779 Taking advantage of every possible aveune
780Multi-racial
781Multi-racial
782 singapoean lives are economically driven
783Don't know
784 Generous singaporeans
785 Ethics
786 Too dependent on government
787 Kiasu
788Don't know
789Multi-racial
790 Singlish
791 A strong sense of belonging
792 Rojak
793 Kiasu
794Don't know
795 People are very helpful
796Multi-racial
797 Don't know

798 Kiasu

799 Gracious and open up,more compassionate.
801 Respect elders

802Don't know

803Don't know

804Don't know

805Don't know

806Don't know

807 Don't know

808Don't know
809Don't know
810 Racial harmony

811 Racial harmony
812 Racial harmony

813 Racial harmony (Different races &
culture living together)
814Multi nationality

815Unique culture

816 Very unique

817Multi-races living together
818Multi~races living peacefully
819 Racial harmony

820 Racial harmony

821 Racial harmony
822Multi-racial

823 Racial harmony

824 Losing our culture
825Don't know

826Don't know

827 Never think about it
828Don't know

829 Monotonous

830Don't know

831Don't know

832Afraid of losing to others
833Globalisation society

834 Harmony society
835Multi-racial society
836Singapore has a good education system
837Copy cat culture
838Multi-racial society
839Singlish language

840 Busy society

841Multi-racial society

842We have a good government

843 Singaporean care for themselves
844 Afraid of losing out to others
845 Competitive society

846Very competitive

847 Competitive society

848 Hardworking culture

849Modernisation society

850Clean city

851 Competitive society

852 Compeitive society

853Multi-racial society

854Multi-racial society

855 Education qualification very important
856Competitive society

857Don't know
858 Kiasu
859 Kiasu

860 Kiasu
861No culture
862Multi-cultural

863 Kiasu

864wWork, sleep, eat
865Clean & green
866 Kiasu

867 Kiasu

868 Kiasu

869 Kiasu

870 Conservative

871 Kiasu

872Arts

873Mixed races / languages
874 Making money

875 Food
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876 Kiasu
877 Hardworking

878 Work
879 Broad-minded
880Don't know
881 Food
882Don't know
883 No culture
884 Rojak - no culture
885 Follow fashion
886 Festival
887 Generous & kind
888 Money-minded
889Fillial piety
890Kiasu
891 Kiasu
892 Kiasu
893 Don't know
894 Don't know
895 Friendly
896 Food
897Kiasu
898 Kiasu
899 Kiasu
900Don't know
901 Obedient
902 Self-centred
903 Self-centred
904 Hardworking & obey the rules
905Don't know
906Don't know
907 Kiasu
908 Friendly & helpful
909Don't know
910Don't know
911Like to queue
912Don't know
913Don't know
914 Proud
915Don't know
916Religion
917Don't know
918 Kiasu
919Kiasu
920Don't know
921 Don't know
922 Unique
923 Proud
924 Don't know
925Don't know
926Don't know

927Don't know
928Don't know

929 Selfish
930Don't know
931 Don't know
932Don't know
933 Rojak

934Work very hard - stressful, serious
935 self-centred
936 Self-centred
937Money - prosperity
938Don't know
939Don't know
940Don't know
941Don't know
942 Friendly

943 Kiasu
944Don't know
945Kiasu
946Don't know
947 Rush for thing
948Don't know
949Like to queue
950 Friendly

951 Friendly
952Don't know
953 Don't know
954 Proud

955 Friendly
956Don't know
957 Kiasu

958 Kiasu

959 Proud

960 Friendly
961Don't know
962Don't know
963Don't know
964Don't know
965Don't know
966Don't know
967Don't know
968Don't know
969Don't know
970 Friendly
971Don't know
972 Money-oriented
973 Distinguished
974Don't know
975Don't know
976 Kiasu
977Don't know

10




978 Food varieties
979Don't know
980Multi-racial country
981Don't know

982Don't know

983Don't know

984Don't know
985Multi-racial country
986 Kiasu
987Multi-cultural, rich
988 Kiasu behaviour

989 Behaviour

990 Kiasu behaviour

991 Competitive society
992Don't know

993 Kiasu

994 A lot of university student
995Don't know

996Multi-racial society

997 Loving people
998Multi-cultural society
999Don't know

1000 Dedicated to work

1001 Know how to enjoy themselves

10020nly care for ownself

1003 Behaviour, kiasu

1004 Behaviour

1005 Money-minded

1006 Chinese

1007Don't know

1008 Kiasuism

1009 singlish

1010Kiasu Singaporeans

1011 Follow rules

1012 Helpful, friendly Singaporeans
1013 Money minded

1014 Uptight/rigid

1015Care for themselves

1016 Generous/sometimes selfish
1017 Kiasu

1018 Kiasu
1019 Food, Singaporean loves to eat
1020 Kiasuism

1021s'poreans are proud of their culture,
Multi-racial culture
1022Multi-racial

1023Multi-racial living together
1024 Not punctual in most situation
1025Multi-religious country

1026 Food

1027Don't know

1028 Don't know

1029Kiasu mentality
1030Multi-racial - culture

1031 Harmonized "Mix & Match" - Culture through|
marriage
1032Don't know

1033Don't know

1034Bo chap

1035Don't know

1036Don't know
1038Multi-racial & harmonious

1039Multi living society understanding of]
race & religion
1040 Racial harmony

1041 Working

11
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f38 HRAICEST—ERYLES bORRATTD, (BHEE)

(%> 7N No., EHE)

l1Family
2Health & wealth
3Life
4Life
5Family
6Life
7 Family
8 Health
9 Happiness
10Health
11wWife (but still single)
12 Freedom
13 Daughter
14A goal in life
15Life
16 Family
17 Family
18 Health
19pon't know
20 Good health
21 Money
22 Happy 1living
23 Money
24 Good health
25Healthy life
26 Good health
27 Relaxation
28 Money
29Money
30Money
31 Enjoyment
32 Accomplishment in life
33Live healthly
34 Career
35Health
36Health
37 Time
38 Health
39Health
40 Career
41Well-being of my family members
42 Love from everywhere.
43To live happily
44 Family
45 Family
46 Health
47 Family members

48 Health

49 stable income

S50Relationship with people around me
51 Family members

52 Life

53 Life

54No trouble in my mind, no worry
55Health

56Health

57 Career

58 Life

59Wealth, Health

60 Studies

62 Health

63 Family

64 Family

65 Career

66 Family

67 Health

68 Family

69 Money

70Family's health

71 Family

72Health

73 Health

74 Family

75Good health

76 Peaceful living

77 Money

78 Achieve her career and family
79 Money

80 Peaceful living

81 Peace & healthy living

82 Money

83To achieve her caneer

84 Good health

85Able to marry the woman he love
86Husband's love

87 Healthly lifestyle

88 Have free time to accompany his sons
89More money

90Make more money

91 Family happiness

92 Good health

93Eat well and live well
95Happy life in this world

96 Family
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97 Health
98 Family
99Good health & money

100 Family
101 Relationship with families and friends
102 Family member's health

103 Health

104 Health
105Children education
106 Health

107 Family

108 Family

109 Money
110Health

111 Family

112 Health

113 Health

114 Money
115Family

116 Money

117 Health
118Life

119To obey God
120 Life

121 Family

122 Family

123 Family

124 Family

125 Health

126 Health

127 Job

128 Freedom

129 Life

130 Family

131 Peaceful life
1322 Children
133My child
134 Family
135Contentment

136Life
137 Health

138 Take care my ownself

139Got enough money

140 Health

141 Live with our environment

142Must be happy, then only can be healthy|
143 The children upbringing

144 Career

145Try to get a job and able to support my
parents

146 Be happy
147 Health
148 Son

149 Family
150 Peace to herself
151 Kinship

152 Health

153Be happy & satisfied
154 Health
155 Family

156 Health

157 Enjoyment of life
158 Relationship, family life
159 Job

160 Family

161Health

162 Health

163 Life

164 Life

165 Family

166 Money

167 Health

168 Money

169Health
170Children

171 Money

172 Family

173 Family

174 Education

175 Family

176 Children

177Life

178 Full filling life
179 Family

180 Family & life

181 Caring to other
182Children
183Health & happiness
184 Health

185Health
186Health & happiness

187Time

188 Money

189 Family support
190 Family

191 Health

192 Health & life
193Life & health

194 Health

13
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195Life

196Kinship
197My family

198 Family

199Life

200 Family & life
201 Don't know
202Don't know
203Don't know

204 Happiness

205 Happiness

206 Healthy

207 Life

208 Peaceful

209 Healthy
210Healthy

211 Work

212 Family

213 Family members
214 Healthy

215 peaceful
216Family

217 Health

218Life

219Health

220Be happy & better life
221 Freedom - no worry
222 Children

223 Money

224 Health
225Marriage
226Nothing

227 Family's member
228 Good enviroment
229 Money

230 Family

231 Family
232Stablity of future
233 Family

234 Children
235Father
236Health

237 Health

238 Health

239 Family

240 Family

241To live happily
242 Family

243 Stay healthy
244 Money

245Career

246Career

247 Relative
248 Money

249 Happiness

250 Family

251My family

252 Healthy life

253stay in good health
254 Food/Work and find money
255No comment

256 Happiness

257 Work

258 Money

259 Happiness

260 Education

261 Money

262 Family

263Family members

264 Family happiness
265Healthy family
266Money

267 Family

268 Happy healthy family
269 Happy healthy family
270 Purpose of living

2712 healthy happy family
272 Healthy & happy family
273 Healthy & happy family
274 Healthy & happy family
275Health

276 Freedom

277Family

278Children

279Family

280 Peace

281 Family

282 Family

283 Health

284Don't know

285Health

286Good health

287Good health

288My family

289Family & life

290My family

291 Family & good health
292 Health

293Life & health

294 Happiness & health

295 Family values

296Money & health & family
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297 Someone to take care of her
298My family

299Good health

300 Family & friends

301 Family

302 Happy life

303 Health

304 Happy family

305Family

306Health
307 Peaceful life

308 Family
309 Peaceful living

310Health

311 Health

312 Peaceful life
313 God

3l4Leave behind 1legacy for future
generation
315Health

316Health
3170wn time/space

318 Love

319Friend

320 Healthy

321 Health

322 Family

323 Family

324 Good health

325 Happiest

326Health, home & happiness
327To practice closely to religion
328 Family

329Family

330Family & children

331 Money

332A healthy happy family
333 Health

334 Happy healthy family
335Happiness .
336My family

337 Family

338Doing what think is right
339Good health

340Family & relationships
341 Health

342 Life

343 Family

344 Family

345Family

346 Love & peace

347My family

348 Family

349 Money

350To fulfil all my dreams
351 Health

352 Free time

353 Health

354 Happiness

355 Happiness

356 Family

357 Family
358 Health

359Time with family
360Don't know

361 Health
362Life

363 Family
364 Health
365 Family

366 Health
367 Health
368 Health

369 Family

370Family & friends

371 Fullfilling and less stress
372 Family

373Live healthy

374 Good health

375Money

376Good health

377Happy life - without illness
378 Money

379 Family

380 Good health

381Healthy living

382 Peaceful living

383 Religions, family

384 Family

385Myself

387 Love people around

388 To do more good deeds
389 Family

390To live to the fullness
391 Happiness

392Life

393 Family

394 Love

395 Health

396 Kinship

397Life

398 Son

399 Family
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400Maintain current lifestyle
401 Don't know

402 Life

403 Health

404 Life

405Health

406Health

407 Happiness (to be happy at all times)
408 Family happiness

409 Religion

410Don't know

411Good health

412 Good health

413 Family & life

414 Family

415Don't know

416 S'pore economy

417Don't know

418Life is most important, family comes
next

419My children
420 Stable job & be sufficient
421 Peace

422 Love

423Children & family

424 Health

425Health & freedom

426 Happiness

427 Stable income to support family
428 Family

429 Freedom

430 Self improvement, social life
431 Family

432 Money

433 Family

434 Family

435My family

436My children who gows up must be good
437 Happiness

438 Family values

439 Family

440 Family

441 Family, relatives and friends
442My family

443 Family

444 Career

445Child - my sons

446 Family

447Life

448 Family & money

449 Health

450 Happiness, good health, peace
451 Health & family relationships and money|
452 Family

453 Life

454 Children

455To obey God

456 Family

457 Good health & a happy family
458 Family

459 Family

460 Family

461 Family

462Maintaining standard of living
463 Family & friends

464 Health

465 Happiness

466 Family

467 Health

468 Career

469 Happiness
470 Family stable

471Money, safer place, given a chance to
France. To work
472 Time

473 Family happiness
474 Family happiness
475Family happiness
476 Family & health
477 Family happiness
478Able to find a suitable job
479 Family happiness
480A good family life
481 Good health

482 Health

483 Personal health
484 Good health
485Family & health
486 Family happiness
487 Family happiness
488 Health

489 Health

490More money & family happiness
491 Health

492 Family happiness
493 Family happiness
494 Family & life

495 Health & money

496 Health

497 Health

498 Earn as much money
499 Love
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500 Health

501 Health

502 Health

503Don't know

504 Family

505Family, peace & healthy
506Health, peace & harmony, family
507Good & healthy family life
508 Freedom

509 Freedom

510 Family

511 Family

512My son

513 Family

514 Family

515 Happiness

516 Faith

517 Family, health, happiness
518 Family

519 Family

520 Companionship, family and stability,
health
521Health

522 Family

523 Family relationship

524 Family

525Life

526 Health

527 Wealth

528 Family ties, career, children
529 Health

530 Health

531 Sucessful career

532Dbon't know

533Don't know

534 Family harmony, peace for family life
535Family members, health
536Don't know

537Family & health

538 Personal health

539 Earn more money

540 Better health

541 Healthy life

542 Family & health

543 Family happiness, world peace
544 Health

545Kinship, relationship with the family)|
546 Family

547 Family

548A healthy life

549Don't know

550 Family

551 Health

552 Family

553 Life

554 Life & health

555 Family

556 My son

557 Family

558 Children

559 Life

560 Family

561 Money

562 Knowing and obeying god
563 Health & family members
564 Being healthy
565Working life - have a stable income
566 Being healthy

567Don't know

568 Very healthy and peaceful life
569 Health

570 Health

571 Peace in the world

572 Time

573 Happiness

574 Happiness

575Career

576 Health

577Family & children to be successful
578 Loyalty

579 Job

580Life

581 People around you protected from harm
582 Family

583Life & health

584 Children

585 Happiness

586 Family & friends

587 Peace

588 Health

589 Happiness

590 Family

591Life

592 Family & health

593Life

594 Money and work

595 Peaceful family & country
596 Health

597 Family

598 Family relations

599 Happiness

600 Happiness , family , friends
601 Family
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602 Family 650 Health

603 Good health 651 Health
604 Fulfillment 652To've a humble & peaceful life of also
love trust the good job - peace
605 Family 653 Understand + prosperity + healh
606Have a job / health 654 Family live to understand my family and|
) the environment.
607 Family & good health 655To've a happy family
608 God 656 To builta successful life one need to work
hard - success
609 Health 657 Money
610To do the best I can for the family 658 Family
611 Family 659 Family
612 Health 660 Family
613 Happiness and good health 661 Money
614 Health & love 662 Family
615Contented 663 Health
6l6Have a good retirement 664 Family
617 Health 665 Family
618 Family 666 Life
619 Love 667 Family
620 Family 668 Family
621 Family 669Children
622 Health & family harmony 670 Time
623 Health 671 Health
624 Money, happiness 672 Career
625 Live your life honestly, live according 673 Career
to the will of God
626 Family 674 Kinship
627 Health, money, family and more time 675Kinship
628 Love, happiness, freedom 676 Money
629 To make money, with money everything 677 Family
comes
630 Kinship & love 678 Kinship
631Life 679 Money
632 Freedom, money 680 Asset, financial
633 Happiness & health 681 Kinship
634 Health 682 Family
635 Health, money, happiness 683 Family

636 To be happy with the one you love and| 684 Kinship
to do whatever you want to do

637 Family, money, health, general, 685 Kinship
well-being
638 Family 686 Career
639 Health, money, wisdom 687 Career
640 Happiness 688 Family
641 Family, career 689 Good marriage
642Money, health 690 Kinship
644 Security 691 Kinship
645To be happy 692 Money
646 Peace & harmony 693 Family
647 Harmony 694 Family

648 I believe in health/human relationship 695 Health
for my age
649 Harmony 696 Career
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697 Healthy

698 Healthy

699 Family

700 Health

701 Happiness

702 God

703 Life

704 Family & health
705 Family

706 Family

707 Family

708 Children

709 Family

710 Family
711Kids

712 Son

713 Happiness

714 Love

715 Husband

716 Family

717 Family

718 Health

719 Time

720 Happiness

721 Family

722 Family

723 Health

724 Health

725 Daughter & sons (children)
726 Health

727 Health

728 Family

729 Money

730 Family

731 Health

732To be a good parent
733 Family

734 Family
735Being healthy
736 Family

737 Children

738 Being healthy
739 Family

740 Family

741 Family

742 Family

743 Family

744 Health

745 Family

746 To be happy in all aspect
747 Family

748 Career

749 Family

750 Family

751Family

752 Happy life

753 Career

754Life & health
755 Family

756 Good health

757 Families
758Water and electricity
759Life

760 Family

761 Family

762To relax

763 Family

764 Sstay healthy and able to work
765 Family

766Career

767 Family

768 Stay healthy
769Love & care for the environment
770 Peace

771 Family

772 Family

773 Health

774 Health

775 Family

776Money

777 Happiness

778 Money

779 Money

780 Family relations
781My family

782 Family

783My life

784 Family & health
785 Family

786Health & family
787 Health

788 Family relations
789 Family

790 Health & family
791 Religion , health and family
792 Health & wealth & happiness
793My health

794My family

795My family

796 Family

797 Family

798 My family
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799My family and health
800 To be happy

801 Family happiness

802 Personal health

803 Family happiness

804 Family happiness

805Good family life

806 Personal happiness

807 Family happiness

808 Personal happiness

809 Personal health

810Good health

811 Happy living

812More money

813 Good health

814 Should be effected with any serious
illness

815Living happily

816 Have more money

817 Peaceful life

818 Family

819Good health is very important

820 Peaceful living

821 Achieve her career

822 Healthy living

823 Happy life with family
824 Happiness

825 Personal health
826 Family

827 Health

828 Family happiness
829 Health

830Don’t know

831 Don’t know

832 Family members
833 Health

834 Bring up my children
835Health

836Life

837Money

838 Family members
839 Happiness

840 God

841 Family members
842 Parents

848 Life

849 Health

850 Fanily members
851 Family

852My children

853 Family

854 Health

855 Health

856 Money

857 Happiness
858 Money
859Children
860 Family ties
861 Health

862 Family ties
863 Happiness

864 Family
865 Family
866 Family
867 Health
868 Happiness
869 Career
870Children
871 Happiness

872 Stress-free life
873Children

874 Love

875 Practicing to be a good Muslim
876Happy life

877 Daughter

878 Health & children
879 Peace & harmony
880 Money

881 God

882 Life

883 Family

884 Health

885 Health

886 Health

887Children & grandchildren
888Watch tv

889 Family relationship
890Children & grandchildren
891 Life

843 Happiness 892 Health

844 Victory in things you do 893 Health

845 Happy family 894 Money

846 Family 895 Peace of mind
847 Money 896 Family
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897 Happiness

898 Career

899 Happiness

900 Family

901 Family

902 Career & health

903 Money

904 Happy life

905 Family

906Health & family

907 Health & family

908 Health

909 Health

910 Family

911 Health

912 Health

913Be a good husband to wife & be a good
father to children

914 Health

915 Health

916 Peace & harmony

917 Family

918 Health

919 Health

920 Health

921 Health

922 Family

923 Money

924 Roof over hand, freedom

925Health

926 Health

927Money & family

928 Take care of grandchildren/family

929Money to spent,simple life

930Health

931 Family happiness

932 Family

933 Family

934 Family

935 Career

936Health

937 Family & health

938 Health

939 Family

940 Money

941 Health

942 Freedom

943 Love & family

944 Money

945 Family

946Make more money

947 Less stressful life
948 Health

949 Health

950 Health

951 satisfaction

952 Life

953 Health

954 Health

955 Family

956 Family, grandchildren, health
957 Money

958 Health & money

959 Family

960 Love

961 Children

962 Health

963 Health

964 Peace & good health
965To relax, more healthy
966 Family & life

967 Health

968 Family

969 Healthy

970To be contented

971 Health

972 Family & health

973 Love other

974 Happy

975 Good health

976 Family

977 Peace & good health
978 Happy daily life
979Health

980 Retiring & do charity work
981 Health & career

982 Good health

983 My spouse

984 Good health

985 Family

986 Good health
987Don't know

988 Family

989 Family

990 Health

991 God

992 Family & health

993 Money

994 Healthy

995My health

996 Establish career to greater height
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997 Family
998 Good family life

999 Good health
1000 Religious life
1001 Kinship

1002 Life

1003 Family

1004 Money

1005 Health

1006 Career

1007 Family

1008 Family

1009 Everyone's life
1010 Nothing

1011 Life

1012My family & work
1013 To have less problems
1014 Happiness

1015 Good health & good families surrounding;
1016 Family

1017 Family

1018 Healthy
1019Family

1020 Happiness

1021To have a family
1022 Happiness

1023 Family
1024 To be happy & healthy

1025 Good education
1026 Family

1027 Family

1028 Money

1029 Health
1030 Be happy

1031 Family

1032 Family

1033 Live happily with good health

1034 Family

1035 Peaceful life

1036 Family

1037 To bring up children as well as he could|
1038 Financial freedom

1039 Success
1040 Health

1041 Health
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(7N No.BIE)

lDon't know
2Don't know
3Don't know
4Minister of Religions
5Cleaning Job
6 Doctors
7 Teacher
8Don't know
9 Doctor
10Don't know
11 Teacher
12 Too wide to think
13Don't know
14 None
15a11
16 Doctor
17211
18 Doctor
19Don't know
20 Teacher
21 Teacher
22 No comment
23 No comment

24 Service line (medical , transport)

25No preferance

26 Teacher

27 Doctor

28 No comment

29No comment

30 No comment

31 Doctor

32Director of a media
33 Teachers, Country's leader
34 Teacher

35 Doctor

36 Social worker
37Medical staff

38 Doctor

39Charity worker

40 Doctor

41 Judge

42 Doctor

43 Volunteer job

44 Doctor

32 Director of a media
33 Teachers, Country's leader
34 Teacher

45 Nurse

46 Volunteer
47 Politician
48 Police

49 MPs

50 Monk

51 Teacher

52 Judge

53 Doctor

54 Social worker
55 Doctor

56 Businessman
57 Politician
58 Actor

59 Teacher

60 Volunteer
62Don't know

63 Police
64 Prime minister

65 Teacher

66 Doctor

67Never think about it
68 Pastor

69 Government service
70 Teacher

71 Teacher

72 Doctor

73 Scientist

74 Banker

75No comment

76 None

77No comment

78 All service lines (medical, education)
79No comment

80 Doctor

81 No comment

82 No comment

83 Service line (nurse)
84 No comment

85 Architect

86 Teacher

87 Nurse

88 Doctor

89 Doctor

90 Doctor

91 Teacher

92 None
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93 Businessman

95 Doctor
96 Teacher
97 Sales person
98Don't know
99 President
100 Doctor
101 Nurse
102 Nurse
103 Social worker
104 Doctor
105 Doctor
106 Politician
107Don't know
108 bon't know
109Can't think of any
110 Nurse
111 boctor
112 Police
113 Police
114Don't know
115 Nurse
116 Doctor
117 Teacher
118 Garang guni
119 Doctor
120 Teacher
121 IT consultant
122 Scientist
123 Don't know
124 Nurse
125 Doctor
126 Doctor
127 Teacher
128 Army
129Don't know
130 Doctor
131 Teacher
132 Housewife
133 Teacher
134 Lawyer
135 Homemaker
136 Businessman
137 Look after the grandchildren
138 Doctor
139 Goverment servant
140 Doctor
141 Doctor
142 Doctor
143 sales lines
144 Judge in court
145 Army

146No particular occupation, just service line
147 Blue collar job - cleaner - clean dustbin,

sweep road
148Don't know
149 Doctor

150Don't know

151 Teacher

152 Anything is right
153 Entreprenuer
154 Nurse
155Politician
156 Homemaker

157 Doctor

158 None

159 Teacher

160 Police

161 Policeman

162 Nurse

163 Self employed - Businessman
164 Teacher

165 Seamtress

166 Doctor

167 Doctor

168 Nurse

169 Businesswoman
170 Nurse
171Don't know
172 Doctor

173 Teacher

174 Doctor

175 Scientist

176 None

177Don't know
178 Doctor

179 Nurse

180 Lawyer

181 Doctor & Nurse
182 Service customer
183 Doctor
184Don't know
185 Doctor

186 Doctor

187 Doctor
188Don't know
189 Doctor

190 None

191 Politician
192Don't know
193 Police

194 Teacher

195 Doctor

196 Doctor

197 System architect
198 Doctor

199 Sales person
200 None

201 None

202pon’t know

203 Teacher

204211 jobs
205 Doctor
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206 Doctor

207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224

Doctor

Sweeper

Clerk

Engineer

Social worker
None

Doctor

None

Teacher

General manager
Bank teller
Cleaner
Politician

Law enforcement - police
Self employ job
odd job

None

Rubbish collector

225Music writer/producer

226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233

Electrician
Doctor

Boss
Housewife
Doctor
Doctor
Nurse
Doctor

234 Member of Parliament

235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258

259

260
261
262
263
264

265

266
267
268
269

270

Don’t know

Teacher

Don’ t know

General

Politician

Teacher

Every occupation is important
Doctor

Beggars

Doctor

Social worker

Doctor

Nurse

Teacher

Teacher

Doctor

Doctor

Cleaner

Doctor & Lawyer
Doctor

Doctor

Volunteer worker & Doctor
Cleaner

None

Occupation that look after/take care of old
people

Teacher

Lawyer

Doctor

Never think about it
Doctor

Caregiver

Volunteer
Caregiver
Caregiver
Volunteer
Complementary medicine

2_,ll?eople who donate their lives to help)
public - fireman

272Medical professional

273Medical professional

274 Healthcare worker

275Al11 occupation must respect

276 Doctor

277Civil servant

278 Doctor

279Don’t know

280 Social worker

281 Entreprenuer

282Don’t know

283 Doctor

284 Healthcare worker

285Don’t know

286None. Every job has its merit

287 Doctor & Nurse

288Don’t know

289 Engineer

290 Social worker

291 Nurse

292 Doctor

293 Teacher

294 Customer related occupation/Police

295 Social worker

296 Teacher

297 Don’t know

298 Doctor

299 Engineer

300 Volunteer

301 Teacher

302 None

303 Doctor

304 Doctor

305 Doctor

306 Travel agent

307 None

308 None

309 Businessman

310Cleaner

311 Dbon’t know

312 Housewife

313 None

314 Housewife

315Good educator

316 Environmentalist

317 Entrepreneur

318 None

319Don’t know

320Cleaner

321 Labourer

322Cleaner - strive your own job

323 Doctor

324 Doctor

325 Professional - engineer
326 Politician
327 Religious Teacher
328 Medical professional
329 Law enforcement officer
Teaching professional,
330 ?
professional
331Volunteer
332Military personel
333Medical professional
334 Medical professional
335Scientist

medical
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336Nursing

337 Doctor

338Workers (hardwork everyday)
339 Teacher

340 Social work & Nurses
341A11

342 Doctor

343 Doctor

344 Volunteer work
345Volunteer (social worker)
346Service lines/Tourism
347 Educators

348 Lawyer

349 Teacher

350Cleaners

351 Nurse

352 None

353 Social worker & Nurse
354 Politician

355 Doctor

356Nurse

357 Husband's business
358 Nurse

359Never think about it
360Don't know

361Any proper upright job
362 Lawyer

363Don't know

364 Doctor

365 Nurse

366 None

367 Respect all

368 Doctor

369211

370 Teachers

371Waste collectors

372 Depends on individual
373 Doctor

374 None

375A11 the same

376 None

377 Teacher

378 Designer

379 None

380 Teacher

381 Doctor

382 None

383 Doctor

384Don't know
385Cleaner

387 Volunteer

388Don't know

389 Doctor

390 Doctor

391 0ne who contribute to nation building
392Don't know

393 Decent job

394 Job humanity
395Foreign worker, their hardwork
396 Doctor

397 Plastic packaging

398 Volunteer 471 Police force (uniform group)
399 Doctor 472 CEO

400Don’ t know 473 Scientist

401 Don’t know 474 Doctor
402Don’t know 475 Nurse
403Can’t think of any 476 Teacher

404 Politician 477 Teacher
405Every job 478 Sweeper

406 None 479 Businesswoman
407 Social & volunteer workers 480 Doctor

408 Teacher 481 Nurse

409 Pastor 482 Doctor

410 Soldier

411 Social worker

412 Construction worker

413 Teacher

414 None

415 Doctor

416 Prime minister

417 President or Minister

418 Teacher

419 President

420 Social worker

421 social worker

422 Volunteers for community work
423 Lawyer

424 Scientist

425 Doctor

426 Scientist

427 Teacher

428 Social service workers & councillors
429 Doctor & Social worker

430 Social worker & Volunteer

431 Doctor

432 Teacher

433 Occupation which can earn a lot of money]
434 Doctor

435Don’t know

436Healthcare worker

437 Doctor & Pilot

438 Volunteer worker

439 Lawyer

440 Anything that is skill-related
441 Counsellor

442 Doctor

443 Nursing

444 Head of the country

445 Nurse

446 Garbage collector, Religious leader
447 Doctor

448 Engineering & Doctor

449 Pastor

450 Teachers

451 Doctor & Teacher

452 Doctor

453 Soldier

454 Any career has its own repect
455 Honest jobs; none particular
456 Teacher

457 0ffice work

458 Teacher

459211

460 Prime minister

461 Minister

462Medical professional

463 Doctor

464 Doctor

465 Doctor

466 Pastor

467 Doctor

468 Being a parent

469 Teacher

470 Teacher
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483 Manager

484 Surgeon

485Nurse

486 Doctor

487 Professor

488 Nurse

489 Doctor

490 Director

491 Computer progammer

492 Doctor

493 Manager

494 IT job

495Don't know

496Don't know

497 Any_ respectful & jobs contrinuting to the
society

498Writer

499 Cleaner

501As long as have ability

502 None

503 Educationist

504 Educational professional

505Don't have

506Medical professional, social volunteer

507Medical professional

508 Good political leaders

509Volunteer job

510 Nurse

511 Teacher

512 Nurse

513 Entrepreneur

514 Teacher

515 Soldier

516 Booter

517 Police

518 Doctor

519 Doctor & Nurse

556 Equal

5571 respect all occupation
558Don’ t know

559 Teacher

560 Army

561Any post that given high money
562Clergy

563 Doctor

564 Doctor

565Can’t think of

566 Doctor

567 Police

568 Doctor

569 Doctor

570 Labour

571 Teacher

572 Army

573Medical line

574 Teacher

575 Nursing

576Don’ t know

577 Doctor & Nurse
578Warrior / Soldier
579Don’t know
580Don’t know

581 Cleaner

582Civil servant

583 Volunteer

584 Don’ t know

585 Volunteer

586 Doctor

587 Never think about it
588 Prime minister
589 Don’t know
590Can’t think of any
591 President

520Welfare / charity workers, teachers 592 Doctor

521 Nurse 593 Politician

522 Factory 594 Doctor

523 Shopkeeper 595 Volunteer

524 None 596Medical, homemaker
525 Nurse 597 Teacher

526As long as not heavy work 598 HR

527 Doctor 599 Doctor

528 Teacher 600 Volunteer
529Anything that is upright, morally right |601Nurse

530 Doctor 602No fixed occupation
531 Counsellor 603 Teacher

532 Teacher 604 Doctor

533 None 605 Doctor

534 Respect all types of occupations 606 Service agent

535 Entrepreneur 607 Pilot

536Don’ t know 608 Doctor

537 Doctor 609 Doctor

538 Doctor 610 Teacher

539 Doctor 611 Judge

540 Doctor 612 Teacher

541 Nurse 613 Nurse

542 Hawker 614 Teacher, Ttrainer and Volunteer
543 Don’t know 615 Doctor

544 Teacher 616 Doctor

545 None 617 Doctor

546 Doctor 618 Doctor & Teacher
547 Nurse & Doctor 619 Fatherhood / Parenthood
548 Doctor & Nurse 620 Teacher

549 Doctor 621 Doctor

550R & D 622 Volunteer

551 Political leader 623 Doctor & Nurse

552 Doctor 624 Police

553 Police 625 Teacher, Doctor, Volunteer
554 Doctor 626 Lawyer

555 Manager 627 Teacher
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628 Music industry (musician)
629 Technician
630 Doctor
631Don't know
632 Doctor & Nurse
633 Entrepreneur
634 Lawyer & Teacher
635 Volunteer
636Artist, travellers, designers, housewife
637 Doctor
Sweeper (Cleaner), Bus
638
operator
639 Doctor
640 Nurse
641 1T analyst
642Don't know
644 Prime minister
645A11 that is available
646A11 occupation
647 A1l occupation
648There is no such thing as which occupation
you respect
649211 occupation
650Al11 positions and we have to work faithfully
651 0ffice Administrator
652 No preferance
653 Legal job
654 A1l jobs concern
655Business or all other occupations
656A11 positions
657 Police
658 Police
659 Teacher
660 Lawyer
661 Government officer
662 Doctor
663 Teacher
664 Teacher
665 Teacher
666 Sales pple
667 Doctor
668 Housewife
669Medical personnel
670 Doctor & Lawyer
671 Doctor
672 Teacher
673 Towkay
674 Lawyer
675 Social worker
676 Architect
677 Lawyer & Doctor
678 Worker
679 Lawyer
680 Lawyer & Doctor
681Al11 jobs
682 Teacher
683 Technician
684211 jobs
685 Financial Analyst
686 Doctor
687Al11 jobs
688 Doctor
689 Banker
690 Teacher
691 Doctor & Nurse
692 Businessman
693211 kind of jobs
694211 jobs
695 Lawyer
696 Social worker
697 Social worker
698 Doctor
699 None
700 Teacher

driver, Train|

701 Teacher, Educator
702 None

703 Doctor

704 None

705 Accountant

706 Teacher

707 None

708 None

709Don't know
710Medical field

711 Businessman

712A11

713 Everyone

714 Healthcare worker

715Healthcare worker, social worker
716All occupation

717IT industry workers

718 None

719 None

720 None

721High rank executive
722 Doctor

723 Educator

724A11 occupation

725 None

726 Doctor

727 Doctor

728 Customer service sector
729All occupation. (eg. doctors, lawyers)
730 Doctor

731 Doctor

732 Social worker

733 Doctor

734 Doctor

735Don't know

736 Doctor

737Don't know
738Don't know

739 Lawyer

740Don’'t know
741Uniformed personnel
742 Finance - banking lin
743Cleaner

744Can't think of

745 Politician

746 Teacher

747 Housewife

748 Doctor

749 Doctor

750Don't know

751 None

752 Peace loving people
753 Soldier

754 None

755 Businessman
756Don't know
757Don't know

758 Teacher

759Prime minister

760 Nurse

761 Teacher

762 Uniform group

763 Social welfare worker
764 Taxi driver

764 Taxi driver

765 Political leaders
766 Volunteer worker
767 Teacher

768 Teacher

769Bishop & Father
770211 job concern
771Pilot
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772 Prime minister

773 Don't know

774 CEO

775Don't know

776 Doctor

777 Teacher

778 Engineer

779 Doctor

780 Housewife

781Medical~- related occupations

782 Volunteer (social care)

783Don't know

784 Anything

785 Teacher

786 Education - realated

787Don't know

788Don't know

789 Teacher, homemaker, country leader

790 Vountary worker {(charity organization)

791 There's no specific one

792 None

793 Healthcare worker

794 Security guard

795 Director

796 Doctor

797 Don’t know

798 Doctor

799 Doctor & Political leader

800 Teacher

801 Senior minister

802 Ship Captain

803 Director

804 Hawker

805 Secretary

806 Hawker

807 Bus driver

808 Domestic helper

809 Policeman

810 Teacher

811 None

812 None

813 Social worker

814 Teacher (all education levels & religious
teacher)

815 None

816 None

817 None

818 Teacher

819 Nurse

820 Social work

841 Doctor

842 Politician

843 Volunteer

844 Doctor

845 Businessman
846Civil defense
847 Doctor

848 Taxi driver
849 Business owner
850 Doctor

851 Volunteer

852 Doctor

853 Police

854 Preist ,Monk , Nun
855 Doctor

856 Doctor

857 Doctor

858 Entrepreneur
859 Entrepreneur
860

861 Doctor

862 Doctor

863 Teacher

864 Volunteer

865 Nurse

866 Any respectable job (eg:cleaners)
867 Doctor

868 Entrepreneur
869 Businesswoman
870Don't know

871 Doctor

872 Anything honest
873 Policeman

874 Engineering
875 Doctor

876 Doctor

877 Doctor

878 Cleaner

879 Doctor

880 Construction worker
881 Soldier

882 Doctor

883 Volunteer

884 None

885 None

886 Doctor

887 Businessman
888 Bus driver

889 Doctor & Nurse

821 Social worker 890 Homewife
822Missionary (social services) 891 Doctor
823 Teacher & Guardian 892 Nurse
824 Customer services 893 Doctor
825 Businessman 894 Plumber
826 Painting, artists 895Medical field (Doctor)
827 Decent job 896 Teacher
828 Doctor 897 None
829 Soldier 898 Nurse
830 Cleaner, because it is very good 899 Scientist
831 Doctor 900 None
832 volunteer 901 Doctor
833 Volunteer 902 Politician
834 Teacher 903 Doctor
835 Doctor 904 Doctor
836 Teacher 905Wedding service
837 Volunteer 906 None
838 Volunteer 907 Doctor
839 Doctor 908 Don't know
840 Educator for disable children 909 Doctor
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910 Teacher

911 Nurse

912 None. Respect person not the
occupation

913 Teacher

914 Nursing

915 None

916Make-up for the dead

917 Teacher

918 Teacher

919 Volunteer

920 Cleaner

921 Doctor

922 None (respect individual)

923 Carpentry

924 Volunteer

925 None

926 Teacher

927 Police , civil defence , army

9281I.T. technology

929211 the same, cleaneror minister

930 Do not respect the occupation. (none).
Respect individual

931 Respect individual but occupation

932 Doctor

933 Doctor

934 Housewife

935 Nurse

936 Volunteer

937 Humanitarians (volunteer work)

938 Teacher

939 Police

940 Doctor

941 Volunteer

942 Police

943 Teacher

944 CEO of a company

945 Surgeon

946 Doctor

947 Surgeon

948 Teacher
949 Surgeon
950 Police - defence
951 Army, SAF
952 Cleaner
953 Nurse
954 Doctor
955 Teacher
956 None

957 Doctor
958 Teacher
959 Teacher

960 Doctor

961 Research (medical)
962 Doctor

963 Teaching

964 Politician

965 Social worker

966 Social worker

967 Doctor

968 Nursing, social welfare, volunteering
969 Doctor

970 Volunteer

971 Doctor

972 Enterprises

973 Leader of people
974 Teacher

975 Nurse

976 Doctor

977 Doctor & Nurse
978 bon’ t know

979 Doctor
980 Charity worker
981 None

982Don’t know

983 Doctor

984 Teacher

985 Doctor

986Don’t know

987 Health workers

988 Volunteer worker

989 None

990 Rubbish cleaner, toilet cleaner
991 Businessman

992 Doctor

993 None

994 Doctor

995 Respect all occupations
996 Everything

997 Lawyer

998 None

999Al1l1 occupation

1000All Government position

1001A11 occupation

1002 Doctor

1003 A1l occupation

1004 Teacher

1005 Doctor

1006 Social worker

1007 Doctor

1008 volunteer worker

1009 sales person

1010Service line

1011Giving to society (volunteer)

1012 shipping-related

1013Civil servant(e.g Army)

1014 Nurse & Teacher

1015 Teacher

1016 Leadership(who can lead) e.g Manager or
CEO

1017 Teacher

1018 Logistic line

1019 Teacher

1020Any job

1021 Any occupation with stable income

1022211 - Everyone plays a part

1023 Social worker

1024Clerical officer

1025 Engineer

1026 Teacher

1027 Any dangerous job

1028A11 occupation - each individuals play
their part

1029Can't think of

1030 Teacher

1031 Nursing

1032 Teacher

1033Don't know

1034 Doctor

1035Don't know

1036Don't know

1037Musician

1038White collar job - Shipping Eecutive

1039 Doctor

1040 Investment

1041 Teacher
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(> F No., EE)

1Social Worker
2Don't know
3Don't know
4Don't know
S Entrepreneur
6Don't know
7Don't know
8Don't know
9 Sucessful woman
10Don't know
11 Engineer
12Dbon't know
13 Customer Service
14 Publishe comic, develop own set of comic
& break into world market.
15 Seamstress
16 Cookery teacher
17Don't know
18 Teacher
19Don't know
20 Supervisor of a pre-school
21IT line
22No comment
23 No comment
24 No comment
25No comment
26 Teacher
27 Supervisor
28No preferrance (low education)
29 Senior supervisor

30 Successful businessman
31 Accountant

32Media Director

33Too old to answer the question
34 Administrator
35Accountant

36 Park ranger

370wn boss

38 Businessman

39 Doctor

40 IT manager

41 Finance Minister

42 Politician

43 Volunteer job

44 Politician

45 Scientist

46Pilot

47 Businessman
48 Mathematician
49 Entreprenuer
50 Accountant
51Entreprenuer
52 Lawyer

53 Doctor

54 Teacher

55 Doctor

56 Businessman
57 Sports minister
58 Housewife

59 Teacher's aid

60 Businessman

62Warehouse Assistant

63 Sewing

64 Own boss

650wn business

66 Teacher

67 Housekeeping

68 Teacher

690ffice admin

70 Teacher

71 Teacher

72 Teacher

73 Manager

74 Banker

75No comment (age catch up & qualification|
is low)

76 No comment

77 No comment

78 Journalist

79No comment

80 Engineer

81 Engineer

82No comment

83 Insurance leader

84 No comment

85Animal trainer

86 Hawker

87 Never think about it

88 Businessman

89 Manager

90 Pilot

91 Teacher
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92 soldier

93 Businessman

95 Doctor

96 Banker

97 Sales personal
98 Own business
990wn business - big boss
100 boctor

101Can't think of
102 In technology & electric desgin
103 Voluntary worker
104 Piano teacher
105 Businessman

106 Own business
107Dbon't know
108Don't know

109 Business (self employed)
110Clerk

111 Clerk

112 Fireman

113 Teacher
114Don't know

115 Nurse
l16Beautician

117 Teacher

118 Forklift driver
119 Stradegy consultant
120 Politician

121 IT profession
122Can't Recall
123Don't know

124 Artist

125 Teacher

126 Teacher

127 Teacher
128Can't think of
129 Businessman

130 Bakery

131 Management post in a private company
132 Housewife

133 Teacher

134 Reporter
135Body therapist
136 Teacher

137 Factory operator
138Don't know

139 Police

140 Factory worker
141 Business
142Don't know

143 Sales job

144As a bank manager
145 Security guard
146 Police

1470wn boss

148Don't know

149 Doctor

150Don't know, never study
151 Businesswoman

152 None

153 Accountant

154 Police

155News presenter
156 Businesswoman

157 Researcher, Scientist
158 Businesswoman

159 Puchaser
160Clerk

161Being a housewife
162Don't know

163 Businessman

164 Businessman

165 Cook
le6Messenger

167 Doctor

168 Pilot

169 Restaurant owner
170 Businesswoman
171Cleaner .

172 Teacher

173Don't know

174 Engineer
175Seamstress

176 None

177 Hawker

178 Teacher

179Don't know

180 Engineer

181 Nurse

182 Florist

183 Admin officer

184 Seamstress
185Can't think of
186Merchandiser

187 Cook

188 Businesswoman - self employed
189 Police

190 Businessman

191 Farmer

192Cleaner

193 NEA worker

194 Retailer - self employed
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195Actress

196 Engineer

197 System architect
198 Explorer (nature)

199 Sales personal

200 None

201 Football player
202 Businesswoman

203 Teacher

204 Anything

205 Teacher

206 Cook

207 Accountant

208 Horse keeper
209Clerk

210 Engineer

211 Teacher

212 Finance accounting
213 Lawyer

214 Housewife

215 Teacher

216 Part time - worker
217 Adminstration clerk
218 Cleaner

219 boctor

220 Freelance - driver
221 self-employed

222 Part time work

223 Businessman

224 Althetic

225Music producer
226Electrician

227 Scientist

228 Handicraft worker
229 Housewife

230 Architect

231 Don't know

232 Actuarial - Actuarer
233 Lawyer

234 Entreprenuer
235Don't know

236 Police

237 Teacher

238Don't know

239 Engineer

240 Counsellors - Family affair
241 None at the moment
242 Lecturer

243 Business

244 Teacher

245Social Worker

246Administration
247 Business
248 Teacher
249 Teacher

250 Teacher

251 Accountant

252 Engineer

253 Businessman

254 0wn business

255 None

256 No comment

257 Customer Service

258 Robber

2590wn business

2600ffice Assistant

261 0wn business

262 Regional show organiser
263 Teacher

264 Businessman

265Social services

266 Successful entreprenuer
267 Caregiver

268 Administrator

269Pilot

270 Naturopath

271 Fireman

272Medical professional

273 Doctor

274 Human resources

275Never think about it
276Businessman

277 Nursing

278 Shop-keeper

279Work in a nature-green environment
280 Happy with current - engineer
281 Food

282Don't know

283 Never think about it

284 Technology industry
285Nurse

286 None

287 Florist

288 Not working all this while
289 Engineer

2900wn business

291 Engineer

292 Social Workers/Volunteers
293 Businessman

294 Customer relation executive
295Volunteer

296 0wn boss
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297 Factory worker
298 Doctor

299 Engineer

300 Businessman
301 Housewife

302 Retiree

303 Cook

304 Doctor

305Childcare Owner

306 Self-employed

307 Businessman

308 None

309 Housewife

310Clerk

311 Freelance worker

312 Housewife

313 Teacher

314 Pilot

315 Health professional

316 Food technology

317 Human resource officer

318 Finance Manager

319Entertainment circular

320 Despatch boy

321 Labourer

322Cleaner

323 Finance Manager

324 Tailor

325 Engineer

326 Social Volunteer

327 Outdoor field work golf green
maintenance

328 Businessman (trading)

329 Technical specialist

330Tailoring

331 Graphic designer

3321IT specialist

333Pilot

334 Entreprenuer

335 Researcher

336F1 driver

337 Doctor

338 Industrialist giving jobs to poor people

339 Teacher

340 Banker, social worker

341 Any job that makes me happy

342Never think about it

343 Lawyer

344 Nurse

345 Vvolunteer work

346 0wn boss

347 Educator

348 Lawyer

349Management level

350Any job that gives me a sense
accomplishment

351Don't know

352Work in the factory

353Army

354 Human relations manager

355 Housewife

3560wn boss

357 None

358 Start own business

359 Businessman

360Don't know

361 Construction line

362Don't know

363 Florist

364 Professional

3650ffice job

366Start a pet shop

367 Inventor

368 Engineer

369 Customer sefvice realted occupation

370Never think about it

371 Cashiers

372Taxi driver

373 None

374To be a boss

375 None

3760wn boss

377 Teacher

378 Interior designer
379 None

380 Teacher

381 Teacher

382 None

383 Aerospace

384 Volunteer

385 Teacher

387 Teacher

388 Social Worker
3890wn boss

390 Doctor

391 Scientist
392Don't know

393No perference

394 something that would help anyone
395Business

of]
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396 Tailor

3970wn boss

398 Floral shop boss
399 Technician
400Don't know

401 Don't know

402 Don't know

403 Engineer

404 Doctor

405Don't know

406 Never think about it before, dont know|

407 Don't know

408 Lawyer

409 Business consultant

410 Diver

411 Self-employed businessman
412 Inventor

413 Businesswoman

414 Teacher

415 Good beautician

4l16Customer service officer
417 Doctor

418 Teacher

419 Teacher

420 Sales job

421 Top sales executive

422 Lawyer

423 Hair stylist

424 Engineer

425 Physicians

426 Businessman - Be own boss
427 Lawyer

428 Teacher

429 Pilot

430 Successful businessman

431 Police

432 Cashier

433 Freelance job

434 Housewife

435Do the things that i like
436 Healthcare-related occupations
437 Pilot

438 Pilot

439 Architect

440 Service-related (healthcare)
441 Counsellor (family)

442 Teacher

443Volunteer (in social services)
444 Head of the country

445 Teacher

446 Something to do with social work

447 Artist

448 Doctor

449Never think about it
450 Teacher

451 Be managing director of a company
452 Beautician

453 Any honest job
454Don't know

4551IT job

456 Teacher

457 Office work

458 In the sales line
459Anything that suit me
460 Businessman

461 Air Stewardess

462 Anything related to medicine
463 Psychologist

464 Teacher

465Artist

466 Sales personal

467 To be wealthy person
468 Engineer

469Don't know

470 Doctor

471 Police

472Sales job

473 Mechanic

474Clerk

475 Secretary

476 Teacher

477 Cook

478 Clerk

479 Businesswoman

480 Engineer

481 Hawker

482 Homemaker

483 Factory supervisor
484 Supervisor

485Clerk

486 Supervisor

487 Surveyor

488 Seamstress

489 Factory worker

490 Manager

491 Seamstress

492 Homemaker

493 Mechanic

494 IT job

495Don't know

496 Businessman
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497 Any respectful & jobs contributing to

the society
498 Police
499 Homemaker
500Don't know
501 Don't know
502 None
503 Educationist
504 Law enforcement professionals
5050we a chain of hotel
506 Social Volunteer
507 Medical professional
508 Financial Analyst
509 Volunteer work
510Air Stewerdess
511 Lawyer
512 Ticketing
513 Entreprenuer
514 Teacher
515 Doctor
516 Lawyer
517 Nurse
518 Lawyer
519 Teacher
520Writer
521Don't know
522 Don't know
523 None
524 Housewife
525 Detective
526 Housewife
527 Businessman
528 Childcare Teacher
529 High-flyer
530 Doctor
531 Scientist
532 Teacher & Engineer
533 None
534 None
535 Entreprenuer
536 Happy with current job
537 salesgirl
538 Salesgirl
539Clerical line in office
540 None
541 Factory worker

547Volunteer

548 Own boss

549 Stable job

550R & D

551To be a boss

552 Volunteer

553 Police

554 Doctor

555 Scretary

556Don't know

557 Homemaker , managment
558 Artist , related to handicrafts
559Retired.So don't want to work
560IT job

561 0ccupation which gives money
562Writer

563 Doctor

564 Doctor

565Can't think of

566Can't think of

567Any service hotel line
568 Doctor

569 Doctor

5700wn boss

571 Lawyer and interior design
572 Own business

573Air Stewardess

574Air Stewardess

575 Teacher

576 Businessman

577 Teacher

578Many - can't seem to say
579Anything to my ability
580Any job will do

581 Nursing

582Don't know

583 Volunteer service

584 Nurse

585Don't know

586 Businessman

587 Just a job will do

588 Doesn't matter

589Don't know

590 Good pay

591 Business

542 Hawker 592 Lawyer

543 Homemaker 593 Jack of all trades
544 Doctor 594 Manager

545 None 595Don't know

546 Lawyer 596 Homemaker
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597 Homemaker

598 Social Worker
599 Doctor

600 None

601 Physiotherapist
602 Not so stressful job
603 Volunteer

604 Missionary

605 Mechanic

606 Businessman

607 Engineer

608 Doctor

609 Engineer

610 Customer service professional
611 Businessman

612 Company director
613 Trainer

614 Businessman

615 Businessman

616 Trainer

617 Doctor

618 Finance
619Pilot

620 Businessman

621 No qualification. As long as I amhappily

working
622 Customer Service
623 Doctor
624 Teacher
625 Doctor
626Don't know
627 Motivator
628 Musician
629 Desk job (eg: clerical)
630 Doctor
631 Don't know

632 Hawker

6330wn and manage my own business
634 Owner of a restaurant

635 Accountant, owning a business
636 Traveller, travel-related jobs

637 Engineer

638 Chef

639 Teacher

640 Social Worker
641 IT analyst

642 Property agent
644 None

6451 am a retiree
646 Finance

647 Administration

648 IT and accountancy

6491 am a retiree - never thought about it
650I never think as I am a housewife
651 Managing Director

652Not available - 1'm a housewife
653 Technician

654I'm old & I do gd thanks of all this
6551 would ot think of at the moment
656 Security officer - i am satisfied
657 Police

658 Custom officer

659 Teacher & Doctor

660 CEO

661 Religious leader

662 Doctor

663 Teacher

664 Business

665 Teacher

666 CEO

667 Pilot

668 Housewife

669 Teacher

670Air Stewardess

671Don't know

672 Brand executive

673 Sales executive

674 Lawyer

675 Technician

676 Self-employed

677 Lawyer

678 Self-employed

679 Lawyer

680 Businessman

681 Now not working anymore, don't know what
kind of jobs in the market

682 Sales job

683 Engineer

684So old already, don't want to work. ok

685 Banker

686 Engineer

687Artist

688Writer

689 Banker

690 Teacher

691 Manager

692 Businessman

693 Food industry, own a shop
694 Teacher

695 Social Worker
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696 Businessman

697 Businessman

698 None

699 None

700 Self-employed

701 Doctor

702 Something i like

703 None

704 None

705 None

706 Teacher

707 Manager

708 Businessman

709 Self-employed

710Rich housewife

711 self-employed

712 Retiree

713 Prime minister of singapore
714 Healthcare workers
715Childcare industry

716 Businessman

717 IT personnel

718 Self-employed

719 None

720 None

721 Manager

722 Engineer

723 None

724 None

725 Supervisor

726 Housewife

727 self-employed

728Don't know

729None since i am unable to work already,
730 Lawyer
731 None

732 Engineer

733 Doctor

734 Never think about it
735Anything that give good income
736 Sales job

737Can't think of

738Don't know

739Can't think of

740Don't know

741 0wn business

742 Never think about it

743 Maintenance

744 Any occupation of higher post
745Can't think of

746 Teacher

747 Housewife

748 Banker

749 Doctor

750 Property

751 None

752 Present work-painter

753 Photograhpy

754 Driver

755 Businessman

756 Entreprenuer

757Don't know

758 0ffice work

759 Renovation contrator

7600wn boss

761 Director of a company

762 Teacher

763 Engineer

764 Taxi driver

7650wn business

766 Investment banker

767 Teacher

768 Engineer

769 Teacher

770 Housewife

771 Businessman

772 Painter, Artist

773 Jack of all trades

774 Air Stewardess

775Any job will do

776 Doctor

777 Councellor

778 Teacher

779 Doctor

780Don't know

781Same as above (Medical - related|
occupations)

782 Technical specialist

783 None

784 Manager

785 Teacher

786 Education, environment conservation

787None at the moment

788 Teacher

789Children's education related

790 None

791None at the moment

792 Actress

793 Doctor

794 Security guard

795 Teacher
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796 Teacher

797 Doctor

798 Doctor

799 Doctor

800 Teacher

801 Businesswoman - retail

802 Seamen

803 Electrician

804 Babysitter

805 Salesgirl

806 General worker

807F & B waitress

808 Salesgirl

809 Hawker

810 None

811 None

812 None

813 None

814 Teacher

815 None

816 None

817 None

818 Teacher

819 Nurse

820 None

821 IT specialist

822 Teacher

823 Bank officer

824 0wn boss, start own business

825 Bartender

826 Animator

827Don't know

828 Factory worker

829 Doctor

830Kitchen helper, because it has a good
prospect

831 Doctor

832 site supervisor

833 Scientist

834 Businessman

835 Doctor

836 Fashion designer

837 Doctor

838 Army Lt.col

839 Fitness trainer

840 Chef

841C.I.D (Police)

842 Nurse

843 Volunteer

844 Doctor

845 Businessman

846 Police

847 Businessman
848 Businessman
849 Business owner
850 Business owner
851 Footballer

852 Architect

853 Teacher

854 Volunteer
B55Business owner
856 Doctor

857 Doctor

858 Entreprenuer
859 Entreprenuer
860 Engineer

861 Full-time housewife
862 Research Scientist
863 Teacher

864 Engineer

865 Nurse

866 Businessman
867 Engineer

868 Housewife

869 Businesswoman
870Clerical

871 Doctor
872Don't know

873 Businessman
874 Engineering
875 Businessman
876 Pilot

877 Nurse

878 Doctor

879 Accountant

880 Construction worker

881 Administrator
882 Teacher

883 Professional
884 None

885 Entreprenuer
886 Doctor

887 Successful businessman
888 Lawyer

889 Cook, chef
890 Housewife

891 Don't know
892 Secretary

893 None

894 Own business
895 Doctor
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896 None

897 Engineer

898 Banking (Finance)
899 Pilot

900 Judge

901 Enterprise

902 Own business

903 Professional gambler
904 Doctor

905 0Own business

906 None

907 sales job

908 Don't know

909 Doctor

910 Housewi fe

911 0Own business

912 Doctor

913 Teacher

914 Own business

915 None

916 High-rank in Navy
917 Teacher

918 Childcare Teacher
919 Admin

920 Own business

921 None

922 Volunteering

923 Carpentry

924 Volunteer

9250wn business

926 Teacher

927 Police

928 Teacher

929 Captain - sea

930 None

931 None

932 0wn business

933 Teacher

934 PR (public relations)
935 Teacher

936 Volunteer

937 Volunteer work
938 Seamstress

939 Police

940 Own business

941 Housewife

942 Operation ass.(clerk)
943 Teacher

944 CEO

945 Childcare Teacher

946Architect

947 0Own business

948 Small business

9490wn boss

950 Nurse

951 Army

952 Accountant

953 Seamstress

954 None

955 Teacher

956 Childcare Nanny

957 No education at all, so never think about|
it

958 Self-employed businessman

9590wn business

960 Accountant

961Childcare Teacher

962 Driver

963 Teacher

964 Teacher

965Don't know

966 Teacher

967 Doctor

968 Own business

969Volunteer

970 Sales job

971Not educate so never think about it

9720wn business

973 Businessman

974 In-charge of school (Principal)

975 Nurse

976 None

977 None

978 None

979 Doctor

980 Teacher

981 Don't know

982Don't know

983 Doctor

984 Artist

985Don't know

986 Doctor

987 Hotel industry

988 CEO

989 Retiree

990 satisfactory with current occupation

991 Pilot

992 Botalogist

993 Sailor

994 None

995 Businessman
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996 Police

997 Teacher
998 Don't know
999 None
1000CEO of a company
1001 One that give steady & good income like
management people
1002 None
1003 Be self-employed
1004 self-employed
1005 Entertainer
1006 Nurse & Social worker
1007 Doctor
1008 To run a small business
1009 Any job
1010 Sales job
1011 None
1012 Government sector-related
1013 Police
1014 Job that deals creativity
1015 sales & marketing line
1016 Adminstration/Human Resource
1017 Managing Director of a company
1018 Shipping line
1019 Teacher
1020 Manager
1021 Chef industry
1022 IT line
1023 Social Worker
1024 Clerk
1025 0wn business
1026 Never think about it
1027Can't think of
1028 Doctor
1029 Teacher
1030 Teacher
1031 Already have - research in biology
1032 Teacher
1033 Hospital line
1034 Businessman
1035Don't know
1036Can't think of
1037 Musician
1038 shipping Executive
1039 Scientist
1040 0wn boss
1041 Teacher

41
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MEDIA RESEARCH CONSULTANTS PTE. LTD.  Serial Number:

M=DIACORP

Caldecott Broadcast Centre (Official use only)
Andrew Road
Singapore 299939 Please tick (&) where applicable:
Tel.: (65) 6255 7484 Fax: (65) 6255 6268 [ Checked O Coded
Wit fiaagarcts £ ooniatanits O Validated O Data entered
Main Language of Interviewer: 1 Mandarin 2 Malay 3 Tamil 4 English 5 Other (specify: )
INTRODUCTION
Good morning/afternoon/evening. I am << read out interviewer name >> from Media Research Consultants
Pte. Ltd.
We are doing a survey on East Asian Values in Singapore. We’d like to speak to the person in your household
aged 20 years and above who has most recently celebrated his/her birthday. All the information and views you
provide will be kept strictly confidential.
Before we start the interview, could I please find out whether you or anyone in the household works in any of
these industries:
BAATKOE TERERTEIL.. .~ o s nomm b cnmuimimsinssssmmssimnwmimn xsoaihRe o s B G o S B vt B [TERMINATE INTERVIEW]
B/F/H%. BT v RERHIAAFAMAR. RAIVEEET BT HmsE AN Em
. BHEE DL ERIRBAE H X7 20 & UL LRI kG . SRIaR o S IR T3 A A 45 R T4 4047
PRAEA S MRET N AE R
ViR 28T, W R EK P HEEM— IR AET ISR AR THEG? Wmf, LEViE.
Q.1 Would you say you are, on the whole, more inclined than the average Singaporean to respect your

ancestors or less? UEEME L —F N A FR 0 ML, LREEE B ABHEEE A CRHEER?

1 More than the average Singaporean
2 Less than the average Singaporean
3 Average
8 Other (Please specify: )
9 DK
Q.2 If you had no children, would you think it desirable to adopt a child in order to continue the family line,

even if there is no blood relationship? Or do you not think this is important?

MREBERET, BANELEGIFEAE MER RN BT RAEZERAYG? 3B RN B AR a2 202

1 Would adopt

2 Would not adopt

3 Depends

8 Other (Please specify: )
9 DK
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Q3

Q4

QS5

Q.6

Q7

Q8

In general, what would you think is the ideal number of children in a family?
BE, MH—MRERBR, SAIENANBETRAER?

9 DK

[SHOW CARD 1] During the last four weeks, have you suffered from any of the following? (Read each
inturn) iE 1 MAW, EXUTFHAERTSERNTG? (RBTIXENKG?)

Yes No
a. Headaches/migraines/(head felt heavy) 1 2
b. Backaches (stiff back) 1 2
c. Nervousness 1 2
d. Depression (feeling down) 1 2
e. Insomnia (sleeplessness) 1 2
8 Other (Please specify: _ )

9 DK

[SHOW CARD 2] For your age, how satisfied are you with your health? Would you say...(Read)
MER AL, S8 SHRRREEIHEG?

Very satisfied

Fairly Satisfied

Fairly dissatisfied, or

Very dissatisfied

Other (Please specify: )
DK (DO NOT READ)

O 00 AW~

[SHOW CARD 3] Using the classifications on this card, how would you classify your current standard
of living? MPWHUWBMEEABUT 5 MEME, BIABRTH—HE?

1 Upper class

2 Upper middle class

3 Middle class

4 Lower middle class

5 Lower class

8 Other (Please specify: )
9 DK

[SHOW CARD 4] If you had to choose one, which would you prefer, more money or more free time?
MRELAEUTHAARE PEHE—, ELEFH I

More money

More free time

Other (Please specify: )
DK

O 0N —

If you were to get enough money to live as comfortably as you would like for the rest of your life, would
you continue to work or would you stop working?

WMREHRET —ERRL LFEEFENR, BERETHET XG? ERBEGFLER?



Q9

Q.10

Q.11

a
b
c.
d
e

Continue to work
Stop working
Other (Please specify:

\O 00 DN —

DK

[SHOW CARD $5] Here are some of the things people usually take into account in relation to their work.

Which one would you personally place first?

(FTH, SERNPHIGEMOEE. B TEREOHEUTH—HE?

A good income so that you do not have any worries about money

Doing an important job which gives you a feeling of accomplishment

1

2 A safe job with no risk of closing down or unemployment
3 Working with people you like

4

8 Other (Please specify:

9 DK

[SHOW CARD 6] To what extent do you worry, either for yourself or for your family, about each of the

following? Would you say very much, somewhat, slightly, or not at all?
(CIRCLE ONE OF THE NUMBERS IN THE COLUMN)
CERNAEASIEFANETRSFIAR. ENTROBRENERTRIFR?

Very much Somewhat Slightly Notat a'll Other

a. Serious illness 1
b. Car accident 1
c. War 1

Which, if any, of the following do you believe in? [SHOW CARD 7]

2
2
2

HUNAUTHEMEHEN [H] & [FE] §?

. Buddha, God, or gods

. Life after death
a soul or a spirit
. adevil or a demon

. hell
. heaven or paradise

f.
g

a sin and a judgment/divine punishment

Exists

1

1
1
1
1
1
1

May exist

NN NN DN DN

8
8
8

Does not exist

W W W w w w w

Q.12 [SHOW CARD 8] By using the scale of 1 to 7, where’7’ is “very important, “ and 1’ is “not important at

all,” can you tell me how important each of the following is to you?
ETRIIBEHEFTCEA, HEH 127 2ANEERMNE-TIATNERERRE.
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Q.13

Q.14

Q.15

Not
Important Very
atall Important Other DK/NA
a. Your immediate family members
such as spouse and children, if 1 2 3 4 5 6 1 8 9
you have any
b. Career and job 1 2 3 4 5 6 17 8 9
c. Free time and relaxation 1 2 3 4 S5 6 17 8 9
d. Friends and people you know 1 2 3 4 5 6 17 8 9
e. Parents, br.others, sisters, and 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
other relatives
f. Religion 1 2 3 4 S5 6 7 8 9
g. Politics 1 2 3 4 5 6 1 8 9

[SHOW CARD 9] All things considered, how satisfied are you with your family life—the time you
spend and the things you do with members of your family? Just call off the number which comes closest
to your feelings. &3t B CHIXKEHE, ERAHE?

Completely satisfied

Somewhat satisfied

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied (neutral)

Somewhat dissatisfied

Completely dissatisfied

Other (Please specify: )
DK ‘

V0L WN -

[SHOW CARD 10] Now I want to ask about your life as a whole. How satisfied are you with your life
as a whole these days? Which letter on this card comes closest to your feelings?
BETRA—TENEFROEE. BERBEENEEWHEBRER, TR LR?

Completely satisfied

Somewhat satisfied

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied (neutral)

Somewhat dissatisfied

Completely dissatisfied

Other (Please specify: )
DK

O 00 W h Wik w—

[SHOW CARD 11] If you look at successful people in society today, which do you think has played the
largest part in their success, their ability and effort, luck and chance, or personal relationships through
kindred, countrymen/countrywomen, and alumni/alumnae?

ZMYESHS ERIINA, BUAAXNBEDERTEEROEMARNARESE S, EREARIE, &L
Mm% « sk » LEHEXRE?

1 Ability and effort

2 Luck and chance

3 Personal relationships through kindred, countrymen/countrywomen, and alumni/alumnae
8 Other (Please specify: )

9 DK



Q.16 Some people say that with the development of science and technology, life becomes more convenient,
but at the same time a lot of human feeling is lost. Do you agree with this opinion, or do you disagree?
AR . [HHEMERRANANRRE, AMNEZSERRRATET, BRMZ MRRARN
ABRBRRRRE | BRRT R RAIXFE L2

1 Agree

2 Disagree

3 Undecided/it depends

8 Other (Please specify: )
9 DK

Q.17 Some people say that if we get outstanding political leaders, the best way to improve the country is for
the people to leave everything to them, rather than for the people to discuss things among themselves.
Do you agree with this, or disagree?
HEHMEL . [MREARBOBUER, AEEZNE, SHERZAHESE, ERmEERHAE
BXEMAF ). MIXFHEL, SRBERE? TRRITER?

1 Agree
2 Disagree '
3 Undecided/it depends
8 Other (Please specify: )
9 DK
Q.18 Some people say that no matter how mechanized and how advanced information technology the world

gets, nothing can reduce the richness of human feelings or one’s humanity. Do you agree with this
opinion or disagree?

HERHERL . [FERAREBUBREE SR, AMALKFEERE (AWK BA2EL). BE

HEXHERL?

1 Agree (reduce)

2 Disagree (not reduce)

3 Cannot say one way or another

8 Other (Please specify: )
9 DK

Q.19 Do you agree with the following statement? “Home is the only place where I can relax and feel good.”

HARNEE | [KERE—FEMENNFGN]. BHRARG? EEAFRAERE?

Yes, home is the only place where I can relax and feel good.

No

Other (Please specify: )
DK

O 0N —

Q.20 [SHOW CARD 12] Which of the statements on this card comes closest to your own opinion about
marriage? Just call off the letter, please. X TBFEIE, £ THEK 3 FERPEH—FAEBREREE?

1 Marriage is permanent

2 Marriage may be broken only under serious circumstances

3 Marriage can be broken by simple agreement of the two partners

8 Other (Please specify: )
9 DK
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Q.21

Q22

Q23

Q.24

[SHOW CARD 13] Here are three opinions about man and nature on the card. Which one of these do
you think is closest to the truth? %X F BRMARKXRFUTLFHER. BIANAB—REEERE?

1 In order to be happy, we must follow nature

2 In order to be happy, we must make use of nature

3 In order to be happy, we must conquer nature '

8 Other (Please specify: )
9 DK

[SHOW CARD 14] Please choose from among the following statements the one with which you agree
most. ETEB@%E%*@%&E%—W?

1 If individuals are made happy, then and only then will the country as a whole improve.
2 If the country as a whole improves, then and only then can individuals be made happy.
3 Improving the country and making individuals happy are the same thing.

8 Other (Please specify: )

9 DK

[SHOW CARD 15] If you were asked to choose the two most important items listed on the card, which
two would you choose? (Select two) MNRLEBELATIHE PHIEREEMHIN, BSEFHEHIR?

Selected
a. Love and respect for parents o1
b. Repaying people who have helped you in the past 1
c. Respect for the rights of the individual 1
d. Respect for the freedom of the individual 1
8 Other Please specify: )

9 DK-

a. [SHOW CARD 16] Suppose that you are the president of a company. The company decides to
employ one person, and then carries out an employment examination. The supervisor in charge reports
to you saying, “Your relative who took the examination got the second highest grade. But I believe that
either your relative or the candidate who got the highest grade would be satisfactory. What shall we do?”
In such a case, which person would you employ?

BUBREAFRMEE. ZARARR—EFRAMET TEHR. ARXKBELZRANKEN S SR
MEMTOTRHERICKR . (B8 BFEEETHE 22, ERRIITRFNE 1 2, ERFZFIEHFE
BT, RaEEEADEF? ). BREFKERA (FW W—{rE?

One with the highest grade

Your relative

Other (Please specify: )
DK

O 00 N =

b. [SHOW CARD 17] In the last question, we supposed that the one getting the second highest grade
was your relative. Suppose that the one who got the second highest grade was the daughter or son of
parents to whom you felt indebted. Which person would you employ?

Mo, EXBMRRE 2 BHFRREHRE, MEYENEFTERENARNET, BREFEE?

One with the highest grade

Daughter or son of your benefactor

Other (Please specify: )
DK

O 00 N —



Q.25

Q.26

Q.27

Q.28

Q.29

[SHOW CARD 18] Suppose you are working in a firm. Which of the following department chiefs
would you prefer to work under?

RAOFAATRAMKE. MRERSUAHBHET, Bl MB 03T ELF?

1 A department chief who always sticks to the work rules and never demands any unreasonable

work, but who, on the other hand, never does anything for you personally in matters not
connected with work.

2 A department chief who sometimes demands extra work in spite of rules against it, but who,
on the other hand, looks after you personally in matters not connected with work.

8 Other (Please specify: )

9 DK

Would you say that most of the time, people try to be helpful, or that they are mostly just looking out for
themselves? BINA KIS ARERHABIA? TRRELEBEHD?

1 Try to be helpful

2 Look out for themselves

8 Other (Please specify: )
9 DK

Do you think that most people would try to take advantage of you if they got the chance, or would they
try to be fair? BREEFNAHNA—FHSLBFAE, ERNARFEFIPREHE?

1 Take advantage

2 Try to be fair

8 Other (Please specify: )
9 DK

Generally speaking, would you say that most people can be trusted or that you can’t be too careful in
dealing with people? i\ A KES AT LMEHIG? ERINALHEH B & 20 HEF?

Can be trusted

Can’t be too careful

Other (Please specify: )
DK

O 0N —

[SHOW CARD 19] Using the answers on this card, would you tell me how much you agree or disagree
with each one of the following statements? (Read each in turn)
X FTFEFIEH MO BFYERERER? H2AERL P HHER.

There are some illnesses that are better treated by methods that modern medicine does not recognize.

MTFHERE, AERREEARNBTHEEERSERT.

Strongly agree

Agree to some extent

Disagree to some extent

Strongly disagree

Other (Please specify: )
DK

O 00 WK —
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Q.30

Q.3la

Some day science will permit the complete understanding of the functioning of the human mind.

BEERERARNRR, F—RBATTUSEANLRBHRM A,

Strongly agree

Agree to some extent

Disagree to some extent

Strongly disagree

Other (Please specify: )
DK

O 00 H WK -

Most of the social and economic problems we face today will be resolved by the advancement of science
and technology. -

RIS RFEGKILTERE KL R E RN S A ERLMEMEEARNES TR B R.

Strongly agree

Agree to some extent

Disagree to some extent

Strongly disagree '

Other (Please specify: )
DK :

O W H WN —

At some point in the future, we can live on Mars as we live on the earth today.
BEREEARMRE, HRAMTUREFERR -, £FEXEE.

Strongly agree

Agree to some extent

Disagree to some extent

Strongly disagree

Other (Please specify: )
DK o

O 00 W —

What first comes to your mind when you think of Singaporean culture?
R EBEFME A, BYVIBAEEREHRT A2

9 DK

Now I would like to ask you a few questions about religion. Do you have any personal religious faith?
BETRBE-THEXFENEE. SFtaEMGE?

1 Yes —— Q.J31b
2 No — Q32

Q31b (Religion, only the respondents who choose “1” in Q31a) 55 MAREUR LA FH—Fr?

Buddhism

Taoism

Christianity

Islamism

Hinduism

Other (Please specify: )
DK

O oownhWN—




Q.32

Q33

Q.34

Q35

Q.36

-10.

Without reference to any of the established religions, do you think a religious mind is important, or not
important? 4, BREFEFHEW, b [FHO| EHEEG? TRUNAFEER?

Important

Not important

Other (Please specify: )
DK

O 00 N =

Some people say that although there are many different religions in the world, each with their own
beliefs, their teachings really all amount to the same thing. Would you agree with this or disagree?
RTREFEHPENL : [REFERHERNTE, FEBFHENENL, BRFENNIRAHEHARN. )
A, BERERRITIZFHERL?

Agree

Disagree

Other (Please specify: )
DK

O 00 N =—

Here are two statements which people sometimes make when discussing law. Which of them comes closer
to your opinion? “We should always obey the law,” or “It should be excusable to break a law when we
have the confidence that what we are doing is right.”

AEHENER . [EREAAHRT, BNEEFER), ANOEFXENEL . [HEFELEH,
B TEHERUEABEN]. B—HERSBAREEZIE?

1 We should always obey the law

2. It should be excusable to break a law when we have the confidence that what we are doing is right
8 Other (Please specify: )

9 DK

[SHOW CARD 20] Here are two statements about a contract. Which of them comes closer to your own
opinion? X T & EBEERH 4, EANBRERLY, SHENFEERA?

A “To have a contract constitutes evidence that there is no trust between two parties. There is no need to
have a contract if the parties trust each other”
B “No matter how much two parties trust each other, it is better to have a contract”

A ERERAPEMERAREMEMIERE. MANTHERE, REFLEZTERE
B RRITEFMAERGEE, FAGRABRMEZUEANBRERET

Closer to A’s opinion.

Closer to B’s opinion.

Other (Please specify: )
DK

O 00 N =

[SHOW CARD 21] Which of the following comes closer to your opinion?
BTFARMBRERLZY, BEBR—HENERE?

A “If you were to have a contract, it is better to keep the contract simple allowing for its flexibility
because it is a mere formality”

B “Contracts should be written clearly in detail to avoid the possibility of conflicting interpretations”

A BASREREALNARE, BENHTEITER, HRABNRTTHEMER EER#

B Atk HEHSSRMESNERHSFN, SRPHREBNRRMBIRE. B
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Q.37

Q.38

Q.39

Q.40

Q41

.11.

1 Closer to A’s opinion.

2 Closer to B’s opinion.

8 Other (Please specify: )
9 DK

[SHOW CARD 22] Here are two statements people sometimes make when discussing the environment and
economic growth. Which of them comes closer to your own point of view?
RTFHFRPESEFHKEFEFUTRAREL B—HELSENFEEEL?

Protecting the environment should be given priority, even if it causes slower economic growth
Economic growth should be the top priority, even if the environment suffers to some extent

Other (Please specify: )
DK '

O 00 BN =

What is the single most important thing in life for you? (Write down all answers if the respondent gives

more than one.) X %Ki, BMERHRERIA?

9 DK

a) What occupation do you respect most? (Write down all answers if the respondent gives more than

one.) it HEREHARILRH A2

b) What is the occupation you yourself would like to have? (Write down all the answers if the
respondent gives more than one.) %45 L5 LR NI 2 408?

[SHOW CARD 23] Imagine the following situation: You are seriously ill, requiring special surgery. If
you can find a good surgeon, the rate of success can be as high as 90 percent. Your surgery may fail
unless you can find a competent surgeon, because it involves difficult procedures. A close friend of
yours for many years introduces a surgeon by the name of B to you, saying “he is trustworthy.” Would
you ask Dr. B to perform the surgery on you?

HEERAUTRGE. SRTERBERT IEREFR. TRnRaEESEZNEEETIFERMN
i, FRABRDEBEETSFZAOUL; RZ, B TER—HEREFR, MRHEEABHELEETNTHRER
. EFENE, BRZMER A AENTAR B R—HUTUEBHESL. BERERENFABILLELEB
FKigg?

Yes, I would ask him because of my close friend’s recommendation

I would look into Dr. B’s past records in detail before making up my mind
Other (Please specify:
DK

O 00 b —

[SHOW CARD 24] How much confidence do you have in them? Are you very confident, somewhat
confident, not confident or not confident at all?

X AT FIBS R ARl E B EsE FF R ERNERER? WA MERER] [RRER] [AER] T
ERMMER] APH—NEITEE.



.12.

Not
Very Somewhat Not Confident
Confident Confident Confident AtAll DK

a. Religious organization 1 2 3 4 9
b. The law and the legal system 1 2 3 4 9
c. The press and the television 1 2 3 4 9
d. The police 1 2 3 4 9
e. National government bureaucracy 1 2 3 4 9
f. National Assembly (Diet or Parliament) 1 2 3 4 9
g. NPO * NGO (Non Profit and Non 1 2 3 4 9
Governmental Organization
h. Social welfare facilities 1 2 3 4 9
i. The United Nations 1 2 3 4 9
J- Science and technology 1 2 3 4 9

Q42a. Looking back to the past, if you could have been born again, would you rather have been a boy or a girl?
EEESETHAL, BB REFHHAENE, SARENBROEELT, ERE D LB HALTR?

Wish to have been born a boy
Wish to have been a girl

Other (Please specify: )
DK

O 00 N —

Q.42b. Now, looking ahead into the future and could be born again, would you like to be a boy or a girl?
B, JWEEZERISEHREE « HARBRHNE, BROEFF-KREENISNE SEFEEAIBHE

RIEALAIHER?

1 Boy

2 Girl

8 Other (Please specify: )
9 DK

Q.43 [SHOW CARD 25] If you could be born again, which of the following Asian countries would you like
be born in, with the exception of Singapore? (CODE ONE ANSWER ONLY)
B A RIS, EFMELUSMIEMER GAK) b, ZEEHEEUTHBRMER HEK) ?

1  China (Mainland) 6 India

2 Japan 7 Philippines

3 South Korea 8 Other (Please specify: )
4 Taiwan 9 DK

5 Hong Kong

Q.44 [SHOW CARD 26] Which one of the following countries or regions would you like to see develop
friendliest relationship for our own national interest? (CODE ONE ANSWER ONLY)
ATREMMZE, EUTHEMER GEX) 44, SUAABENZREFESHBAINER HBK) KRFER?

1 USA

2 EU (European Union)
3 China

4 Japan

5 South Korea
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Q45

Q.46

Q47

Q48

Q.49 a.

-13.

6 An Asian country other than China, Japan and South Korea
8 Other (Please specify: )
9 DK .

[SHOW CARD 27] Whom would you go to for advice when you have worries about your personal
problems and important matters?

DM FRAMEEENREN, SREEXRERTR? SURREHRTR? FALUTFIEERNY
PIERE 1 0,

Father

Mother

Brothers and sisters

Other family member and relative

School teacher

Friends

Other (Please specify: )
I don’t have anyone with whom I can confide

I don’t have any problems

O 00~ W Hh WK -

[SHOW CARD 28] In general, how important is “face keeping” in our society today?
ELXSHFIRMLP, BAAHRELH [TF) REEG?

Very important

Relatively important

Relatively unimportant

Not important at all

Other (Please specify: )
DK

O 00 £ WN =

[SHOW CARD 29] Whether or not you have a child, what do you think is the main purpose of bringing
up children? EREREFELETF, BUARFTFFLHEEANRHA?

1 For propagating offspring

2 For fulfilling social responsibility

3 For improving my own life

4 For having children to help me in my old age

8 Other (Please specify: )
9 DK

[SHOW CARD 30] Do you think that children should help their parents when the parents get old or
they should take care of themselves?

BUNAXBFDRRNALFLRE, ERXGNZECHREAC? HHBERRUT B —FHEL?

Children should help their old parents

Parents should take care of themselves

Other (Please specify: )
DK

O 0N —

[SHOW CARD 31] Imagine the following situation. Your parents died when you were young and your
neighbor Mr. Chen brought you up. Because of Mr. Chen’s help, you graduated from a college and live
comfortably today. Now, you hear that Mr. Chen is suffering from a terminal illness. According to his
doctor, he has only 3 months to live, although he does not know about it. You also learned that Mr. Chen
might live long enough if a special surgery is performed that would also eliminate his pain. However, it



.14.

will take all the assets (money) you have to save Mr. Chen’s life. What will you do?
HERBRUTHGE | EESPREIFRAEZMT, SEFEEERERRFEA. 2THMLAFHL
B, SRR T KEEY, RESETERNER. TR, BARASERRBHEBERARE, E
ZERHRITE . BAMEARME, ENEERXHETEZREEME 3 M. B, mR#HTHNF
REBEREEB, EHRERENTTEEME. AT, A THMBELRRE, XELFRINGREE, LARARE
KM=, SR EAR?

1 I will use all assets (money) to save Mr. Chen’s life through surgery.

2 I wouldn’t help Mr. Chen’s life by giving all assets (money) for the surgery.

8 Others (Please specify: )
b. [SHOW CARD 32] The last question dealt with a benefactor; what would you do if it was one of your

parents who needs the surgery?

Pl EXBRARG ST TRE .. BnBROREHES KRB ESFRNE, SREAHR?

1 I will use all assets (money) to save my parent’s life through surgery.

2 I wouldn’t help my parent’s life by giving all assets (money) for the surgery.

8 Others (Please specify: )

Q.50 [SHOW CARD 33] How do you feel about each of the following traditional values?
X FUTFHIES HAELENER, BREEEHN?

Strongly Strongly Don’t
Agree  Agree Disagree Disagree Other know
a. We should respect ancestors. 1 2 3 4 8 9
b. The eldest son should look 1 2 3 4 8 9
after his aging parents
c. A wife should follow her husband 1 2 3 4 8 9
d. Not to marry someone 1 2 3 4 8 9
whom your parents object to
e. We should follow older people 1 2 3 4 8 9
f. We need a son to keep our family line 1 2 3 4 8 9
going
g. Men should work outside and 1 2 3 4 8 9

women should tend to housekeeping

Q.51 [SHOW CARD 34] There are many religions in the world, some of which are in conflict with one
another. What do you think we should do? Which one of the following ideas comes closest to your
thoughts? Please select only one answer.

PEHF IHEFEFZENEE, BTEHEZANMISIBHFREEERE, BUASFHALHAMN
RLZEANH? LTFIESHME PR —IREERFEREIE?

Everyone should spread one’s own religious belief

We should all try to make others understand our religious belief

We should all try to understand each other’s religion

Regardless of understanding each other’s religion, we should all respect each other’s
religious belief '

Other (Please specify: )
DK

Aatbadl

O 0o
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Q.52

Q.53

Q.54

.15.

[SHOW CARD 35] What qualifications should a good leader have in your workplace? Please choose
the three most important qualifications among the following. (3 multi-answers)

EEMTHERE L, BAA—FRSNZAEMARR? HETFERPEHESNAREER 3 Tk,
(B 3 730D

1 Technical competence
Fair in treating followers
Being liked and respected by followers
Serious attitudes toward work
Good human relations and have a wide acquaintance
Sincere in attitudes toward co-workers
Being quick in decision and determined
Good judgment ,
Ability to bring great benefit to followers
0 - Seniority
1 Come from good family background

— =000 NOWNLWLN

[SHOW CARD 36] As a result of advanced medical science and technology, we are able to transplant
organs such as heart and liver from people who die in a car accident or illness to people who are
suffering from serious illnesses. How do you feel about this type of medical treatment now available?
Which one of the following opinions comes closer to yours?

EARRELNERGRTFERZ — TUREZERHURERTRCHANLERFARSBHEAZZ
TEEABRRA. N FXEMBRTHE THNELB—/5EMBEERIE?

1. It’s a good thing because it will help people who can recover from serious illness to recover
normal life again

2. Even if it helps to save lives, it is not a good thing to extract an organ from dead people

8. Other (Please specify: )

9. DK

[SHOW CARD 37] Please look carefully at the following list of voluntary organizations and activities
and say... which, if any, do you belong to? (Code all ‘yes’ answers as 1, if not mentioned code as 2)
(Multi Answers)

BREBSMTH24R? KR THEMAEBHSAG? FEE-TXENFR, SFRBEREHTE
89?2 GEREAR)

Not
Belong Mentioned
Neighborhood organizations (Residents’ Committee or RC)
Parents’ alumni and teachers’ associations
Women’s club, seniors’ club, young people’s club (Non religious nature)
Civil Defence Volunteer Group, Voluntary neighbourhood watch group
Farmers’ association, fishermen’s association
Chamber of commerce and industry and other industrial association
Labour union (Trade union)
Club for sports, recreation, hobby or cultural activities
Regional association, class reunion association, alumni association
10 Religious organization
11. CASE (Consumers Association of Singapore)
12. Political group, election campaign organization
13. Environment protection group
14. Family Service Centres

VRN =

el el B B I
DD NDDND
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15. Others (Please specify: )
16. None

Q.55 [SHOW CARD 38] Imagine the following situation. You are working in a firm. After discovering the
wrongdoings of a coworker benefiting himself/herself by breaking the rules, you decide to report it to
his/her superiors. Then, one day, an armed robber broke into the office and threatened you and others
present with weapons. You, too, were exposed to the danger of losing your life. But thanks to the
coworker whose wrongdoings you wanted to report, your life was saved. Would you still report the
wrongdoings of the coworker to his/her superiors or not?

HERRUTHGHE  EERETENAFEF —MRAFAREANFRERMANEZ FHEmE
T. BEHEZERALARERE. TRE R, —ZFNFEAALARSTRHESHEGZIEM. E
N, SHXVREEABSMETENER, FPRTHE. BAHE, XTXUREHARETH,
AR REUT 5 — 1T 3h0E?

1. While I appreciate his/her help in saving me, I still have to report the wrongdoings to his/her
superiors. '
2. I thank him/her for saving my life and forget about his/her wrongdoings.
8 Other (Please specify: )
9 DK
Demographics

We have now reached the last section of the survey. We would like to ask a bit about yourself.

F1 [Gender] (DO NOT ASK THIS QUESTION. JUDGE FROM NAME AND APPEARANCE)

[#E50]
1 Male
2 Female

F2 [Age] How old are you?
[E£#]) BSELKER?

1 20~24yrs 5 40~44yrs 9 60~64yrs
2 25~29yrs 6 45~49yrs 10 65~69yrs
3 30~34yrs 7 50~54yrs 99 Others

4 35~39yrs 8 55~59yrs

F3a [Ethnic Group] What is your ethnic group? [#ig] E#MERH 42

1 Chinese

2 Malay

3 Indian

4 Others (Please specify: )

b [Main Language] What is your main language? [&i%] &{#FRABEMESRTA?

1 Mandarin

2 Malay

3 Tamil :

4 English ‘

5 Others (Please specify: : )
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F4 [Education] [SHOW CARD 39] What is the last school from which you graduated?

(If you dropped out or still in the school, please consider yourself graduated)
[#7] EBRLEVHZEBRTTIH—E GREZEUREERENTTEREL) ?

VOO WN—

F5 [Occupation] What is your work?

.17.

No formal education
Primary Education
Secondary Education
“O” Level

Post Secondary (ITE)
Pre U/JC/“A” Level
Polytechnic / Diploma
University / Postgraduate
NA/DK

<Write down job title>

(B0L] SRR A?

OO bWN—

Top Management (CEO, GM, Director, VP etc)
Middle Management (Department Manager, Head)
Executive

Professional (Doctor, Lawyer, Engineer etc)
Clerical (Clerk, Admin Asst., Secretary etc)
Blue-Collar (Construction, Technician, Driver etc)
Freelancer (Tutor, Designer, Artist etc)
Self-employed

Student

Homemaker/Housewife

Retiree

Unemployed

Serving NS

NA/DK

F6 [Family income] [SHOW CARD 40]

This is the very last question. Would it be possible for you to tell me to which oﬁe of the following groups your
family belongs in terms of the monthly income before taxes?

[REBAL EHZESIANBAESD? BESRROEREEATIBNHEERA.

0NV HWN—

S$$2,000 or below

Between S$2,001 and S$3,000
Between $$3,001 and S$5,000
Between S$5,001 and S$7,000
Between S$7,001 and S$9,000
Between S$9,001 and S$10,000
More than $$10,000

DK

Thank you very much for your time.

BiftEn 25,
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[CARD1] Q.4

[CARD2] Q.5

a. Headaches/migraines/(head felt heavy)
L - kdE - LE

b. Backaches (stiff back)
BHAR (RBFRARERS)

c. Nervousness

d. Depression (feeling down)
AR GRS, OEPERD

e. Insomnia (sleeplessness)

RIRAE CBEANEF)

1 Very satisfied
FEEHE

2 Fairly Satisfied

PN

3 Fairly dissatisfied

AXRFE

4 Very dissatisfied

FEEAHE



9cz

[CARD3] Q.6

1 Upper class
s

2 Upper middle class
b

3 Middle class

s

4 Lower middle class
FEF

5 Lower class

*

[CARD4] Q.7

1 More money
L)1 N

2 More free time
B R (8 i E)



V{44

[CARD5] Q.9

A good income so that you do not have any
worries about money

AR AR BB FK

A safe job with no risk of closing down or
unemployment

BB MR EHLE TAE

Working with people you like
RS EERMA—EBIME

Doing an important job which gives you
a feeling of accomplishment

BEH B TIE

[CARD6] Q.10

a. Serious illness

XS

b. Car accident

R

c. War
k5

E_

much

Some
what

iE!

Slightly

— it

Not
at all
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[CARD7] Q.11

Buddha, God, or gods ##8%:#
Life after death ZE /5 Kt 57
A soul or a spirit Rz ()
A devil or a demon %J&
Hell #h%k
Heaven or paradise X E gk &% F it 7
A sin and a judgment/divine punishment
T MR
1 2 3
Exists May exist Does not exist
1 A] RBTF1E s

[CARDS] Q.12

a. Your immediate family members such as
spouse and children, if you have any

BHERRR, WEAMTFL
b.Career and job ZJLF1 T {E

c.Free time and relaxation B g1t & 14k R
d.Friends and people you know KA. #A

e. Parents, brothers, sisters, and

other relatives 5 &, UMLK R
f. Religion &#
g. Politics Bii&

Not
Important
at all Important

1 2 3 4 5 6

—REAER FHEER
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[CARD9] Q.13

Completely satisfied
R

Somewhat satisfied

FLWE

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied (neutral)
LRV

Somewhat dissatisfied

LR

Completely dissatisfied
FEEAHE

[CARD10] Q.14

Completely satisfied
WE

Somewhat satisfied
FLHER

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied (neutral)
CERVA
Somewhat dissatisfied

HENHE

Completely dissatisfied
FEEIHE
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[CARD11] Q.15

1 Ability and effort
N VAL

2 Luck and chance

BR KB

3 Personal rela